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62/1 C 

Mr B . K. Cubri tzky, 
Assi&t .... nt r.u1i.ager , 

w.OJ.'ii;:.1.-y ;:,hi rping l ine L1,d , 
L~ ilJ.en Aven.ue , 

, "'r ,, 
I., ........... ,J, .. . 

Dear fir , 

Further to the General Manager ' s letter dated 15th June 1970 , 
I '.ltl :plccsed to advise tllat tirn Board has endorsed the recom .. endat i on 
to sell Lighter "K" to your Comr,on.y on Pn ' a~ is "Ihere is bar,i s ' f'or 
•:8 , 000 ca1:,h . 

In order that ~he necessary Bill of ~ale can be completed and the 
CertificDte of' Pegi stry handed to the Re istrnr of' "hi :pc f'or transf'er 
I wol'ld be ple af' e d to receive your che0ue for the araount agreed . 

Reg2rding your req_uest f'or a site f'or a. period of' tv;o months vrhile 
yo'1 ".'lake alterations to the lighter , this can be arranged at the 
Preyberg ·.~'harf' eastern breastwork . The ground rental for a n ares of' 
5 , 000 square feet would be -~30 :per week . Should you requi re to use 
the :-oard ' s floa ting c:~ane the hire charges ot By- lm, rates would be 
additional . 

There are certain general conditions governing the occupancy of 
tlle :c,ite a t Preybcrg 'harf and the Traff'ic Manager, Mr D. G. Dutcr_ , 
tele~hone 74- 610 extension 789 will be pleased to discuss these with 
you. 

TI.GP :CT 

The Chief' Engineer 

Copy f'or your int'ormation. 

__:::.-------

Yours f a ithfully , 

V. A. C. Chrictians:en 
<lECRE"..:d 

- ) 
V. A. C. CQri:1!8.:I:lS-en 
SECRETARJ_ . 



er, 
r:, Zc:w.· .. nd, 

tc u;1 r 

The Chief Engineer, 
AUCKL:-::;-; n.,_,J3CL, ''.3CL.,D 

t. i 

Co1.y for your information. 

. MAl< 
r. NEEIIS DEPT, 

J td, 2 } 1 n 

I ' lC 
1 . 

Gr. • a.v b ,.. °' ' - ·r 



,"'.0. Box No. 1259. AUCKLAND 

, ELEPHONE 74·610 

REFER ENCE 

The Registrar of Ships, 
:.Iarine Department, 
P .O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND 1 

Dear Sir, 

11th November , 1969 

SALE OF LIGHTER 

This is to advise that the Board has sold Lighter 'H' to 
H . M. the Queen in the name of the Defence Department (Navy) . 

Accordingly, I forward herewith Register of the above 
v essel. 

Would you kindly acknowledge receipt in due course. 

TF~ 1-lI ~F :_TG IN _, .. ~R 
AUCKLAND HA 'IBOU._B...12QARD 

RGP/GA 

Yours faithfully, 

Gopy for your information. 



62/1C 

J\urldmtb ~arbour ~loar~ 

Mli:MORANDU M 

?Jessrs Trans Pacific Marine Ltd., 
P.O.Box 3269, 
AUC.LAWD 1 

LIGHTERS C. E . I. A''T) ;J 

30th Septeober, 

Thonk you for tho information contained in your letter 
o? 25th Septeober, 1969. 

In vie~ of the dif'f'iculticc being experienced in shipping 
arrangements the Board is prepared to continue to allo\7 you!' 
t\~o romainine Lighters , 1f not I'emoved pI'evioualy, to be in the 
licrhter basin until the end of December without imposition of 
shipping dues . 

We v,ould be pleased if you v,111 advise the Board as soon 
as future movements aI'e knoun. 

Yours faithfully, 

~ 
SECRETARY 

RGP/ GA 

,cl I 



• 
13th Ausrust, 1969 

, cnairman, 
,;eral purposes Conuni'ctce , 

;!09iA.I!1Ll1J.\.@S?.V.P- B QA.t1P.. 

AUCKLAND EA::mouR DOA.RD LIGifI'ER FLKET 
OJ> ___ __ .... ,~.,..,.-------=-- ------··--"'~ ..--.---,-·'"'~ 

For the informGtion of the Committee the followin,:; advises 

present position regc.rdinc; Lighters . 

1 . On 26th August 1952 the Boarcl accepted the Tender of Cable 
Price corporation in conjunction V✓ith Dawnays Limited of London 
for su pply and del ivery of 12 L:i.ghters at $211-,820 eo.ch . The 
total cost i ncl uding subse<J.uent capital iml)rovemcnts amounted to 

$318 , 582 . 
2 . Of the original t\;elve, three Lighters remain the :9roperty 
of t he Board . Nine Lighters have been disposed of as follows : -

Lig.hter _' G' Lost throu gh sinlcine: on 2::,ra February 1964 
whilst on hire to A.uclzla:ncl ·.-.iater Transport 
Ltd . Compenso.tion was received through 
insurance amounti ng to 

Lip-hter 1 A' Golcl in June 1964 to Auclda.--id · I:1.ter 
Transport Ltd for 

Li,;hter 'D' -soidinDecember 1965 to iiicConnel l Dowel l 

Ltd . for 

Li~hters 'B' and '7
1 

~Soldi~1969-to .Arner i c an Gov ernm en t 
of Samoa through purchaser on their behalf, 

Eastern Marina Ltd for 

Ligh·c.ers 'C' 'E 1 'I ' nnd 
1

J ' .,._._-~.,..~-----.r--~~~·-- ·--""~ Sold in August ·\ 9b9 to l'.'l , Je::m LaFleur, 
Noumea throu[;h purchaser on his behalf, 
Trans P a c ific Marine Ltd for 

•rot.al rec eiv ed for nine Lighters 

$1 1 , 102 

9 , 200 

10,000 

'1 9 ' 000 

38,000 

$78,102 

Of the three remaining Lic;hters, Lighter ' L ' l1as been loaned 
t o the Waterfront Training O~'ganisation where IT is used in prac-

tical training of watersiders . 
Lighters '.].'.,__ and ..:E: l:10.ve been modified and have been used 

by t:-1e Board for the storage of wheat hoppers. These Lighters 
have been offered to H. H. Navy for sale in view of the fact that 
i f they arc clisJ?osed of to another buyer no suitable cr::1ft would 
be i.waj_J.able for hire to meet the Navy' s sr>ecial req_ui rements . 

The J?rcsent bool<: value of the remaining three Lighters is 

026 , 511 at 30th se:otember, 1969 . 

. .. ' .. 



HARBOURMASTER 
TRAFF IC MANAGER 
CHI EF :S:NGI:N"'EER 
TREASURER 

~ .. O\.,:'ct· c.,,C' .. 31-t.• , ... l:.t -'; "',...t) I cw ri:;.,~ r.";lc 
"'t}~"<' CC "CJt~ ~' ... /''t ...... t• .. :.·~ •"' .... 'f: ,_;/\ , JvO ?.rt.~ 

i • ·: t , : :.. 'J:' 0n .. c.h :...:!/ c_~ :;c'.l1• cli .. ~t 2.n 

~t "'o r.t:.".L ~ :rr- ;.c ':~lntcr l"f 
·:,cttc:~ t ~ '. c _ - ~ .. ";£.;: , : .. ' c~~ . ..:.:~ 
o..., t .. c be 1:-..: .... o!· ~... ..11:-c-:1.'1~ •. ~1· :cc 

lJ~'° ~2t\ t ... t -~··'~ ~9~J or- if t~1t-' 
1.-vc:. 'by ~:._.l~ •.:l t·rtn 7 ,·~:m or 

Copy for your information. 

SECRETARY 

/ 



HARBOURJ.iASrr:R 
TRAFFI C HA.NAGER 
CHIEF EHGi lillER 
TREASURER 

Copy f or your inrormation . 

i :.;~:) t c. .-1 :i~:r~· ' ., · 
........ \1:• of 1 ':i .., 

C ' ;,, 

R.T.Lor iner,.?~. 
GENERAL UAHAGER ~ 



ite er, 
cific nrlne Lt., 
3269, 

:.;z.;:;;,;,:,;;;..:.;.::.;.1 

er 1r, 

Further to lotter t 11th July 1969 lam no ble 
to vioe th t th t o ace :rt you.t> ott r o~ 38,000 n tt 
for L1ehters C' ' J' ' ' and I' on behalf or your client in 
oumea. 

cceptonc io bj ct to authority f . th nioter of 
arin fore l unll r ect1on 424 of the hipping nd e en 
ct ana b nk cle ranc of the b lance ot th urchne prtc 

and cc ot ,ce of dellv ry by 12th ueuot 1969 ox- 11' the 
tini ter' p t'OVal 1 not {r1ven by th n, 1thin 7 vs of 
hi approv l bcinN c1 en. 

Youro f'nithfully, 

~ 
y 

GP/ 

CHIEF ENGINEER 

Copy for your 





•• 
" FROM 

/\udtumb ~hour ~oaro 
MEMORANDUM . .......... 1.6th. Fe1,ruary). 1968 

THE HARBOURMASTER 1 ,·o THE CHIEF ENGINEER 

Attention of l\Ir . R. Pe ,1berton 

LIGHTERS 

Attached hereto is a copy of my Day Officer ' s quarterly 
report concernine the state of the Board ' s lighters. 

I have received preliminary enquiries regardine the 
possible disposal of some of t he lighters but nothing definite 
has e:ne.,'ged. As some tlme has passed, it would appear advisa ble 
to decide whether or not the damage mentioned in the first 
paragraph of the report should be repaired . 

Will you please look into this matter and take such action 
as may be necess ary in the best interests of the Board informing 
me of the action being take11 , 

HARBOURiilASTER 

RHC/HG 



COPY 

12th December 1967 

THE HARBOUilMA.STER 

Sir, 

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CARGO LIGHTERS 

Lighters C, I and F were used by the Engineer's Department 
during the construction of the Seaway Terminal. Each of these 
lighters needs repairs to bring it up to the standard it was 
at pre-hiring. The lighterman has req_uisitfoned for this work . 
However, the Foreman of Works has informed him of the possibility 
of several lighters being sold on an "as is, where is" basis, 
and no maintenance work is being done on these lighters during 
the above negotiations . Should no sale result, work will be 
started immediately. 

The lighterman has three sets of coloured sidelights in his 
store in good order. He has sufficient spare hatch wedges and 
beam bolts. 

His req_uisition and weekJy report books appear to be 
properly kept up. 

I still awa it deljvery of two hatch tarpaulins req_uisitbned 
last July. In view of the time lag between requisitioning and 
delivery; and of the present condition of the existing tarps, 
I recomrrend that a further two (2) hatch tarpaulins be req_uisitioned, 
with a view of receiving them in Marcb 1968. 

I realise t hat this must be considered in the lieht of the 
ne~otiations mentioned above. 

(siened) R. McKenzie 



,E...R O P E IL'J:..J: A N D S H. I P P _I J\T . G 

• · 4' 
ACCIDENT FORM 

(For the information of the Board and its Solicitors only) 

AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD 

ll.~bou~_Department 

/ JI ~_ ._19..fl 
The Harbourmas t e r , 

The fo l low i ng is a report for your information, 

~.!l..1:1 A~-------
We a ther :----::,_..."" ___ ...;.V..;:;i .::cs.:c..i b;:;.;1=.:· la::.;i:a..;t~y(...._ _____ 'l'.i!!!.e ---~ t_e _____ _ 

.JJUN'P, Jj)Q!JIPMEN'r:::; V~SSEL OR CAR.GO. 
/ ·;-- ... 

Description & / ft. /t:rC-/( , · ___ ·------------

WI'rNESSES 

NAME ADDRESS 

FOR OFFICE-USE ONLY 
1 , Report refer-red to General Manage r 

2 . File No • ......••.....••• 

3. Report No . •···•···•·· · •• 



62/lC 

J. Strachan, Esq., 
P .o. Box 8639, 
UPPER SYMONDS ST1 El:.T, 
AUCKIAND. 

Dear Slr, 

31st October, 1967. 

SALE OP UGHTERS 

This will confirm telephoned message in reply to your letter dated 27th 
October, 196 7, that the Board is prepared to negotiate the sale of four 
Lighters to the total value of $38,000, payable in United States currency 
in a manner approved by the Board's Treasurer prior to the Bills of Sale 
and Certificates of r.tegistry being handed to you. 

The question of tow ltnes being available on hire can be negotiated 
when 1t ls ascertained what your requtrements are. 

The Board ls prepared to glve you an option of 10 days from 1st 
November, 136 7, for purchase of the Lighters on your acceptance of the 
condition that the Llghters to be sold wlli be nominated by the Chief 
Engineer of the Board and sold on an "as ls where ls " basis. 

COPIES TO: 

TREASURER 
HARBOURMASTER 

y. CHIEF ENGINEER 

Copy for your information. 

Yours faithfully, 

~/././2,,. 
R. T. Lorimer 
GENEAAL MANAGER 

Please make pre liminary se lection of Lighters assuming 
this option is to be taken up . 

R. T . Lorimer 
GENERAL MANAGER 



• P R O P E R T Y A N D S H I P P I N G 
ACCID:SNT FORM 

(For the information of the Board and its solicitors only) 

AUCKLAND HA:lBOUR BOARD 

Harbour Department 

The Harbourmaster, 
Tl1e followine is a r eport for your inforraa tion. 

L n -'-. .,, FITIV Aee:nY''l)T'.j,l I.Ga ~ ~,....,.,,..._..;;;;,M OCc...i.JlOn O.L ____:.:_:___:~, ;:::__:_ ...... .. ~ . H .... (;pl'- ......... . ..... ., • .,,, ..... . 
1iieather • . . . . • .•.. .. Visibility .. .. .... .••. . , '.l'ime •. .... . . . Date •. .. ... ..•.•• • 

l?LMT'±', :::::QUL'?'!Et'PI', VESSEL GR CA .. 18O 

D · t · // c;,r-t7'"~/( C_ escrip ion , .........• h . . , •••••.••••..•••...•..•.••.• . ..•.••.• •• •• ..••• •• 

\7ITN~SST~S 

N.AlV!E ADDRESS 

..... , . ....... ,, . ............ ..... ~~ -~ · A ·c; ~; . ~ ....... ., . . . ................... . .. . ...... ... . 
CAUSE AND lUTURE OF 1.i.nm AGOIDEN4' OR LOS-S- (FULL DETAILS) 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
1 .Report referred to Gcmer a l manager • .. , •... . . . ... .... .. .. • 
2 . File r/o • .••..•.••.•••...•• ••• 
3 , Rcport No .. . , . ..... . • ....... • 



• 
P R O :P E R T Y A N_D __ S_H_I_P---'-P_ I.....;..;.N--'-G 

ACCITI:SNT FOill.~ 
(For the information of the Board and its solicitors only) 

AUCKLiND HARBOUR BOARD 

Harbour Department 

The Harbou.rmo..ster, 
Tl1.c followine is a report for your i nforr.iation. 

' 1 9 •• •• • 

Lo cat ion of'. El_~ - ACCI-9::.:NT L-OSS •• •••• • •••••••••..•••• . , •••• • ,. ••• ••• ••• •• 
1-iieather, . . ... •• .•.. Visibility •• .. . .....•.. , Time •. ...... . Date • ....... ..•.• 

~ ' ':::QtJIH,'.fENT, VE~SEL -OR 8:ftftGD 

Description • .........•.. . . -: .......•.......... ':: ....•.•...••.•..•.•...••. • • 

NAlVIE ADDRESS 

CAUSE AIID i'T,'.\:l'URZ OF l"IP.:E - ACCID2NT OR LOSS (FULL DETAILS) 
,.., I /. ,,_/. ,. - I ✓ 

1 I• i ,;' o J/ Li • 
• 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ., <.I O ,, 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ct O O O . , 0 0 0 0 0 0 n O O ,. 0 11 0 0 0 0 ,t O O C> 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 C> 0 I) 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

' /~ • I r f ,t , • , ,' I> t 1 1 1 / 
•••••• •• ••••• .. 0000000•0••• • • , • • • ~ 00000000000000 • • •••••• o o , oo J 0 00<100 00000 

.,,, /' 
"0 O O > <, C, o '- 0 '> 0 0 0 0 o o O .I' "• O O O ! " O O O O O O O O ( 0 •. 0 0 t O O O O O O ♦ 0 0 ♦ ♦ 0 0 0 0 0 IJ O • - ~ 0: ♦ 6 ♦ ♦ ♦ 0 0 0 0 e O 0 

:-f ./.-: ~: ... . . ~ ... ~ ... :· . ...... :~ .... r ... ....... ... ........... ........... ... . 
<:. . ( : •• , • ••• •• • ~ ••• ••• ~ • < f • ••.•... ... . ...•.. : ••....•.. ,:;;), • ~ ' .•..••.••. · •••..• .• 

/ ' 
{ • •••••• I • •• .' •••• I . ; •• • ••••••• -. '· •••• l . ' . . > • ••••••• I ••••• ~ ••• ' ••••••••••••••••••• 

(.. 

oo ooooooooooooooo o oooo o'> Otooooo o ooooooooo • •oooooooooaooooooo••••••••••••• • 

o••o••••oo•"•"oooo•o•o•• ....... .,. 0 .. .. .. 000•000000000000000•0 .. o••• .. ., .. , .,,.o .. o•o•• 

• •oo•o o oo,oo•••"• .. •oo•ooo••••••••• • •••o••••••• .. o•• .. • 0 o ooo 00 •• 0 • .. o 0 •o•• • ooo 

.. .. ................... . .... . .. .. ........................................ .............. ,, / 

Ofi' , , h ~ . ,, > ' l _:icer - in - c. arg0 , ... ;, .....•..• • 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
1 . Report referred to General Manager • .. , ...•• , .•• . .......• . 
2 .File rro •...........•......... 
3 . Report No .. . , .. . .. .. • . . ....• • 



• " 
6516 A 

INSTRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN & INSPECTORS 
ENGINEER ' S OFFICE 

To ..... FORE:'.lA."l OP 70RKS. 

Subject ..... 200 TON C 1illG;1 LIGHTERS 

Please repair defects and cru.--ry out ::iain­
tenance ork on the lighters nfloat as per attached 
list. 

Regul:i.r schedule of unde:t"l7ater mainte..YJ.nnce 
to be adhered to as far as :prac'tica.ble • 

.fil!91! : 
5 Copies of Repair List. 

COPY TO 
llecha.nical Engineer. 

JAG:Ct!L 
~ -

Chief ERg;neer t2,-~ • . 

(This Form to be filled up and returned to Engineer's Office immediately on completion of Work) 

REMARKS: ......... .. 

0 /No 2213/E10 

Labour 

Material 

This work was completed on. ........ .. ... ......................... at a cost of:-

Total£ 

Signature ... 

Date ....... .. .............. 19 



>I> 
)' 

FROM 

/'uchlan~ ~arbour ~oar~ 

MEMORANDUM __ 1_3th __ April ____ 1_967 __ 

THE HARBOUR1,1ASTER THE CHIEF ENGINEER 

MAINTENANCE OF LIGHTERS 

Will you please arrange to have the following maintenance 
work carried out on lighters. 

GENERAL: Supply 24 beam. bolts. Bolt chains to be welded to 
beams as reQuired. 

LIGHTER B: Repair one broken stanchion and two bent stanchions. 
Repair broken limber. Fit ri.ng bolts to limbers at 
corners of hold. 

LIGHTER E: Replace and weld six beam bolts. Clean, chip and 
paint fore and aft cabin bilges. Pump out hold 
bilges. 

LIGHTER F: Repair one broken stanchion. Chip rust on after 
cabin deckhead and prime area. Replace and weld 
two beam bolts. Pump out all bilges. 

LIGHTER H: Repair one bent stanchion. 

LIGHTER I: Repair broken brake handle on windlass. Clean, chip 
and paint fore and aft cabin bilges. 

LIGHTER J: Repair one broken stanchion. 

LIGHTER L: Chip and paint deckhead and bilges in both cabins. 

HARBOURMASTER 

~ 'I ,l..-1.AA1.-v , '"- l,C, I ' 7 J 

4, r 
' ~ 





•• 
CO Y mo: G,,!;: ...,'RAJ ~1ANAG.;R - .tt'OR I .om ·~ION. 
CO Y T-,: T:~,.; Fu~1AN OF ,lORKS - FOR !GS ACTION. 
4/ 2 

10t Ootob r , 1966. 

ffl CUI 

( ,o.1. r your • :10rond d :tod tho '!9th Oopt r) 

!rho d 
11 tor 
to t o 01• f 

0 oond.1 ti.on O tho erd' 8 n1n O s,1 
d our co 1 B ot th1 report for.r :rd.a 
fo ction. 

t , tructuru. d 
l bour io ava.U 

..,v •. _.,.~ thi uork m. th 



.... 
FROM 

J\udtlanb ~arbour ~oarh 

MEMORANDUM ____ 1 __ %h .. _S_ept_ember __ .. 1 966 

'.l.'H'; HA :'30lG AS'l'}!R THE CI!L.,F ENGHIBER 

Attached is a si.x montbly rerort of our nine li •·hters 
incl 111.l:irt,': Lj3hter "I" ,hich hns i::lhtce been sold, In~ ,1aki11e 
this r8port there t'l 8 sever, 1 r,,at1.ers which s'1ou1,1 b~ 1iro1i__;ht 
to your J10tice, 

Externally tre J ·~riters wi.th the exception of "H" and "K" 
( two hopper l i ehterR) present a SITIP.rt Hppe::i1·once but T feel 
th0.t mr>'ls-11rPs sbouJ cl be t::iken l;o rrevent the bui 1rl up of rust 
a.nd scale inside p::i.rticula.rJy at the level of the ceiling and 

,. ,iJ:urn of the bilee, This could be cle::ined off and coated with 
· Bi irenne,stic or othe1· :prevent a.ti ve to n hei3ht of 2 ft. above the 

ceilir0;~ 

. . Wooclv10:r·k continues to suffer tln·on~h conrlensation i.n the 
after cabi.ns and most of tbese req_uire pn.i.r1th1.g . The for 'd 
qabin of Li._:;hter "B" is in A. ver_y poor stRte, Trdfl l i~hter 
sfiiI.11>-"'d riqi~e an a.r•omt of SP." w:=1:Lr wl:Jilst in to11 from Gisborne, 
'dbrrseqne1tly all =etrtl work, bilges, after btiPherd , r1eclc'.1e/'tcl had 
lts.re;e ar13as of rust anc1 I su3~est tr "tt tr,5" com1xi,rtment wiJ 1 
reriujre sand bl.a.stine; and pA.inting to 1·estore it , Another r1:-1,tter 
vl'1j ch needs attent"i on and h: s been menti onerl verbc11 l y to !iessrs. 
Bray and Obver is the lack of fo1 low up on re:;:.,airs to lizh-':;ers . 
Si<leljzht screens renH·.ieci e,i,,•ly in t' e ~·ear on Li__;hters "H" and 
"K" still have only one coa. ~ of red JP.ad ,;h:LJ e sta.nch ions that 
lnve been rep,:iired ove1· tlle past six P1ontl-Js even 1R.ck reel lP.,,.d 
and consec1uently tbe bases are bre-,cJ in.:; rnst. 

HArl.'301; r ,\STER 



Cable Address: "Surtwins" 
A Auckland 

"11111111!"0. Box 33◄4, Auckland 

\ 
SHIP 8: ENG INEE R S URVEYOR S T O 

REGISTRO ITALIANO N AVAL £ 

D E T . NORSKE V ERITAS 

A M ERI CAN BU R E AU O F S HIPPING 

M. J. and B. A. WHITE 
Chartered Engineers 

Ship and Engineer Surveyors 

The Chi ef Engi neer , 
Auckland Harbour Board , 
AUCKLAND N, Z, 

Dear Si r , 
Purchase of Li hter 

Office: Room 3. 
Phoenix Chambers, 
Queen St., Auckland 
Telephone 41-449 

Private Telephones 
585-155; 285-125 

15th. Sept 1966 

We thank you for your letter of the 6th. Inst . i n reply to 
ours of the 22nd. Aug 1966 . 

We regret to have to advise you owi ng to circumstances beyond 
their control , our clients are no longer able to carry out the intended 
purchas e of one of your Lighters , Such being the case , we have no option 
but to take no further action on their behalf , 

We hope that we have not inconvenienced your Board. 

Very 

(,, 
• • • It • •• • 

ite . 



cso.ro. . J . • • :1hite, 
..illip and lm.]incor Ju.ry-cyo , 
ox 3344. 

J A.ID C.1 . 

6t . oopte bor, 1966 

Th:ml: you for your lotter dc.tcd 22nd. U..,'"'\1.St, 1966 offorinc on 
bcmlf of ono of your ell ts to p11r o one of tho lloa.rd • s 
liehtero for the mm of £5, 500. 

In roply I have to adrtse :t .. bio offer iG a.ccopted end you 
flill bo c.dviood ehortly as to ml.tell liehtor ill be mdo nwil­
a.blo £or purchase a.a 1 t lies in t lic;btor ba.oin. In t 

enntioo I ohollld b plco.ocd 1£ you Tlill let mo MVG a. doposi t 
°'-,17Q.inot the purclw.oe of 10,. of tho prico : £550. 

c balnnco of tho purcllaae prieo \'Vill become blo just 
prior to co plctio by t o Board of ... e ill of S"'lo a.s 
proscribed in the hipping d Sc on Act tronsf'or to you 
of tl.o of ci Ccrtific te o Oo::pletion a.a ~cribe i .. he 
oo.ne ct . 

In the event o your clic.t wio to carry out ao dificntions 
to he l tor it d permitted to re~n in tho lighter 
be.oin for oix eeks c.ftor co.pletion of purcho.ae on ~ymcnt to 
tho oo.rd of tho rcooribod by- law char...,ea for abipp1 " ,lla.ri'cgc 
o.nd port c.hur..,cs. As t .c lighter ·:ro · be doc d to be under 
re -ir durine thio po:riod, half by-law .. utcs only ould bo 
p:1ya.blo. At hclf rotes . t hcso noul - t durine t o period 
ccntioncd to 5/5d. per iJcy hippi'f% ·~ e d £3. 12. 1. port 
chc.rCC:J. 

or your 1nforootion, ho pproJd.m..'lte details of the li,Shtcr ore 
as £ollo-:ro: 

Duilt 
Length croll 
Dr<rdth at Deck 

~4th at Chin 
Depth 
Length of Hold 
lbtoh'l'.ey 
Depth of Coa.oing 
Tonnage - Groos 

Under dock 
Exccoo of f'ia.tc~ 
net Register 
Co.:pac1t;r - Hold 

- Ha.to 

19~4 
91 foot 
22 feet 
18 foot 
8 i'oet Li91t draucht 1. 0 ft . 

56 feet 
56 foot · 16 foot 
2 feet 

136.77 tono 
120. 56 toru:J 
16. 81 to!lO 

129.97 .. ons 
210 tono ) iea.auromont at 40 c. ft . 

42 tono ) r ton. 
Frccboo.rd - I,o Tm.do• · ,orth Cape to 

Opotild 
Intcmodiate Zono, 

rco.o o~d to Coro QBdol 

12 

·ver ts 

. . . . .. 



2. 

Manufactured by Daw.nay ' s Ltd., Engineor•a, Englruid. 
Asaombled in Auckland by A. & G. Price Ltd. 

Youra faithfully, 

CHIEF ENGINEER TO THE BOARD 

AllT:WC 

General Manager 
- For your Information -

CHIEF ENGINEER TO THE BOARD 
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~ ble A_ddress: "Surtwins" 
• Auckland 

P.O. B:;. 33},: Auckland 

SHIP & ENGl'NEER SURVEYORS TO 

REGISTRO ITAL.IANO NAVALE 

DET. NORSK£ VERITAS 

AMERICAN BUREAU OF' SHIPPING 

M. J. and B. A. WHITE 
Chartered Engineers 

Ship and Engineer Surveyors 

Office: Room 3, I j I 
Phoenix Chambers, / e. 
Queen St., Auckland 
Telephone 41-449 

Private Telephones 
585-155 : 285-125 

22nd, August 1966 

The Chief Engineer, 
Auckland Harbour Board, 
AUCKLAND N.Z. 

Dear Sir , 
We have been instructed by one of our clients to endeavour 

on their behalf, to purchase from your Board, one of the Dumb Barges, 
laying in the Lighter Basin, We are led to believe that the Board would 
sell one of the sub:ject Barges for £5,500. We use this letter to make 
a firm offer of £5,500 for the purchase of a Dumb Barge. 

Should we purchase one of the Barges , our clients may like 
to make some alterations and in order to do this would require to remain 
at a berth in the Lighter Basin until these alterations were carried 

out. 
'lie will be pleased to receive your comments. 

Very truly ~ 

.... . . ....... . 
bite. 

~ ~ ~ ~ 
{:;_ ~ ti ..._ ~._.. ->--. 

~ . 
~60, 



• J\uduattb ~arbour ZJioarh 
4853 A 

~STRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN & INSPECTORS 

EN GIN E ER'S OFFICE, 

To. _ _ T"--'HE<=-' _,F,_,C=Rr.=UAN=~O_F_ 7_0_RK_ S _ ____ _ Date 18th. October, 19 65 

S ubject SALE OF LIGHTERS "D'' /\HD "I" 

Please note that Lii,,hters "D" and "I" 

have been sold to McConnell Dowell Limited 

as they lie in the Lighter Basin. 

ANT:i.:.TC 

Copy to Mechanical Engineer ~~ 
~ ~ . ..c..;;:;..';(e,.,::;,:::----

Chief Engineer to 1M IJoar ;-- -

(This Form Co be filled up & returned to Encineer's Office immediate ly on completion of Work) 

This work was completed on. _______ ___ al a cost of:-

Labour 

Material 

Total£ 

REMARKS : ______________________________ _ 

S~nalur~ -----------

EIO Dau ________ l9 



• 
62/1/C 

The Tl1!'ector, 

/\uc:hlttnb ~arbour ifoari\ 

MEMORANDUM 

Mesera . McConnell Dowell Limi ted, 
P. O. Box 7081 , 
.Aun t.r. l. c,1, 

c: .L"? OF J,I OHTERS 

15th October, 1965. 

In reply to your letter dated 8th October 1965 addressed 
to the eneral 'annger I am now "'ble to advise that the Board 
he accepted your o:r:fer to purchase two I.igllters each for 
s.ooo, a tot~l o~ 10, 000. 

The Li ghterc •• " rmu •·1° are tc, _e s old os they lie at 
the L1p-hter Do.sin. ' easra . RuPaell ncVeagh. ~ Co. , the Bosrd• a 
"olicitors, will be prep'..lr1r..f: the Bill of ralc a.~d to facili­
tate the transaction I , :·ill telephone you directly the docu­
ment is rc:ndy for s i gnature. 

I olicul-: o 1tJ th::- t ccmplete title cannot be obtained until 
the Bill of' • s::-..e is rec;,roed at the of'.t1ce or the Registrar 
of' nhipping, Aucklond. 

~ &,.). t. ~ ~ £ '1--
7't;,_ s·,d,... . c C.+, t; I~· .:;;:., v) · You.rs f'd thfully, 

f<,./l, ' ~ --tlc ,, a,LJ'; pl.., r'N-t ~· d ~r 4¥t-. 
, -?t- ' 

v {J;(;_ ~ 
· i 8. lo · (,5 ST"CR)!,T ~'RY . 



• J\urkhtn~ ~arbour ~foar~ 

62/1c 

The Registrar of Ships, 
Marine Department, 
P.o. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. c.1 . 

Dear Sir, 

MEMORANDUM 

15th October 1965. 

SALE OF LIGHTERS 

This is to advise you that the Board has agreed to sell 
Light ers "D" and "I" to Messrs . McConnell Dowel.l Ltd. 

The Bill of Sale as described in the Shipping and Seamen's 
Act is being prepared and when completed will be delivered to 
your office , together with Certificate of Registry for transfer 
of title. 

Yours faithfully, 

SECRETARY. 

RGP: VD 

•••• E er, 



.,urv yor o ... hipo , 
rt nt, 

e • .. 1r , 

1 
rti 1c te 

pur uont to 
C 1 ~;,2 • 

Li ter " n 01'1'1c1 l o . 31 55 
316456 .. 

ll 

• 
n .. 
II If 

'l'be o 
re 1•ooontot1vo 

C 

•• 
tt II 

"I 
J" 

n .. 

" 
" 

1615 
31G!i!.>9 
3164G2 
31£il 3 

b w• on 1•t • t ' 
1965 . 

or t e 
01' 

our f: it f 1 , 



332/001/50-59 

333/001/50-59 

335/001/50-59 

336/001/50-59 

338/001 /50-59 

338/001 /40-49 

341/001/50-59 
341/001/40-49 

342/001/50-59 

LIOHTF.R B 

Ro-wold 1 o~anchion, port s1do, ror'd. 

LT,GHTF.R C 
Fnir 2 stanchions, port and otorboqrd quarters . 

LTGHTER E 

Fair 1 stanchion, St'lrboard quarter. 

L TCHITF;R F 

Fair 1 stnnchion stnrbonrd quarter. 
Cleon and re-seat 1 stanchion otarbonrd bow. 

LIGHTER H 
Fair and re-weld 4 stonchiono port d starboard 
quarters . 

Port and starboard side 111\ht brackets are rusted 
through nnd need replacing. 

LI(l''"'l' mt K 

F.ir 1 stanchion st rboard quarter. 
Port and st'lrboard side 11.ght brnckets rustod 
throu~ nnd need renlacing. 

LIGHTF.R L 
Fair and re-veld toe rail port quarter. 

All 1ork to be primed nnd painted. 

Lig·· tors H and K are used as hopnor carriers and are 
sometimes towod at night. Ltghts mu~t bo carried on 
such oocooions. 

COPY sent to Foreman of ·,vorks 
with Harbour Dept. Requisition 
No.1030, dated 18.8,l~ 

18 AUG.1965 
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The r eports of' t he Chief' Eng i neer and Gener al Man ager 
g ave de t a ils of' costs of' :pa inting e tc . and lif' ting out of' 
v -.r.l U3 lighters . 

I t was RESOLVED t o rcc or.i:-.1en d t ha t the r e:por t r; be rece ived. 



' 62/1c 

The General Manager, 
AUCKL.AI\TD HARBOUR BOARD. 

3rd February, 1965. 

LIGHTERS 

( Reference Board's Resolution dated 
8.12.64) 

As requested by the Works and Traf'fic Committee the following 
ar e costs of lifting out lighters on to Freyberg Wharf Breastwork 
and carrying out scraping, cleaning and painting of hulls • . 

Lighter "C" 21. 9. 64 to 
2.1 o.64 

Lighter "J" 2.10.64 to 
22.10,64 

Lighter "B" 22 .10. 64 to 
11 . 11 • 64 

Lighter uEu 11 . 11 • 64 to 
26 .11 • 64 

Lighter "F" 30. 11 .64 to 
1 8 .1 2 .64 

The Chairman, 
Works an d Traffic Commi ttee , 
AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD. 

Floa ting Crane charge 
included in cost. 

£!__1-57 .1.10 £28 . o. o • . 

385.12.0 2LL. o. o. 

413.0. 5 23. o. o .. 

326 .3. 1 26 . o . o . 

410.15.9 30. o. o . 

(Sgd.) J.A. Goodsir 

CHIEF ENGINEER TO THE BOARD . 

Herewith information as r equested , 7£'~ 

~ 
GWERAL MIWAGER. 

5th February, 1965. 



Consideration was given PY the Committee to the reports of 
the Chief Engineer and General Manager on the Progress of WorkS 
for the three weeks ended 24th Novemoer 1964. 

Captain Foroes en~uired as t o the c os t of painting and ~ 
lifting onto the cradle , of one of the Board' s lighter• and the 
Chief Engineer ,ma asked t o suPPlY the required information at the 

2 . PROGRESS OF WORKS 

next Meeting. 
It was RESOLVED to r ecommend that the reports oe received. 

t 



I -f ') 
. \ 
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884/2 • 

3rd. February, 1965. 

THE CHIEF ENGINEER THE GENERAL MANAGER. 

LIGHTERS. 
(Rererence Board's Resolution dated 8.12.64) 

As requested by the Works & Trarr1c Committee the 
rollowing are coats or 11rt1ng out lighters on to Freyberg 
Wharr Breastwork and carrying out scraping, cleaning and 
painting or hulls. 

Floating Crane charge 
included in cost. 

Lighter "C" 21.9.64 to 
2.10.64 £457 .1. 10d. £28.0. Od. 

Lighter "J" 2. 10.64 to 
22.10.64 £385.12.od. £24. o.od. 

Lighter "B" 22.10.64 to 
11.11.64 £413. 0.5d. £23.0. od. 

Lighter "E" 11.11.64 to 
26.11.64 £326. 3.1a. £26.0. od. 

Lighter "F" 30.11.64 to 
18.12.64 £41 o. 15.9d. £30.0. od. 

CHIEF ENGINEER TO THE BO.ARD. 

WJT:MJC 



, 21st. October 1964 .• 

TO: 

Ttili. FOREMAN OF \10RKS: 

200 CARGO LIGHTERS. 

REPAIRS RE::,UESTED .AS PER HARBOUR?,i.h.STER I S l,:ELiORAJ.IDul,1 
OF THE 15th . OC'rOBER, 1964, l<,lLE No. 884/:2. 

LIGHTER "C": 

LIGHTER "H". 

LIGHTER "1 11
: 

LIGHTER "K": 

LIGHTER 11L": 

GENERAL. 

(1) 
( 2) 

(3) 

Replace one stanchion. ~: 333/111/4.0-49 . 
Check Fire Extinguisher~ 
Repair light braclcet . 

Replace wooden form in after cabin. 
Code: 338/111/40-49. 

Replace one stanchion. ~: 339/111/40-49. 

Replace wooden form in after cabin. 
341/111/40-lj.9. 

(1) Check ventilation of after cabin. 
Carry out any repairs found necessary. 

(2) Repair Life-buoy stanchion. 

( 1) 

Code: 342/111/40-49. 

Replace caps vd1ere missing on all 
Lighter' s stove chimneys. 

( 2) \/hen Lighters some up for overhaul, 
remove anchor chains, examine and clean. 

(siened) J . J.I. BRAY 

J.!ECH.ANICAL ENGINEER I S OFl.<'I CE • 
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J\ucklnnb ~arbour ~foarl\ 

MEMORANDUM 

TO 

I I G TT T ~ "R. S 

tt J ' 1 1 e• •·o r--or-y o-:-i ~"1,P>Pt oP •y 'T)c.y 
Of...,ieeP, ~·v 1, ,..; r1 ~· i.,,. ),... -';I-:: co 1i-'-"un ~ Qll 1· :, ' 

, tC 
a 

EI\G'~ 

, o : ve n c-=:i.__s 11 ;, , • .:.11s 
I- r- t. u 1• i R :, c ut. 

i _,~ 1 • ._: 

'.i.on 
·'.ha.:. .... S l.u ,,; :e · --i 1 
',.o ) t ~E's 1•y. 



JACKSON. RUSSELL. TUNKS & WEST C AIILI! ADDRltSS• "SCANDENDUM" TELEPHO NE 23-849 • B A RRISTERS AND SOLICITORS 
NOTARIES PUBLIC 

P . O. Box 176 ( II LINES) 

THOM AS MANDCNO THORNTON JACKSON, LL. ■,, NOTAAY PUBLIC 

J A MES HUMPHRl!:V RO~IL L L . IL 

REGINALD CAINS NOR R I S, LL.M . 

CHARLE£; FREDERICK Jll:NKINS , LL. 8 ., NOT ... RY PUBL I C 

WILLI A M FREDERICK JOR D A N , M . A .• LINCOLN'!! INN 

SAM Ul:L HESKETH T U OHOPI!: , LL. ■. 

RAYM OND A D Rl,f,N SANDl!:RS, 

EDWARD FRANCI S DOHERTY, 

l\.r , ., .. 1 . :,orris 

2.~ do?/hn/,:/},eer, 
Sl/:,,,,,{,1-,,,c/, a .r, 

JI?:,, Z,,,/a,,/ 

~&Lt,,.. lLrt _ Octo,,er , 1964 

tcf' 
...;..--

_he; De ortni..ont :r:e:::d , 
,echm,ical ~nginee rln,· De it . , 

·- tCAl3nc. o..·buur oa" d , 
~ Ch-. . :Q .t,ttention : r . Bray 

Re : _g~ '.i..& 11 K9.itniL L-•, ':\\.! et' 

de tnan"'- , ou 1·or yo.ir attention to thi s matter 
::ind ~·or· t.e co i6a o~· ln s ~ncl cneral i,11·oi- ation 
re lo.tin'-' to , .c, 1 01,l har•bom· !om·d bcr 0 vS , They will 

re·t nssi3';ance to us . 

Your□ f~'th~ lly . 
. J,JJl ..oO . , R ..,.., .LL , 1L 
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9th October 196/i 

THE D Y Ofl'ICF-R E TTARBO"lR ASTER 

RW.PORT ON LIGHT""'RS 

Generally the lighter is in good connition with 
tho exception or the outsido hull exPooed under the 
water line which is very dirty. Thia ligfiler 10 
expected to be olipped at tho end of Oetooer. Last 
on slip J nuary 1962. Repairo roqu red nil. 

c. This lir, ter ,ns recently been olipped and is in very 
go d order all r ound. 

Repairs required: One stanchion misoing. 
Extingu:f.nhcr out of date. 
Starbcard light bracket. to be 
struightendd. 

!Dst on slip fleptembor 1964. 

D. Generally in good conlition with the exception of 
tarpaulins whi.ch must be rcpl cod no noon as possible . 

Repail•s nequirod nil. 

Last on slip October 1963. 

E. Hull outside requireo attention otherwise the lighter 
is 1n fair condition. 
Tar r-oulins are in a moder~te otnte. 
Repairo reouirod nil . 
Laot on slip ovembor 1962. 

F . Tho outside hull sin mo1oroto condition the insido 
being qutte good. 
T rpo.ulins generally in modernte condition. 
Thia lighter in on loan to tho mvy. 
Laot on nlip November 1962. 

R. Hopp? r lighter. Lighter is in modnrnto to poor 
condition, hull outside and insidci roquiring attention. 
The dock aloo io tn a modePnto state. 
Repairs required: Form io missin from ofter cabin. 
L'lot on slip February 1962. 

I . Thio lir,hter iG in vor;' good condition including 
taunnulins with the exception o~ tho under .ater pnr~ 
of the hull wh h requires clon1ing. 

Repairs required: One stanchion M on1n8• 
Lsot on olip Juno 1963. 

J . This 11 g tor in now under o1 ng ovorhnul • 

. . . 
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The Harbourmaster 9th October 19 64 

REPORT ON LIGHTERS (CONTD.) 

K. Hopper lighter. Moderate to good condition all round. 
Repairs required: Form to be renewed. 
Last on slip September 1962. 

L. Hull generally in good condition but underwater line 
dirty. 
Tarpaulins very poor. 
After cabin fognd to be very danp and requires attention 
as fittings arc begin~ing to deteriorate. 
Repairs reg_ulred: After cabin general r epa irs. 

Lifebuoy stanchion to be straightened. 

LAst on slip October 1963. 

Six caps are required for fitting over bogey stove chimneys. 

It might be sug ·es ted t o the Engineer's department that while 
lighters are on survey their anchor chains might be examined and 
cleaned. 

DAY OFFICER 



• ' 62/10 

J\ucltlnnb ~arbour ~~oar~ 

MEMORANDUM 

FROM 

Captain superintendent, 
H.M.N.z. Dockyard, 
Auckland, 
NEW ZEALAND. 

/ 

Dear Sir, 

15th September, 1964. 

HIRE OF LIGHTER 

With ref erence to your let ter 117/1/4 of' 8th September 1964 
I have to adVise that Li ghter "F" wil l be made available f'or hire 
as f'rom 0800 Monday, 21st September 1964 for the purpose of carry­
ing out deep diving training in the Mercury Bay area for a per iod 
of four weeks, commenci ng 23rd September 1964. 

In regard to the request for permission to weld ten in number, 
one hal f inch eyebolt s on to the frames of the Lighter in order to 
secure the recompression chamber and air compressor, this matter 
has been ref erred to the Engineer's Department f or arrangement and 
should you have any enqui r i es in this regard it is suggested that 
you contact Mr Seagar, the Board's Assistant Chief Engineer, tele­
phone number 33- 200, extension 870.The eyebolts will be required to 
be removed from the Lighter by the Hirer on return of the Lighter. 

The Harbourmaster will be arranging for the Lighter to be 
cleared by the Marine Department in order that it can proceed out ­
side the harbour limi ts. 

The hire of Lighter "F" is subject to your acceptance of' the 
conditions of hire as contained in the attached Charter Agreement. 
Both copies of the Agreement wi ll be required to be signed and the 
original copy to be held by the Board. 

The Chief Engineer, 
A copy for your 

ATTACH. 
JEB: SB 

Yours faith:f'Ully, 

GENERAL MANAGER. 
information and attention as required. 

GFBE~ 



FROM 
THE GENERAL ?iWiAO 

1th referonce ttoched oppl1cat1 nd&-eaoed 
to the Traffic Ilana e make neceoaacy rrane;emcnts 
ond adV1ae the Chie eer. The Horbo ater will make 
Ltghter "F" nvailo o purpose l"ed fl1ld mu oleo 
CU-z> e i'or the o be cleared @1ne Depart-
ment to proceed the harbour l 

Please inf the Capto:ln super tendent, n • • N. z. Do 
YOJ'd ot the av ilob1lit,y ot L1r,;hter 'Ii'" nnd 1ncof'l?C)rnt.,_ , 
your letter itable conditions e ering the hU'e ot the 
L1('§hter. 

A Pl of th1o memo and application receive 
H. u.N. • Doelcy-ard hse boon t ardcd to the Chief' 
Md e llorbourmaeter t:or eir 1n1'ormat ion and a · 
:re red. 

~ • 
The Chief Engineer, 

A copy for your information and appropriate action as required. 

I 
The Chief Engineer to liaison with the Harbourmaster in regard 

to Paragraph "C" of the letter of' application; the Harbourmaster to 
1 arrange f'or the availability of the Lighter, clearances by the 

Marine Department, and note the equipment that will be carried in 
the Lighter as detailed under Paragraph 2 of' the application. 

GENERAL MANAGER. 



H.M.N.Z. DOCKYARD 
Auckland, New Zealand 

r I • ' I ::, l ,il 

PERINTENDINT 

b StP 196\ 

fvl 
/te_ 

The Trattic Manager, 
Auckland Harbour Board, 
P.O. Box 1259, 
AUCKLAID. l tCi.. . 11 SEP1964 

ACl<n. 

Dear Sir, 

Following diacuaaiona between our Depart■ent•, it 1a 
confirmed that the R.H.z.x. Diving Sohool will be carrying 
out Deep Diving training in the Mercury Bay area tor a 
period or tour weeka, coaaenoing 23rd September 19(>1J. 
It 1a requested therefore that a lighter be made awilable 
to carry th• a■sociated equipment and contirllation 1■ al•o 
requested that : 

/ 

.., (b) 

(c) 

A lighter can be •de awUable at a hire 
charge or £12.10.0 per diem, no charge beins 
made tor Sumay•, provided the lighter 11 
not actually worked on Sumaya • 

The lighter can be IUde available tor collection 
at 0800 Momay 21st &tptember. 

Thia Department be per111tted to weld ten 1n 
number, one halt inch eyebolta on to the tra•• 
in order to secure the reooapreaaion chaaber 
and air oomprea1or. Theae eyebolta could be 
titted to the forward or atter aide ot th• 
frames so that the actual cargo apace 1• not 
atteoted am, it deaired, would be re■oved 
before the lighter is returned. 

The following equipment will be carried in the lighters 

Recompreaaion Chamber IJ tons 15 cwt 
Air COtllpreaaor 2 tons 5 cwt 
Diesel fuel 1 ton approx. 
Mi1cellaneoua stores 2 tons approx. 

I21!,!1 10 tons 

Yours taithtully, 

~ f CAPIAIJ §YfWffDP!II• 
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1'ISTRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN & INSPECTORS 

ENGIN EER'S OFFICE, 

T THE FOREMAN OF WORKS: o ________________ _ Date 1st April 19 64 

ENCL: 

Sub'J·ect_----,2,....,0~0-iUl!ITO..,,...N....-C_ARffffGtt-0--::-L;:;;:-IG-:..-HT-ttiERrr1' it-S_,,:___ __ _ 
LIGHTERS "B" and "K" . 

CODE Nos, "H" 338/001/41 1 "K'' 341/001/41 , 

Some time ago you carried out alter a t ions to the above 
Lighters wh.ich included fitting steel floor- plates to 
r eplace the timber decking. 

A :further request has been made by the Harbourmaster' s 
Department for additional pl ates to be fitted. 
Drawing S. 744/4 has been al tered to show the position 
of these extra pl ates which are identified by the 
letter "E" (Plate size 3 ' 9" x 2' 6" x ¼" thick) . 

Please arrange for this wor k to be done at your 
earliest convenience. 

Drawing s. 744/4 herewith with 
modifications. 
TS:KJD. 

(Th is Form fo be filled up & returned to Encineer's Office immediately on completion of Work) 

This work was completed on _ _ _______ at a cost of:-

Labour 

Material 

Total£ 

REMARKS:------------ --- --------------

Signature, __________ _ 

EIO Dme ________ I9 
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/\uddnnb ~ arbour ~foar~ 

MEMORANDUM .. 16.th .M1;1.r.Q.b., . .19.64. 

THE HARBOURMASTER, THE CHIEF ENGINEER. 

LIGHTERS "H" AND "K". 

As you are aware , the abovement i oned 
lighters are used for the storage and transportation 
of wheat hoppers . 

For this purpose , steel plates have 
been fitted in the holds of the lighters in positions 
suitable to accept the legs of the hopper mountings , etc . 

However , because of the positions of the 
plates, it is possible to stow the hoppers , etc . , only 
towards the fore end of the lighters . 

It would frequently be of great advantage 
to be able to stow them in the after end and for this 
reason I recommend that two plates "A" be fitted in each 
of the lighters between frames 39-1+1 , port and starboard , 
generally to Drawing S744/4 . 

I shall be pleased if you will arrange 
for this work to be done. 

Mr Stucliffe of your Department will be 
able to supply further details if required. 

for 1:!:IBBOURMASTER. 

CM/NMP 



• 
CPD A MEMBER Of·THE CABLE PRICE DOWNER GROUP 

~ lblfERltlG Pll'ISIQPI OF J 5 1!1 B BLE 8fUHff 

li:J. .. ~ CB, CPOJ□rnrn o.um .. 
~ 
\. 

P.O. Box 3126 
HALSEY STREET, AUCKLAND, C.1. 

Telephone 30-170 (5 Lines) 

3r4 :.TG/CC. 

( 
f', 13~~:Iarch, 1964. 

~ ,- .. ~-:.:o_~~ 
Auel-:: and. HPrbour Board, ~--­
P.O. Box 1259. 
',UCKL.:".D. 

Dec.r Sirs, 

~oil r Pl te Certificate. 

Vie enclose a co-r,y o!: ~ 001 er ].)h-';e 
certificate for nlate ct,t to you-· order 
nwnher 1727 ,is u~•ie"·-

1 Fb.te 8 10" 1, 4 ' O" x ~" 

Yotu•,, -":oithfully, 
A, t G, ''JIC3 IT]) , 

t. T. Gore, 
,7..,7 Store Sunerintendcrt, 



Bra nd Date 
-

A :'P. LI 1 ; I :O! ¢. 2L/o/6J 
uT L .1..)•1 . :,T0 . 

> /1 '353 
C J.S. II L.111 

2521 

COPY OF CERTIFICATE_ 

Original 

I 
Size Serial Elon Bend 

Used f'or Heat No. Tensile %8" Size U:;eo. No Te:;ts 

12 1011 X 2" d '0" ,. 4o11 335279 L149 20 . J 127 .o P1.\.SS...:..i.v 
X 7/3 27 . d 120 . 0 

00•,J.J TC . 
-.-:C: L" ,J ,l:i ' UL ( C,. i.iJ . 
C. :- . C . i-,: 125( , 
AUCJ,LAJ,D . 

I her eby certif'y that the above is a true extract of' the original certif'icate . 

(Signed) 

Engineer Surveyor, 
Auckland. 

Date ____________ J •. .t..'- - --=-'---------

• 
~ ~-

For Lloyds For Works 

t'ETi!I E ST'I Tt~RS . 



• J\uchlnnb ~arbC1ur ~foar~ 

MEMORANDUM 

The District Administration Officer, 
Marine Department , 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND, 

Dear Sir, 
L TGHTER ;. G" REGD I NO 1 31 6460 

26th February 1964 

We have been advised by Auckland ater Transport Ltd , that 
the above Lighter, which was on hire to the Company, sank at 
approximately 6 , 30 .a . m. on Sunday 23rd February 1964 in the 
vicinity of Cape Brett . 

The matter is in the hands of the Underwriters, and I will 
advise you in due course as to whether the craft will be salvaged 
or abendoned, 

Yours faithfully , p 
GENERAL UANAGER 

THE CHIEF ENGIICER 

Copy for your informa tion. 

~ 
'"11G=.:.=RAL MAN/I.GER 



MARINE: 0 PARTM IIIT. 

. 
'8 

f Be G. BUILD,NGS, GR Y 5"". WELLINGTON C. 1 N.Z 

TELEGRAMS AND c.A US, 
0

SECYMARIN!t' 

The Ch1e~ Engineer, 
Auckland Harbour Board, 
P. o. Box 1259, 
AIJQKLAtm-

Dear B1r, 

Auckland Harbour Board Lightera 

TELEPHONE-

17 Jannar;v 1964 

71-7!$ 

In reply to ;vour letter ot 18 Dec•ber, I ban to advise 
J'OU that the 111n1eter ot' llarine hae apprond the two 90 t'oot 
Lighters oned by the Auckland Harbour Board, and 14ent11'1e4 ae 
"A. H. B. Lighter A", Otticial Nuaber 316454, &Dd.A. H. B. Lighter 
G", Of't'icial :&umber 316460, being sold b7 tbe BGe.rd aad 
_purcl:laaed b;v .AucklaJld Water Transport L1111ted witbolat 
Certit1catea ot' Completion. Thia diepenaation 1e aiven on the 
condition that at the earlieet opportum.t7 each Lipter 1a 
re1121red to haTe the necessary Certif'ip,._~, ~ Completion and 
thie will be tbe reeponeibility ot the:.,O-wne~ 

Yours t'aith:tu.lly, 

CORRESPONDENCE TO BE ADDRESSED TO SECRETARY FOR MARINE, P .O. BOX 2395, W ELLINGTON 



\ 

.9..,__SALE OF T,IGH'j:'ER 

The Committee considered the General Manager 's report which 
advised thac the Auckland ·Nater Transport Co . Ltd, had preferred to 
exercise its option on Lighter 'G ', which had recently received 
slip:i;iing maintenance . The Company ,,ere p1°eyared to :purchase at an 
increased f'j_gure to cover the work and a'c the s ctme terms as Lighter 
'A' . The Chairman of the Boo.rd gave his approva l to the transaction 
on 29th November 1 963 . 
Recommended -

That the action of' -~he Chairman of' ·;:-,he Bo21°d be c onfirmed . 

c>4 l-~ L 

;~ ~ ~ '/ l / - ,, 



• 

1Q,______S_.,:\LE Of FURTHER LJ;_GH'r,~ 
The Committee eave considera·cion ·co the report of the Genera l 

Manaeer which advised that Messrs . . 'I.UC '.cland \:later Transport Ltd . have 
made an offer to _purchase a fur-~her lighter . 

Recommended -
Th,rc Lighter , _-,_ , be sold to /,.uckland ·;ater Transport Ltd . 
subject to conditions set out in t,1e General Manae;er's 
report . 



Rec'd t:) :..) / J_ A 

By ~ [-. '2)<,, 

~ I I I 

I ' 

"' ., 

M:l{)f(I.~""'l '1ARRr:{JR IlOARl) 
BOK .1 c ,o ' 
~tr.Kr AND 

DATE S1AMP 

Serial No. 

N ~01aoo Checked 

--Tel-.-,.2-7-~-~-pa-~-/9~-62---~-,s-~-1',-·T_E_L_E_G_R_A_M ___ s_r_~_=_· _9_4---~-----

I ', 



(If prepaid in stamps, 
affix here) • \ 

Code Words 

I I 

INLAND TELEGRAM No ..... 
Date Stamp 

Instructions Time 

This telegram is accepted subject to the Post Office Act and Telegraph Regulations. CHARGES FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

TO (Block Capitals) 

G -XYl.IARIIlE, 
rr::T,T...IiJr.TON. 

I I Sen.._ _____ , 

To, _____ _ 

Bv 

Serial No. 

Checked. 

----··············-··················· ................................................... _ ................ _ , ,,,_, ......... -.... _ , ,, ....... _, ___ _ 

A REPLY PAID 
TELEGRAM 

is a courteous means 
of ensuring 

A PROMPT 
ANSWER 

Tel. 150 48956 M 

o.rr J\PPR IM .., REPLY . m'ER 26 JI n 
P.E C · .TI ICATES r:' COL ~IO:::T '011 UOHT 13. 

., 
-··-··-··•· 

GOOu:JIR, 
IltiDO .. !'IIID. 

NOT TO BE TELEGRAPHED 

·----- Telephone No.- Day : _____ _ 

--------------------------- Night: ... ·--··-···---



IF THE OCCASION IS RIGHT SEND A . . . 



J\ucklauo ~arbour 'lDloaro 
~- ~Q22 A 

INSTRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN & INSPECTORS 
ENGINEER'S OFFICE, 

To THE FOREM.:\tl OP \70RKS 17th December, 63 Date ________ I9 

1...Il HT 1. t A' Subject:_-----'~~~~~ '.".__ _______ _ 

Plouoe note thut thic lighter 1a al.r.loot 
certain to 'he sold the boois being uc ia. Please 
enGl1rc thn-c the :1:1oat hoppcrc ore 1•om:>vcd ~om 1 t 
and that the liehter ~ill be eady for hnnd1ne over 
by the end of this , cok. 

JAG:MJC 

~ 
Chief' Engi=:.~ 

(This Form fo be filled up&< returned to Encineer's Office immediately on completion of Work) 

This work was completed on __________ al a coSI of:-

Labour 

Material 

Tolal £ 

REMARKS: ___ _ __________________________ _ 

Signalurd~----------

EIO Date ________ l9 



• 
0 
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The Secretary i'or 1nr:!.t c, 
Au~ine Department , 
P .O. Box 2395, 
lIB.I&JBQ.'K..0.N • 

Der f ir , 

18th ',ecc-:ibor 1963 

'!.'hank you f'or your letter dated 16th Dc ce:nber 1963 in r09t y 
to ourc of' 28th l' ovcmber 1963 concernin t '.e • l..le l the o .... rd G 
ligHter "G11 • 

In re'">lY I have to advise t hat nt lto rnc . t:i n,_ yesterday, 17th 
December 1963, the Boor d 1>esolved to sell Lir;hter "A" as well as 
Lir;hter "G" to the AucKland Water Tranoport Lirni ted, a 1,ew Zeal and 
registered Cor. orate body with its )lace of bu .i.ness in New Zealand, 
their adaress being P. O. Box 1351 , Auckland c .1. 

AG sucgested in your le t ter under reJl y I no, have to advise 
your Depar tment of' tae sale and reouest tho ln.i.st .1· to invo ~ the 
powers he has under the Shippine & eamen Amendment Act 1963 to 
cxe~pt both these lighters f'rom the specif ic r equirement of' the 
Act detailed in my previous let ter , co that t he s· le can be :tiu&.lised. 

l!essrs. Aue , land "inter rrrarn port Ltd. a1'e ot present hir i ng 
Lighter 110 11 but wouln like to obtain ownership of' both lir;hters o.s 
soon as possible so any urgency you can aff'ord thin reruest v1on.ld 
be agpreciated. 



• J\ucklctn~ ~arbour ~~oart\ 

MEMORANDUM 

17th December, 1963. 

The Secretary, 
Auckland ,ater Transport Limited, 
P.O. Box 1351, 
AUCKLAND I C .1 • 

Dear Sir, 

SAL OF FUPTHER LIGHTER 

In reply to your letter of' 5th December 1963, 
I have to advise that a Meet ing of' the Board held 
today, it was resolved that Li ghter "A" be sol d to 
your Company on the same terms as Lighter "G". 

The purchase price of' £4,600 will be subject 
to a deposit of' 10 per cent, the balance payable 
over a period of' three years at 5½ per cent interest; 
the Board would require the deposit to be paid now on 
acceptance . 

Yours faith:f'ul.ly , 

/J 

SECRF.TARY. 

The Chief' Engineer, 

A co~y f'or your int ormatio~ 
I .,...' -

AF.JI:SR I 



• 

.llucklruxi Horl>our :Boflt'c3• 
P. o. Box 1259• 
.AUCKL.J\? 1 

Deer S:1.rs• 

16 l'ocembcr 196' 

LIGH'l'ER '"G" 

LIGHTER ,.G" 

71-759 
- Ext .}2 

Receipt or your letter of 28 t.ovfflber io ocJmo-lcdced end in 1·~ly you 
ere coviceo that the Dep~rt.ccnt hoe onJ,y thlt; dey received copies of' the 
Shigp.:ne Ucooori J'J:J()n<lccnt /ict 1963 h-o:n the Government inter c.nd no yet 
no ccrtuicote or coz:iplet1on hos boon printed. Th .r, io, ooever, provision 
in the SJii;iping cna SeVJ::lon ./\ct f'or the inictor to t'XO pt HJY ohi fro o 
:ipec1f1cd roqu:1.rcmcnt of the /ict if' he is sotid'ied thot oooplo1r.ce with the 
l'Or1uircmento ia unncceosc.ry i n the coco end subject to your rel ~ nn :i.'ER 
G" it ie proposed to l'OC. , £t the Uinister to utilise the .o~cr ao contdned. 

You ore thci.·efore re iU stcd to oclvioo tbio Departr.iont 11hen thia &&le 

/ 

t"keo pl.nee end tlJ whom the 11€J1tcr is oold n r tbrt the inister may be 
re.ucotcd to invoke th ci·s oor.teinod with "n th Jct. hen tho certif'icote 
or coopletion ie preporocl it con be fon,erded t.o the omcr. 

•• • J.n additioncl co y of' thia letter io :1nclu d for omtll'd trcnamiosion to 
the new otmor. 

Toure fllithfulJ.y, 

for G. L. O' Hallol'cn 
f ocr tt:ry for 'erinc 

/(_, c,7 r-. 7•·-" 

7..rv __.,,~.._____, ~ / ~-<-~ 
Encl. 



• \ 

SALE OF LIGI·I'rEI~ 

The Con111i tteo had under consideration thE- re),)ort of' the General 
Manager sub□itted f'or consideration and direction, and advised of' 
negotiation f'or the of'f'er of' Auckland :a·cer Tra21sport Ltd . f'or the 
purchase of' one of' the Board's lighters . 
Recommended -

That Lighter 
1
A

1 
be sold to Auckland. •·c'a.tEJr ·rransport Ltd . 

in ter~.1s of' the Co; :_p3.ny I s off'c.:r . 

ri£D iW BOAiill 

ti .. ~") NOV-wr;f 

r ' ;,L :-,..,_ 1/ k-



\ 

6 , SALE OF LIGHT~_:g 

The Committee had under consideration the report of the Gene r a l 
Manager submitted for consideration and direction, and advised of 
negotiation for the offer of Auclcland Water Transport Ltd . for t he 
purchase of one of the Board ' s lighter s . 

It was RESOLVED to recommend that Light e r 1A1 be sol d to 
Auckland Water Transport Ltd. for £4, 600, or alter~atively 
:·,i.;iite:, 1 G1 .L·or !:',100 , ir. either case sale to be on t he te r_r.1s _......._ 
and conditions set out in the General Mancger 1 s report. ~.r.o'IM''"~ .. 

- ---·- 'E ~ 



Copy t o Head Office for file. 

Tho Cccretary for 'orine. 
orino Deport cnt, 

T T '"'T • 

Dear Gtr, 

28th l,ovombcr, 1 3 

"O I 

I h&vc to odvico thot t:he ool'd urccnt onirco 
to cell the bovcrontioncd 90 toot li tr t 1t mmld tiecr 
th:lt · er c no S ction 245 A or the rcce. tly od Pine 
and ... omen Act 1952 1 ottence to o o l o the onrd 
boo a "Cert1fic tc or Co plction" for the l te,itcr 10 ued in c c 
o:r tho ct . 

l hnve enqu1:c-cd fro~ the loeal eyor or 
..,1 t:1?".d enior ·ineer urvcyor but llo "'toteo th::?t he hns 
no owlo go VJhot3oovcr of the roccdu.ro to be .do tcd r or 
obtnining th1o Certificate nor in r ct tl t auch a Ccrtirtcat o 
1o .neceo 'Y• no therefore cu e:..tod th t the b t c01.;roe t o 
odopt ,oula be to n-1to direct to you . 

It uld therefor be pprcc1eted 1:r ;vou . uia odv!oc 
oe coon a ,oooibl c • t fo~li t1e , if or. , you re i re to 
ennblo the rd to obt 1n tho nccecr ry Cer tificate. If no 
fo 11t1oo are r o ired it uld be r:oct h l i'Ul if the 
Ccrtificnte coula be io ucd as ~oon ao -ooolbl c cc the no~ 
urt.-ontly dcheo to fine.lice cat tere in r eord to tho on.·cr 
it bno received t o purch oc tho 11 ter . 

Your tnith.t'ully, 

er;. 



• 
The Secretary, 

J\uckfonb ~arbour ~~oar~ 

MEMORANDUM 

Auckland r,·ater Transport L1m1 ted, 
P.O. Box 135, 
AUCfil1Nill, C • 1 

Dear Sir, 

All OP kIQH'.£ B 

27th November, 19630 

I refer to letter dated 31st October 1963, addreaeed to the 
General tanager, and e1:cloaing a cheque for £460, re;preaenting a 
deposit on the purchase price of' either Lighter "A" 01• 110 11 • 

In reply I would advise thnt this matter woo placed before 
the Board yesterday, when a report on your or:t'er waa considered. 
Thia report contained 1n:f'ormat1on which advised that since your 
offer was received 1 t hnd been ascertained that Lighter "O" under­
went extensive maintenance slipping, and accordingly the Boord 
primarily considered that Lighter"" be of'fered :for oale under 
the circumstances, 

The Board resolved "that M.ghter 0 A" be aold to Auckland 
V,ator Trana_port Limited :for .4,6 ::>0 in the terme of the Compony'o 
offer"; howevei•, should your Cor .. pany prefer to acquire Lighter 
"G" the purchase price would be £5,100 baaed on tho same terma 
1'or Lighter "A", which would cover the naintenn.'lce coate recently 
incuri•ed. 

I would be pleased to receive your early efvice in reapect of 
the foregoing. 

Youre :t'ai th:f"uJ.ly, 

Lt1.,. /l 

fi'· f)I 
. 

~h ·n.:. f l i ·r, -~ 
Cu or o r r 

AEH1SR -
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' I 
AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD 

CONTRACT NO . 1696 FOR THE SALE OF LIGHTERS 
__________ "_E_· _11 .A..l>fl2/'.-=0c::R"--_"..:J:_" _______ _ 

To : The Cha irman, 
Auckland Harbour Board, 
Q,uay Street, 
AUCKLMTI C.J... 

I /We the undersi gned do hereby off e r to purchase a s they li e 

and remove in accord2.nc e with the terms a:1d condi t j_ons of the 
Spec ificat i on:-

Lighter ' :for the SUTI1 o:f ~ OOO GOilO O O OO•oeo e o e o oe o o o e ( o oooooJ OOO 

• o o • o • o o o o • o o o • o o • o o • o o o o o o • o o o o o o • o o o o o o o o o o • o • o o • o o o o • o v,ords) 
and/or 

Lighter for th0 sum of £ o o o o (J o o o o o a o o • o o o o • ., •• o ., e ( •• ~ • o o o o ; • 

•• o o o • o •• o o o • o " o o •• o o o o o o o o o o o o o o • o o o • o o o o o o • o • i,,vo rds ) 

making a tot al price of £,, 0 0 .JOO O O ' 0 0 0 J O , 0 0 0 > 0 0 il O O O ( 0 0 0 0 0 '1 0 0 0 0 

•• o o • o • o • o o o • " o • o o o • o o o o o o o o • o • " o o o o •• o o • o o o o o • o o o ••• o • o o \'lords) 

I/vVe enclose cheque for£ ••••• • ••• •• • •• • • as deposit wi th tender 
in the terms of the Spccific8tion 

SIGNATURE 
NAME: 
ADDRESS: 

w. Delete or confirm as required . 



• AUCKL.A.:,·Il HARBOUR BOARD 

co:;.i/TRACT NO . 1 696 - SALE OF TNO LIGHTERS, 

8PECIF1_CATION 

1. Tenders ,till be recei VGd up to Noon on 22nd November, 
1960 for the purcho.se as they lie of one or two of the 
Board ' s lighters in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of this Specification. 

2. Tenders shall be made out on the of'ficial tender form 
and shall bt: addressed to the Chairman, Auclcland 
Harbour Board, ~uay Street, Auckland C.1 . 

3 . Tenders shall be accompanied by a deposit of £100 for 
each vessel tendered for . Deposits will be returned 
to unsuccessful tenderers within fourteen days of 
acceptance of a tender. The deposit of the successful 
t enderer will be retained until satisfactory completion 
of t he contract. 

4 . Payment of the contract sum by the successful tenderer 
shall be made in full to the Board vri thin fourteen 
days of acceptance of tender. 

5 , The successful tendercrshall remowe the vessel(s) 
within one month from tho acceptance of tender to the 
entire satisfaction of the Engineer. 

6. Should the successful te:1dercr fail to complete the 
contract :;ayment as req_uirod by this specification ther.. 
the Board shall have the right to terminate the 
contract and the deposit paid by the successful 
tenderer shall be forfeited to tho Board. 

7. Should the successful tenderer fail to remove the 
lighter(s) within the contract period tho Board shall 
without further notice have the right to resell his 
purchase on the same terms nnd condit::.ons except 
price and apply the proceeds a s far as they will go, 
first towards the coat of resale, and then in 
reduction of the defaulting tenderers debt to the 
Board, the balance owing will be receovcrable as a debt 
to the Board. 

8 . Description of Lighters : 

Two 200-ton Steel LiGhters , as they lie at tho Lighter 
Bnsin. off Fanshawe Street. 

Lighter "J" 
Built '1955 
Length overall 
Breadth at Deck 

a t Chine 
Depth 
Le;1gth of Hold 
Hatchway 

91 
22 
18 

8 
56 
56 

2 

feet 
" ~: 

" 
" 
11 

H 

Lighter "E11 

Built 195Lr 

Light Dro.ught 

X 16 feet 

1 • 8 

Depth of' Coaming 
Tonnage: - Gross 136 . 77 tons 

Under Deck 
Excess of Hatchwo.y 
lfott :'{egi ster 
Cc1p2city - Hold 

Hatchvmy 

1 20. 56 
16 . 81 

129. 97 
210 
42 

:r 
11 

II 

" ~measuro2ont ~t) 
ll 40 cu.ft/ton) 

feet 

... 



' ' - 2 -

Freeboard: - Eome Trade , North Ca:pe to Opotiki - 1211 

Intermediate zone. Bream Head to Coromandel 2j_i; 
River Limit s 1½" 

Construction - all welded steel . 
Calcula t ed Weight - 55 tons 

Timber Hatch Covers . 

Eanufactured by Do.wnays Ltd., Engineers, England. 
by A. & G. Price Ltd. 

Tenders close at noon 22nd November, 1960. 

Assembled 

9. Tenderers may offer to :purchase either or both of' the two 
lightePs offered anc. should complete the tender form 
accordii~.gly. 

1 o. AJ.l tenders shall be in New Zeal and currency. 

11. Any tender which does not ful l y comply with the terms and 
co~ditions of this S:pecif'ication may be rejected . 

12. The Board does not under take to accept the hi ghest or 
an y tender . 

~ 
J.R.SUTTON, M.I.C.E. 

CHIEF ENG Il'IEER. TO THE BOAR]?. 

TENDERS CLOSE AT NOON ON 22nd NOVEMBER, 1960 . 



ST'El<~L J.1r.HTF.RR FOR Si\ l ,lll. 
HT.EEL J,1(~1-i'JT:HS f'OH, SJ\J,M. 
STKEL LIGH'l'f.:HS F'OU. SALB, 

The AUckland Harbour Board offers 
· for sale by teoder two 200-too Iiahters 

~ -Lighter E built in 1954 and Lighter 
• J built io 1955. Length 91ft, beam 

22ft. batchv.ay, 66ft J: 16ft, 

~ by T~:~na~fs~te~d,w~:gl::~u~~ur:~ 

1 
semblcd in New Zealand by A. and 
G. Price, Ltd. They are of welded 
steel construction and 'l'<eigh about 55 
tons. They may be inspected ., they 
lie in the Lighter Basin. :r,.•ra~ers.1., pl!!!!, 

~;:: j ~:n~s mayoir~c~tai:::c:;:n': 

Harbour Board. 

Tenders, addressed to the Chairman, 
close at noon on Nm-ember :.>.2, 1960, 
at the offices of the Harbour Board, 
Quay St, Aud.land. 

V. A. C. CHRISTIANS8N, 
Secretary, 

AUCKLA~D HARHOrR 

"', . ..... ~ 
BO.UlD. 

").6 . i0-60 



• Bfil./2 
2877 A 

n\sTRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN & INSPECTORS 

~uddano ~arbour ~oaro 

To TIIE CD ICTWJCTIO':f ENGIHBER 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE, 

Date1ot November, 

J.,;,J3D..,lNQ CRI n C/ A. Subject T,TG11T 

CODE NUMBER 

Please provide rcini'orced concrete 
cribs at the location an<l to deto.ilo on attuch­
cd Drmving E. 1000/.3. 

Encl . 2 copies D c>o.win,g ' . 1000/3. 

US: JG: 

Copy to t',.,rc.i::ian of' \,or .o. 

~ -
Acting Chief Engi~ ~ . 

(This Form fo be filled up 4 returned to En,rineer's Office immediately on completion of Work) 

Labour 

Material 

This work was completed on __________ at a cost of:-

Total£ 

REMARKS: ____________________ __________ _ 

Signature, __________ _ 

EIO Date ______ __ l9 



\ 
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AIR MAIL 30th October, 1963 

Messrs. B. R. Hamer sham Ltd., 
:3ox 280, 
CHRISTCHURCH. 

Dear Sir, 

LIGHTERS , 

With r ef er ence to your enquiry on ehal f of your 
.Aus tralian Principals, I encl ose herewith two copies of spec­
i f ication issued i n Nove~ber, 19~0, f or t he sal e of two of this 
Board' s lighters . 

All light ers have been well maintai ned and t heir 
general condition is good, the wood ceilings having recently 
been r enewed. 

Yours faithfully, 

.ACTING CHI ER ENGINEER TO THE BOARD. 

WJT : .MJC : 
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.2_. REPORT OF LIGHTERAGE SUB- COMMITTEE - 11 TH OC'rOBER 1963 
Tho Committee had under consideration tho report of the 

Lightorage Sub- Committt;e which deo.lt with tho maintenance of 
lighters . Tho Acting Chief Engineer ' s report submitted 
referred to -

!
1l Utilisation of the 600 ton slip , 
2 The most economical method of preserving lighters . 
3 Type of cradle required , 
4 Progress of Maintenance . 

Recommended -
(o.) 'rhat approval bL given to tho proposal for concrete 

cribs as shown on Drawing E, 1000/3 and that the 
provision of bearas be authorised at an estimated 
cost of £800 , 

(b) That provision be made for tho storage of four 
lighters ashore as recommended in the Acting Chief 
Engineer's report of 10th October 1963, 

~ -J.1--t.1 ~ .... ~_,,., 

~I ,eu, ~f 
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10th Octo"ber, 1 ;)63 

The Ge nerc.l ii!CLnucer, 
:iJ:L..D.:.. 

In o.ccordcm.ce rd. th the cUrection of' the Li0hteru[;e Sub­
Commi ttec 25. 9. 63 the follO\'inE, uddi tionol re;;,ort ia submitted, 

( o.) lJ1;:iJ,i.Q,rt,i.QI2- _ qt: .QQO_'Lq],i...Q For the month of i,ngus t the Hurbour­
r.mster ' s return shoned the loner crudle vuco11t for 10 doys and 
the uJ;)per v::tcunt for 19 doys . 
The detailed circnmstunccs nere us :follo'.-is : -

The Sli:._,Hoy Has fc1ll on t .e 1st und 2nd c,nc'. vuco.nt on the 
5t,1, 6th ::md 7th. 
On the 8th the Doc . .:master \lc.s .l!re:;:,arinc ti1e cradle for the 
11 Ti--:-,re To.:_:iorQ" . This vessel uid not m•ri ve uncil the 15th 
O\/in:; to "buc'. neuther . The extent of ·che \/Ork to ~Je clone 
on tllis vessel \WS un..,nonn, and. if a lighter hucl 1Jeen slip:;:,ed 
on to:-._, of' the cro.dle it coulc. huve ec,cily 1Jeen there for o 
month. ;,12, it no.ppened the 11 ··1.are Tcqoro n uo.s unsli;;i;;,ed on 
the 22nd und the sli;;,\1o.y \ms then full;; ooo~rnC. until ·Gheend 
of the month . 

DurinE, this _,_Jerioc1- the · J.uc.:!clcndm"'" u.:ts doclrncl .:tt C::tllio:;:,e 
Dock ni th ~- Union Com:-._Jo.ny vessel, cme. hud to be out of Dock 
on the 6th, and the pctinters \/ere requirecl on this urcent 
uork unc:'. for the survey. 

The Forem.:tn of ·,ior'.:s hc.G et nor .~i ,1g .:tr:c.:tn.'.!ement ni th the Docl~­
m.:tster \"fhere"by he is uC:.visec. of an,y occasions on n,1ich the 
sli:.;:iney is lL:elJ to oe .:tv.:tilo.'.)le for G :Jerio( sui t.:t-.ile for 
lichter muinteno.nce . 

In inter;;,retL1s t:,e a;;rJurent •w.:tih,oili ty of tnc u;;,::.;,er cr.:tdle 
it must be lJorne in mind that if' the longer loner cro.cUe is 
occu:;;-iied for a lengt,1Y re:._;o.ir the UIJpe~n cro.d.lc could not be 
used for et short duration re:;;uir \Ji tl1out incurrinG excessi vc 
slippinc chunges , 

(b) ~t Economico.l Method of Preservinr; Lighters Thei'e ;iOuld be 
considerci::ily less C:eterioro.tion of' the c;~terior of' liD;hters 
storec1 .:tshorc trrnn of t:1osc :.~e;;,t .:tflo.:tt . ;,12, tnore is no 
;;irovision for ventilo.tion of the holO.G the same .:cttcntion ,·JOuld 
huvc to 'Je ai ven to tne interior rrhether storecl. cfloo.t or ashore 
unless ventilo.tion is inst.:tllec'. , It \,ould not be costly to 
fit veµtilo.tors 1Jut tne dee:~ s JC.Ce is so restricted thnt this 
coulci/'be 6.one in the c.:tse of li.__,hters stored nshore und then 
;;irovision uould h.:tve to be rr.acl.e for their removo.l before return 
to service . It is tneref'ore recommenc}_eC. tho.t li:;hters Hhieh 
can be s:_:iurec. from service anc1 for nhich stornge cnn be :found 
\Ii thin reuci1 of the floatin~ crane lQ to n ·i;oto.l of four, should 
be storec . .:tshore o.nd ~ rovided \ii th ventilntors .:cs inc.ic.:tted 
o.bove . 

The li3hters remo.inin.:; uflo.:tt nill require cmnunl slil);;>iDG fo r 
clecmine; ~-me .. ·ciainting. On :;r:tst occc .. sions nhe"1 t11is ho.s 1Jeen 
done by c::intrnctors l.:cbour the costs hnve been c.7.:Jout double the 
cost of the S[lIDe \lorl: <'.one by the :JoarD.s O'.m lniJour relnti ve 
costs being £1 OL!.O , for c0ntr.:tct uor ... .:tnd £500 to £600 for :Jourds 
resources . It is thcref'ore raoreccono~icnl to incur the ex~ense 
of j_)rovic1in;; s::;ieci.:tl cri;Js an( '.lriti 1::, t:1ese off uhen o.rre.:trs of 
mnintenunce e r e ovcrtxrn,1 thc1.n to employ contr:,.ct lnbour for y;ork 
\thich cun be 2.one cg_t,eclly \tell ,Jy the :-:.ourd ' s mm staff' . 
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(c) Ty-oe of Crm:•.l~ This mntter hCls been further investi0 .:ttecl nnd 
n further VClriat i on using harduooc1. he;s been excu;iined. To 
some extent the respective costs o.re e;overned by the permissible 
ground p ressures under the crrnlles . The rel e;ti ve cs timC\ted 
costs of c r adles of various types nre :-

Concrete cribs ns recommended E1000/3 . £800 
Hnrduood Ci"ibs involvinc harc,_rrood 

ex stocl~ priced a t £520 m1d 
allonin,:; f'or rensona"Jle s;::ilvoge 
vulue (Cut l encths ) £880 

Com:pos i te, concrete ,Jase rri th harclnood 
ups tnnds of t;1e ";:eel- block type £1080 

The hardnood crib ns uell c1s ·00in2,· slightly more costly than 
the concrete crilJs has t he disadvant::\;;e that n muc;1 e;reater area 
of lJottom is not a ccessaole for cleaning nnc1 pai nting and this 
ho.s been a determinin,3 fuctor in recommending concrete crndles. 

I am still of the oi)inion that the concrete crncUes uould be 
generCllly the mos t satisfactory for the purpose but as the Board 
has in stock suffici ent hardrtooa. in s izes suitnble for incorpor­
o.tion in cribs I rrould not object strongly to the s ubstitut ion 
of hur dnood crib crndlcs for those I hove recomr.iended. 

(d) Pror::ress of Mnintenance Since my rc:::iort of 1L~ i.J.1gust uhich gave 
the situation as ut the end of July trr9 lighters have been sli pped 
nnd r e t u rned t o service anc. one is nm,;the s lip . This lenves 
tr10 u;1ich have not been slipped since 1959, one l ctst sli:;;:i:;;:ied in 
1960, one lo.s t slipped in 1 961, of the r emainder four uere slipped 
during 1962 nnd f'our have been slipped this year . 'I·nere nre thus 
8 lighters rrhic;1 c.re sti ll in urgent neeC::. of attention . I c on -
sider that the provision of cro.illes rrould ennble the necessary 
mGintanance to be plnnnecl to suit nvo.i labi lity of lnbour nnd 
yrovide for continuity of nor~: and t hus achieve savings . 

,"..CT ING CHIEF ENGINEER TO THE BOJJID , 

The Chairman, 
Lighterage Sub- Committee, 
lill_CKL.AND F.1'.R.oOUR _BC.ARD. 

It would appear tlrn.t as the naintenance req_uirer,1ent is likely 
to continue over so;,,e coreiderable period , 2.nd l1.aving regard to 
the ve ry :full demands on the sl i pway :for other craft, t:1e original 
su~gestion of the Chief Engineer :for concrete construction would 
in the long run prove the E10st economical . I t is f'urther agreed 
that provision be m2.de :for the storage o:f 4 l ighters ashore as 
now proposed. 

10th October 1963 



• AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD 23144 

' MEMORANDUM ·f 

FROM 

I 

,1.;,t c1e1~1u 
FOREMAN OF WORKS 19 t J 

To c./Z ~,~ SIR, 

I beg to report that • 



LIGHTERAGE 

Audtlanh ~arbour 1ioarb 

MINUTES OF 

LIGHTERAGE SUB-COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 2 5TH SEPTEMBER 1 96 3 AT 2 . 30 P
I 
M. 

PRESENT: Mr. R C F. Savory (Chairman), 
Captains CV. Stanich, J. Forbes 
and Mr , R.W. Carr. 

An apology for non-attendance was 
received from Mr_ L D. Nathan. 

The Sub-Committee had before it the reports of -

1, Treasurer - 6th August 1963 - on financial aspects and 
history of costs of the scheme. 

2 , Chief Engineer - 14th August 1963 - re lighter maintenance -
proposal as shown on Drawing E,1000/3 estimated to cost 
£800, 

3 . General Manager - 23rd September 1963 - recording in general 
terms the uses to which the fleet has already been put and 
its potential for the future, together with information as to 
enquiries now being studied in this regard. 

Arising from the discussion during the consideration of these 
reports, various suggestions for maintenance of the lighters were 
made as alternatives to the Engineer's proposal e.g. 

(a) Use of the Board's 600T slip, Monthly reports to 
Board indicate some vacant periods. 

The Chief Engineer was directed to make specific 
enquiries in this regard. 

(b) Moor to piles in Shoal Bay and slip each three years. 

It was the general opinion of the Sub-Committee that tm 
Board should keep four or possibly six lighters in commission and 
either "moth-ball" the remainder or dispose of them at a reasonable 
price, The Chief Engineer stated that the only available areas on 
which four lighters could be accommodated would be the end of 
Wynyard Wharf (for two) and North Wall (for two). 

(Mr. R.W. Carr left the meeting at 3.00 p.m. during discussion on 
these aspects), 

Reference was made to the loss of potential earnings of land 
as a result of the lighter basin development Capt.Forbes 
commenting that idle land was as much concern as idle lighters. He 
suggested that the Property Officer be asked to report on fuis aspect. In 
his opinion the Board should keep four lighters and offer the 
remainder to each Harbour Board in New Zealand at an attractive 
figure. 

Capt, Stanich agreed regarding the retention of four lighters 
but felt it would not be economic or advisable to dispose of any at 
'~iveawajfprices. 

. . • . (Cont. ) 
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Minute s - Lighterage Sub- Committee 25th Sept emb er 1963. 

LIGHTERAGE ( CONT . ) 

The Chi ef Engineer advised tha t a r ec ent enquiry h ad b een mad e 
by the Gisborne Ha rbour Board fo r one lighter, but Cap t. Forbe s 
c ommented tha t th e Marine Department would not a llow the Board ' s 
lighte rs to go to sea b ec au se of the thickne s s of the p l a t e ( ¼" -
must b e a minimum of 5/16" for seagoing) . 

In r eply to the comments of memb ers, the Gen er a l Manager stated 
that during periods of port c ongestion all twe lve lighters h ad b een 
in use and two wer e a ctua lly in continua l use as wheat hoppers . 
Re t aining four only would no t be a workable proposition . In his 
opinion lighter age i s the system f or opening t he Te At atu Industri a l 
Esta t e , but the Board would b e in no position to d eal with 
propos itions such as t h a t of Broke n Hill propr ietory if the lighters 
wer e sold. He f elt tha t li ghters should b e conside r ed dispassionate l y 
a s such first and if ne cessa ry , the l and question could b e d ealt with 
a s a s epa r a t e i s sue . To put some in "moth- b alls " to effec t ec onomy 
would be wise , but it would b e fa t a l t o sell a ny a t the pr es ent time . 

The Assistant Gen e r a l Manage r cons i de r ed t hat gr eat e r effor t 
should b e made to hav e the light ers used, a lthough in his opi nion a 
Port Authority should not b e a carrying organisa tion and wat er 
t r ans porta t ion shoul d b e l eft to priva t e ente r pris e . The advice of 
the Board ' s Ope r ating Departments was tha t t he minimu m require□ent 
is for f our lighters wi th a maximum of six . I f some were to be 
disp osed of t hen they s houl d be sold for u s e with in t he precincts of 
the Port . 

Regardi ng maintenance , a s u r vey could b e t aken of availabl e 
spa c e . He fu r ther commented t ha t theoretica lly l ightcrage should work 
in thi s Port but i n f act do es not , a lthough the transhipment system 
ha s gr ea t poss ibi l ities . 

Capt . Sta nich a lso r e f erred to the possibility of s hift wor k on 
the wa t erfront , wh en ligh t er s coul d per haps b e ancillary to wha rf 
s h eds . 

After furthe r general d is cussion, the Ch i ef Engineer was 
directed to repor t on -

1 . The mos t economic a l me thod of pre s erving th e l ighters . 

2 . A fu r ther exami nat ion of the t ype of cradl e for u se i n 
conjunction with lighte r maintenance . 

The mee ting t hen adjourned a t 4.10 p . m. 

CHAIRMAN 
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ntsTRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN & INSPECTORS 

!'-ucklano ~arbour tlioa:ro 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE, 

THE FORE: u'!N OF WORKS To. ___________ ______ _ Date :;Ith October, 19 63 

1 

um. r" /!R
0 ii- ~ -I con. N "R - , 

'' .. ! :· -~~;'b / _0-01 l-<-1-0 ~~--~-p~· 31.1I ~ ~ '- /--~ ~ ""'t 
Drawing No. s . 744/4 herewith sho,1s tho 

location of plateu rcq~ireu for supporting occtiono 
of' the Grain IIopper•o in the ldo o:f the 11chte1"D. 

2heoe plates are to replace e::.1ot1:ng 
ti ber declcine. Plouse o.rr~;c to put thio \7or .~ 
in hand when lighters ' -N end LC ' become avnildblo. 

H 

Encl . 2 copieo Drawing no. s. 7!.il../4. 

RCP:l!JC: 

Acting Chief' 
>: . - --s;: ..-- -

Engineer lo lite Board. 

(This Form to be filled up & returned to Entrineer's Office Immediately on completion of Work) 

This work was computed on, __________ al a cosl of:-

Lahour 

Material 

Tolal £ 

REMARKS:------------- -------- --- ------

Sign.alure, ___ ______ _ _ 

EIO Date ________ l9 
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Engr ' s . file 1::184/2 • 
14th August, 1963. 

LIGI:TER FAINTENM CE. 

Further to my rEport of the 8th of July the 
following additional information is submitted . 

To maintain floating plant of any type on the 
harbour itiis necessary to slip and paint the hull every 
year. The slipping of li,<:hters has now reached a stage 
where urgent maintenance of a number of' them is essential. 
Of' all the li~hters only two have been slipped in the 
last twelve months, three in the last two years, tfli>e~n 
thetk@siast three years, one in the last four years and 
three in the last five years . 

Allowing for each of' the twelve lighters only 
five days to chip and paint the hull any facility for 
hauling them out will be occupied for throe months of' 
the year. 

Three types of' chocks have been investigated; 
hardwood, mass concrete and reirf'orced concrete. All 
are estimated to cost a similar amount. The hardv:ood 
would cover a large area of' the hull and there is no 
advantage in the mass concrete over the reinforced 
concrete. 

There has been a suggestion that some of' the 
lighters might be stored ashore . chose which have not 
been slipped for some time are showing signs of' pitting 
between wind and water . It is essential that this 
deterioration be arrested. Slipping of the craft is 
therefore necessary whether they are to be returned to 
the water or stored on the hard. The only difference 
in treatment would be that for storage ashore, after 
renewal of' priming a finish caat of paint rather than 
anti fouling would nedd to be applied below water line . 

I therefore recomJnend that in view of' the 
urr•ent need to maintain the lighters that the Board 
approve the proposal as shown on Drawing No. E1000/3 
and authorise the provision of' beams estimated to 
cost £800. 

CHtEF I:NGINEER .0 THE BOARD. 



• FOREMAN OF WORKS OF.J:t'ICE, 

1st August 1963. 

TO: 

THE CHIEF ENGINE:l!R: 

LIGHTERS: 

As the attached olipping times show, some of the Lig.~ters 
have been in the water for some considerable time. 

The Lighters which have been slipped are showing signs of 
pitting between wind and water, but not to any serious extent as 
yet, but as the Slipway is not available when required, the 
position is not improving. 

I would like to point out that to slip the Lighters 
annually :t'or painting, the Slipway would be required for three 
months, allowing 5 working days for each one. 

We have seven Silt .Barges, two Transports, the Tug "Te 
Awhina" and the Dredger "Taniwha II" to slip. In the case of 
the Tug - twice yearly. Allowing only 5 working days each this 
work requires the Slipway for another 3 months. 

So it is seen that the Slipway is required for our own 
maintenance on plant for more tha.~ six months of the year. 

Lidgard1 s Slipway has improved conditions as we now slip 
Tow Boats "Kaha" and "Mana", also Pilot Launches and the work 
can be done under cover. 

If it is decided to stow Lighters ashore they would 
require complete painting of the hull instead of the usual 
anti-fouling paint below water-line. 

Ten lighters have had all ceilings removed and replaced 
with treated pine. The two remaining lighters on which the 
wheat hoppers are stowed are yet to have new ceilings fitted . 

It is suggested that the ceilings be left out and plates 
welded in position to carry the wheat hoppers. 
more economical to do and just as effective. 

This would be 

FO~AN OF WORKS. 



SLIPPING OF LIGHTERS FROM JUNE 1955 

TO JULY 1963. 

A. 12, - 19/8/55, 2,- 8/5/57, 19/2/59 - 5/3/59 . 

B. 

c. 

D. 

E. 

18/8/55 - 6/9/55. 
5 - 12/9/61. 

27/9/57 - 2/10/57. 9 - 13/10/58. 

19 - 26/3/56. 20 - 26/9/57 . 1 - 12/9/60. 

27/3/56 - 6/4/56. 7 - 11/10/57. 25/9/59 - 2/10/59. 1/ff'~ 
24/4/56 - 1/5/56. 14 - 17/10/57. 27/9/61 - 3/10/61 . 
5 - 7/2/62. 

F. 21 - 27/11/56. 3 - 14/7/58. 30/8/62 - 29/9/62. 

G. 21 - 23/2/57• 19 - 30/1/59. '/ 

H. 13 - 18/2/57• 8 - 10/9/58. 16 - 18/9/58. 7 - 22/2/62. 

I. 26/2/57 - 1/3/57• 24 - 29/9/58. 17 - 26/7/63. 

J. 18 - 21/2/57. 6 - 14/6/61. 

L. 

24/4/57 - 2/5/57 . 

4 - 13/11/57 • 

6 - 9/10/58. vl • 11 I? /63. 



• J\ucklaurt lEf arbnur ~oarrt 

2592 A 
l\\sTRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN & INSPECTORS 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE, 

To FOREMAN OF )iORKS . Date 29th. July, 

Subject. ___ L_l_G_fil_l!.R_._s_.~---- - - - - -

Please arrange to submit a report on the 
Board's fleet of lighters as follows:-

(a) The extent to which deterioration of 
lighters i s evidenced a s a result of t he 
long period s ince las t slipped. 

(b) The dates lighters were las t slipped. 

(c) Work which would be es~ential to prevent 
further excess deterioration even if lighters 
,,ere to be s tored a.shore. 

(This Form to be filled up & returned to En&"ineer's Office immedlatel~ on completion of Work) 

This work was complet,,d on, __________ al a coSI of:-

Labour 

Material 

Total£ 

REMARKS: _____________________________ _ 

Signature __________ _ 

EJO Date ___ _ _ _ _ _ l9 



• 
884/2 

THE CHIEF ENGINEER 

23rd Ju].;<r, 1 963 

THE Hl\RBOURM/1.STER: 

CARGO LIGHTERS : 

In reply to your memorandum of the 8th July, 1963 
regarding the above lighters, your recommendationo have been 
noted and a drawing will be prepared from your sketch so that 
the work can be carried out at the earliest available opportunity. 

CHIEF ENGINEER TO THE BOARD: 

TS: MJC: 



Mr. Carr moved, Mr. Eyre s 1conded -
( a) That the report, with the 

~x?efti o;.-i of' :terr. 5, L::.r;h-cer 
foa1n ven&nce, be adopted . 

( b) 'That Item 5, Light0r lVaJntenance, 
be referred back to the Works 
and Traf'f'ic Commi·i;tee :f'c11 .f'urther 
consJderation, 

CARRIED . 



_5_,!>_l!I GHTER Mi~ TNTEJ\Tf.NC]) 

The Committee gavo consideration to the reports of the Chief 
:r:;ngineer and General Mana ger which advised that maintenance 
slipping of the lighters was falling behind schedule due to the 
lack of Board's slipping facilities, 

To enable arrears of maintenance to be overtaken, it 'iJas 
proposed to lift the lighters out of the water on an area east of 
Freyberg Wharf and to authorise the provision of bearer beams as 
shown on Drawing E,1000/3, estimated to cost £800 , 
Recommended -

That the reports be adopted, 



, 
22 
62/1 c 

The General Manager, 
A. Ht...B• 

·r.:..J...., r 1 s :f'ile 881.j/2 

8th Ji.:ly , 1963 

I.!_IGI-IT:Crt /:L:'.\J_NTEN.~.NCE : 

Maintenanc e s ].ippi ng or t he light ers is 
f alling behina. scheC.ule becau se of the l a ck or s llp11ing 

1i!'a c i li ti es•, To enable a r-1-"ea re ,offl 11uch rµai,XJ.t enuncie 
't'o. b e overtak en and to relieve demands on t l'~e s lipr,ay 
i't is propdS'ed to -Uf.t t ljle 1~g;,ters out o'f: the na.tof 
successive ly, using the f 1d¢ting bl"'aril:l anti put t : .em o.shOl"e 
eas t of t he Freyberg Wharf, f'or cieoning and p a intinG, 
Thi s involves the cons truction of tuo reinforced aoncriete 
'beams on uhich t o lane. the lighter. 

The p i•opos a.l has been discussed \7i t h the 'l'r>affic 
Manager , . .-11 -.) is agreeo.b l e to the use of ·the area for this 
purpose until such t ime as it is poss ible f'or the 200 
ton s lipmzy t o be rebui lt and modernised . 

I t her efore recommend that t he Board approve 
of t he p rop os al as shoun on Drg . E 1000/ 3 and authorise 
t h e provi s i on of b earer beams es t i mated to cos t £800. 

CH 

The Cha irman, 
Works & Tr aff i c Commit t e e , 
.AJdCr:LA,:.,:D HARBOURr .fl,Q-2:,B,I! 

I enC.orsc tl1e l'ocomrnendc. t ioa of t he Chief l'Jng i n eer 
acc or di ngly . Provi s i on for t his proposa l choult be made i n 
the 1963/1 964 ::s t ir,:.: t es and P.!'ogr anu1,c of W.::> r k2 . 

t,CMP,,,4-L 
rEr~ERf.L~ 

1 0t h July , 1 963 , 



• 
FROM 

J\uchlnncl ~arbour ~foarll 
MEMORANDUM 

THE HARBOURMASTER TO TBE CHIEF ENGINEER 

As the wooden ceilings in the lighters used 
f'or the transport of' wheat hoppers deteriorate rapidly and 
cost of' replacement is considerable, I recommend that the 
attached proposal be invr stigated with a view to implementing 
same. 

HA RR OFRMASTER 





,,,C8o 
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• \ 
FROM 

J\urhlnnb ~arbour ~~oar~ 
MEMORANDUM 

L< ' F IC: I AJ' (' • 

LIC:~ ......... l'AIIrL·r AV'.::E 

(.:our mu.o 1~th !!ay, 1.,S..,, refer~) 

- ·r,I.,.,..-J :.'" 

I consider +hat the si.te a who, , No .. 1000/..., , 
~·:here it is r,roro::::cd to 1 °-Pt tl e ~o, rd' · 1 · ' ',,:,' 

~l.,_ure, o:ie nt, ~ ti .... , -Clor r.ui.ir..ten-:lnre, E.nc~ld b'"' 
1•etr>jl'ed t'or the pnr.,_. oso it ~:a.u provided, the stm:a;__e 
o:f stuc;l or• otl1•c:::' r•01..._' ,.,,r _o 'i::-c,,::ir~c:d frorr ve eJ J. 

As c~1-,_ o c::i.rr ot ti:.. to•.ve,d or t'1J e:1 t or \ est ·~er+:.-: 
the :naxi ~ m a. .• ori.' o. "-" ace at •·1~ iri~:.Jl'':! ~• d of' t,,e. 
,.:h_, rt.' u:.~v ld ' c re tc j •rl. 

It is Lu.._. ... ....ited, rl( 11ru,._}1 rin OC"f"'!i~,-i nr'11 BtO.Jpn'-'e 
o-P ,:or}: .iou 1J occur ' .. i.en t· y ::G.1:s ar · ---.•t'1eJ, ~lrnt the 
o:f:f shol'e erd of' ' ;-, • ~ nrd .. b,rf .-,y :.,0 -u' i.~010 f.'or 
li_~ ~-i· si1~+en~nc~. 

/ 



\ 15th May, 1963. 

THE CIU}!;F ENGINEER THE TRAFFIC MA.l:,AGER 

LIGHTER MAil:{TENANGE 

Drawing i~o. h.·1000/3 f.r.oY,s tne site where it is 
proposed to l1£t the Board's lighters ashore, one at a 
time, for maintenance. 

The site particularly suite our purpose and your 
comments on this use will be appreciated. 

C".riIEF Ei~GINEER TO Tm BOARD 

Encl: 1 copy Drg . E.1000/3 

PilH: HEW 



• &1/~ 2L~~1n 
\ 

~~:?~~ 

,74 ~ ~ '7 a£- Pr",~/..~--.~ 
k. ~~?Z./~;IJ. u, w~ 4--c: 
.,:.. ~~_., ~ ••t!.~-,~ / •~L?/~ 
~~;i..&_,'- 7#",.4,, ~ 6~~ 
:,~~. . 



• MEMORANDUM 

:':IE DEPUTY HARBOUR- I TO 
MASTER 

THE CHIEF ENGINEER 

REPAIRS TO LIGHTERS 

Gl 

Will you please have the following repairs to lighters 
carried out :-

Lighter A 2 beam sockets 
II B 2 beam sockets 

1 stanchion 
II C 1 beam socket 
II D - 3 beam sockets 
II F 3 beam sockets 

2 stanchions 
II G - 5 beam sockets 

1 stanchion 
II I - 2 beam sockets 
II K 4 beam soc..1-:ets, brake handle on winch bent. 
II L 4 beam sockets, 1 stanchion, 

mushroom cover on cabin vent broken. 

(· ...-1th most of these sockets the sides have opened up). 

Some or this work has been requested on previous occasions 
and I shall be pleased if you will now consider the matter urgent 
so that we shall be in a position to supply lighters in first 
class order when required. 

In order to avoid a further accumulation of repair jobs, I 
suggest that one of your Mechanical Engineers ' staff together with 
one of my Officers, make a regu:Ja r inspect ion of all lighters 
and ensure that necessary work is carried out without delay. Such 
inspection could be carried out fortnightly or at least monthly. 

May I have your comments please? 

DEPUTY HA RBOU!:{.';!A'3TER 



• J\u.ckla:n.h thf arhour ~oar.h .-
\ ==== 1264 A 

INSTRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN & INSPECTORS 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE, 

Date 2 nd , t'll'ICey 19 62 

Subject ____ __.I_,I __ or....,.m;;,,.,;;m,_s...___ ______ _ 

Lie;hter E (on slip) - Plcoce re..~e :oodcn ceilinc, 
ond one otoncl"l..ion. 

The rollomne lighters hnve not been fitted ith 
ncv lnddcra:- A, B, C, D, O, J , K, L . 

Lctter:i and draught 
on the i'ollot,ing lightcro: -

nrks hnvc not been painted 
D, D,H,J , L . 

Te nc pinB hcve not been faotcned to the beams 
1n any or the lightcrc - please attend. 

t JT:nrn. 

(This Form to be filled up & returned to Ena-lneer's Office Immediately on completion of Work) 

Labour 

Material 

This work was completed on. __________ al a cosl of:-

Total£ 
1264 A 

REMARKS:---------- ------- ------------

Signature ___ ____ _ 

£10 Date ____ ____ l9 



~EQUISITION 
38393 

• Engine:e:r's Office:. 

1 
Work for which re quired 

/ ~///£1:S 

~UU,,v ~ 



• J\urklmw ~arbour ~oarb 864 A 

INSTRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN & INSPECTORS 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE, 

To '.!.'HF! li'OIW.!tuil OF \.ORK::J Date 30t 1 Aueuot 

As lighters co ,cup t'or pai nting, ceiline 
rcnet, ol, and DUl'"v'ey, plcn'-c renew where ncccoot:ry 
t4 c1 mo,U1'y hntch ben .• cleuts to .Nnd ng ifo . 
E . 97!.i/ 1 . 

i lfJo ple3co replace cxistinE:, hoh• loddero 
n i th ,1cw lnddcrs shown on drawing l,o . L . 974/,? . 

Copy to 11n1~bour,~aotcr 
' Mcc~1onict,1 ·~n"incc1• 

Chief' 

(This Form fo be filled up & returned to Engineer's Office immedlatel~• on completion of Work) 

Labour 

Material 

This work was compleied on. __________ al a cosl of:-

864 A 
Torol £ 

REMARKS:------------ --------------------

Signature, ___________ _ 

EJO Date _________ l9 



• AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD 

__l__Q_ _ 

PLEAS£ ACKNOWLEDGE 

Pl(ASE R(P lV D R(CT 
SU Bil 1T NG COf' '1 TO 
HEAD OF'f . i.:IE 

i:-oR ; LUR . N<" QRMA' 7 00 
AND R£T!JaN ? t..EASE 

f OO NECESSAR Y ACT ! ON 
Pl.USE 

~ r-------- --c-1---\h<~-----~ -
I ~ -//.'° 

-G.£N£R-AI,,_ !,!_ANAG.£R 
SECRETAUY 



. - ~ 

\\ \ - ~ 1-)~r--. 

--==~=~ {m[ru[])~~ ~o u PTY. LIMITED 

Head Office - - - FORT MACQUARIE ._$; 

9th November, 1960 ,~~ 

~_.!...,_ 

The Secretary, 
Auckland Harbour Board, 
Quay Street, 
AUCKLAND •• .• • New Zealand 

Dear Sir, 

' Phone BU 41 55 

ATTENDANCE ON CAPTAINS 

RUNNING LINES AND MOORING! 

SHIPS AND STEAMERS 

LAUNCH PICNICS ARRANGED 

LIGHTERAGE OF STOIES 

TOWING AND SLIPPING 

We were interested to read of the intended disposal 
of two Steel Lighters l ying in Auckland Harbour and would be 
pleased if you could send us the following details. 

(a) Depth of hull 

(b) Whether barges are equipped with hatch covers 

(c) If so, what material 

(d) General condition 

We thank you for any information you can send us. 
If they are of interest we would possibly fly over to inspect . 

Yours faithfully, 
§IANNARD BROS, PTY. LIMITED 

~~-
R. Weekley 

(Manager) 



Heed Office 

• 

AUCKLAND 

Mancziging Director: 

F. H. REYNOLDS _,_, 
Branches and Associates 

in principal citie~ 
throughout the Dominion 

Phones 42-903 
All Deportments 

P.O. Box 462 

ALL QUOTATIONS SUPPLIED ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIALLY STATED 

SPEDDtNG ltMITED 

Reply to ..... 

Estobl ished 1897 

COMMERCE BUILDING 

Cr. BEACH ROAD ond ANZAC AVENUE 

AUCKLAND, C.1, NEW ZEALAND 

The Secretary , 
The __ uckland Harbour 
P . o. Box 1259, 
AUCKLAND, C . 1 . 

Dear Sir , SECOIIDPJ\1-ID DUMB BARGES . 

Cobia and Telegraphic Address: 
"SPEDAGENT" 

CODES: 
A,B.C. 4th, 5th end 6t h Edit ions 

A.8.C. 5th Edition (Improved) 
Scott's 10th Edition 

Western Union 
Western Union 5 Letter Code 

Marconi Internationa l Code 
(English, French and Spanish) 

Keegan's 3 Letter Code 
Tanner's Council 

Acme 
Bentley's and Private 

1960. 

,/e have received an enquiry from one of' our 
?rincipals who is interested in obtainins· some second- hand 
dumb barges. '."ie thought that in view of the recent press 
am10unce 1ent , possibly your Board would be prepared to make 

_an offer for the purchase of A& l)_arffi§_ which you find surplus 
to reg_uirements. If' so , would you kindly submit full details 
of' availability, size, capacity , price, etcetera, in fact, any 
information which would be of' interest to a prospective 
purchaser. 

Lookin6 forward to hearing from y ou shortly . 

Yours faithfully, 
p . p . SPEDDIPG LI!.:I'foD, 

AS AG ·NTS . 



• \ l1c n Mm H1.RBoun BOARD, 

P. o. BOX 1259, AUC l Arn. 

S'l"~7 L LIGHTERS FOR s~,r;r.; 

20 OCI19Sa 

The Auclrland Harbour Board off'ers for s ale by tender two 200 ton Lighters -
Li ghter-; bui1 t in 1951..i and Lighter J built in 1955. Length 9i ', beam 22', 
hatchway 56' x 16' • 

These lighter s were manufactu~ed by Dawnay's Ltd., England, and assembled 
in New Zeal and by A. & G. Price Ltd . They care of' \":·elded steel cons truction 
and weigh about 55 tons. They 1aa., be inspected ns t:hey lie in the Li ["hter 
Basin. Makers, plans and i'ull detaila uay ·i.e obt u.:.ned from the Eng.;.neer' s 
Office, Auckl '1lld .f-i,~ rcoi.:.r Doa:.'d . 

Tenders .:i.J.:lrei:;t..e- ~o tl.e '.::hc..ir~::m close 1>t no-.n on 22nd :·ovemb:;r , , 9So , 
a t the off•ice:3 of the H:::.rbe;ur· Board, .,uuy S-·i;1•oet , • lCAland. 

V.A.C. Christiansen 
Secretary 

AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD. 



• 16th Gepte~ber, 1960. 

THE GENERAL MAN/,G.1. R 

The lighters should preferably be sli ... pcd annually 
f'or c.l.ca,J.ing and painting. ilowever, v,herc the paintwork 
ay enrs to ·be in f Pir cord1 tlon, considering the ava1labili ty 
01' slipway, J.abour and to save expense, the craft have 
frequently been lef't for longer periods between sli ppings . 

The principal maintenance costs are -

(a) Cleaning ru1d painting hull o.nd c..ecK: 

Cost varies from £300 to £500 depending on the condition 
of the vessel . 

(b) Cleftning and pe1nti~ the hold: 

Cost varies considerably, depending particularly on 
condition of stee,lv1ur·k when timber ceilings are lifted . 
Approximate i;rice £250. Should not be necessary 
annually . 

(c) Renewal of timber ceiling in hold with 9" x 3" treated 
pine - costs £500 - £600 . 
The original ceilings were untreated pine, which is 
now becoming rotter. . This has already been replaced in 
:rour lighters with treat ed pine, which should have a 
longer life. 

(d) Renevml of Tarpaulins - 2 at a_p1Jr::>ximately £60 each . 

(eJ Cleaning and pal.nting two end compartnents - £100 . 

Half of the i'lcet of lighters are _,ow six years old . 
Six were delivered in 1954, four in 1955 e.nd two in 1956 • 

• 'hu3 on costs to date it appears that each of the 
lighters other than tte four which have already had thei1• 
ceilings renewed will have one maintenance charge of about 
£1 , 700 within the next year or two. Apart i'rom this major 
over.aul, the annual .naintenance cost should be about £500 
£600 per lighter . 

1hcre appears to be no satiefactory practicable 
met hod or "moth- balling" a lighter to avoid maj_nt,enance . 

If it were possible to store the lighters as.nore, 
the maintenw-1ce cost under (a) v:ould be so,:1ewhat N:;duced , 
because the cost of rer.ioval of , ia1•ine growth az.d painting 
with antii'ouling uould not be incurred. On tl-\e other hand 
since sites available l'or landing and storing anyt1li11g o;f 
the size of a lighter and accessible to the floating crane 
are very fev, and valuable, the loss of u...,e of such space 

would probably cancel out any savine under t,Li.s l1cadin6 • 
Items b, c, d and e would be practically unchanged .;hethei• 
the lighters are ai'loat oz• stored asnore . 

If allowance is made for readiness for use if 
1•eq~1red, it appears that tlle balance is in favour of' main­
taining the lighters afloat . 

JHS:IIEB c1nn1 mmnrn .R Tv 'l' BOkD 



• 
To 

\ \ 
J\ud<lanb ~arbour ~oar!k 27285 

INSTRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN & INSPECTORS 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE, 

THE ~oREl A1 OF ,Clum Date 1 9th Ju y 

Pl ease repair port side-l i ght screen 

ihich has rust ed badly. 

,J'l' : Hhl3 C_J.ie.f 

19 60 

(This Fo1·m fo be filled up & returned to En&"ineer's Oftfoe immediately on completion of Work) 

Labour 

Material 

This work was compleud on, ________ _ 

Total£ _27~85 

al a cosl of:-

REMARKS: _____________________________ _ 

Signature, ________ ___ _ 

EIO Dau, ___ _____ 19 



• 11th July, 1 960 . 

THE CHIEF El'lGINEER THE GENERAL MA1TAGER 

200 TON CARGO LIGHTERS - PORTABLE HATCH 
TE:tiTS 

Following ing_iries f r om, r . Lorirner, several 
types of tent arrangements 1'or lighters have been investigated 
and discussed by Captain Kean and Mr . Bray . Two alternative 
arrangeu;ents were chosen as the most efficient for the Board ' s 
u.oe . 

Drawings herewith show the t\70 types for hatch 
openings 56 ' x 16' . 

The estimated cost for the supply of either t~pe 
of tent comple te, fr0m Sails and Covers Limited is £146 . 
This is in 24 ounce duck canvas . 

Alternative "A" - Ridee \'!ire and poles 
For fitting ridge wire a1cd poles to a lighter a 

further estimated cost 01· £50 would be necessary . uov1ever 
thio method has tne advantage of protecting t ,c tent 1·rom 
druna£e from over tensioning in erection by the ship ' s v~nch. 
Various shippin1;:. Companies use this type . 

Alternative '.b" - Tent directly suspended fro111 si.ip's ;:car 
Considerable strain on the tent is necessary to 

eliminate hollo\'78 in which \Yater will gather . Th·l3 direct 
strai r. on the canvas could well cause frequent df:P!,i.J..,;-e to the 
tent . On the other hand this type of tent could be fitted to 
any lighter and without prior provision of poles and ridge 
wire . 

IE all lighteru or a few individual lighters, are 
t o be ey_uipped with tents l recorllnend Alternative "A" as being 
the better ~ropooit ion at an approximate cost of £200 per 
lighter . 

If onlJ one or two tents are to be provided for 
use on any of the Board' s 12 lighters, then I 07<i>\kil recolll!i end 
Alternative "B" at an upproxir,1ate cost or £150 ighter . 

JMB:HEB 
CHIEF ENGINK!•~R TO ThE BOARD 



• J\ucklctnb ~arbour ~~oarl'I 

MEMORANDUM __ 17th __ June ___ 1_960 ...... . 

FROM THE GENERAL MANAGER TO THE CHI EF ENGINEER 
20. JUN. 1960 

LIGHTERS 

I have had a preliminary chat with your Mechanical Engi neer 

regarding the possibility of designing a simple hatch cover which 

would replace the present wooden covers du r ing periods of hire. 

Shipping Companies suggest that during working periods a 
cover in the form of a canvas tent would be satisfactory. 

Would you mind pursuing this matter and advising in due 
course what could be done in this direction. 

(j) 7r.-f ,1/..~7,f/J/fL,;e-..-
3) "' ~/< ,.,_.:_. 

RTL.JB 



• 
THE crnEF EtIGINEER 

25th February 1960 

THE GENERAL MANAGER 

'fAINTENANCE OF LIGHTERS 

The lighters should preferably be slip~ed annually for cleaning 
aud painting. IIowr.ver, considering the number o:f' craft, the avail­
abilHy of' th13 slip, and to save expense, n 'U'ticularly \Vhere paint­
work has appeared to be in fair condition, the craft have frequently 
been let go f'or longer periods . Lighters A and B have been slipped 
fou:-:- times, C and D t11.ree times, and the remainder of the lig11ters 
only t\'Jice each. 

The Principal mainte~ance costs consist of the following -

(a) Cleaning and painting hull arrl deck. 
The cost of this work varies :f'rom approximately £250 to 
£400 depending on the condition o:f' the vessel . Slipway 
charge for 4 days (for average corrlition) is about £65 . 

(b) Cleaning and painting hold . 
The cost of this work may vary greatly, depending partic­
ularly on the condition of the bottom plates arrl frames 
when the timber ceiling is lifted. For routine cleaning 
and painting of cides of the hold an approximate price is 
£200. This need not oe done every ye<i.r. 

(c) Renewing timber ceiling in hold with 9" x 3" treated pine 
costs about £500 to £600 . 

(d) Renewal of Tarpaulins - 2 at approximately £60 each . 
(3) Cle·rning and -painting two and c0mpartments. Estinated cost .£100. 

The first of the lighters supplied are now about 6 years old, 
six having been supplied during 1954, four in 1955 and tv,o in 1956. 

In 1956 Lighter A had i ta deck prooflroted but this has not 
been entirely successful and the deck now requirea re-protecting. 
The remainder , f the li~hters have painted decks which stand up 
to the service reasonably well . 

Ti"lber ceilings 01•ginally supplied in untrc3ated timber are 
rotten. The ceilings of two lighters, A and G, have been renewed 
in treated pine and it is expected that this will give a cor.s~derably 
longer lif'e. Material is on hand for renewing the timber in a 
further lighter and this work will be undertaken oho~tly . 

Wooden hatch covers, which are of Oregon, appear to be ir. 
reasonably good condition. 

On ~resent service it would appear that the tarpaulins need 
renewal about every two or three years. 

On costs to date it can he expected that all lichters other than 
A and G will have one annual main~enance charge of about £1,700 within 
the next year on two . Except f'or this large major overhaul charge, 
typical annual charges in the future are likely to amount to about 
£400 or £500 per lighter. 

C' 'I RF W7GIMEER TO THE BOARD 

RCP.JB 



• \ \ 
THF: C 

In accor 
cost of' co1ver 
i..avestigated. 
to c:;rvc only 

There wou 
To cart'y water 
11a tch co·.ers 
covers would b 
In addition to 
ment would als 

'Estimate 
(a) 

~ucldanll ~arbour ~oarll. 
1960 

Llity and 
has been 

sidered 

conversion . 
'le existing 

hatch 
~quired. 
g equip-

... e w a or water 
tons capacity) £6,300 

(b) One lighter f'i tte.i \11th tanks and pumps f'or 100 tons 
of' J.Uel oil and 500 to 1,000 gallons of' diesoline 
- complete with steel hatch covers, ventilation, 

f'ire fighting gear, etc. £8,600 

It is doubtful whether there would be sub tantial savings for 
the present dredging site at Freyberg fuarf', and even if' dredging 
were being undertaken at rcater distance fro~ existing bunkering 
facilities the use of' more than one tender could hardly be justif'ied. 

To serve the "Hapii11 and "Paritutu" one tender equipped to 
carry 50 tons of' fuel oil, 50 toe or water, and 500 gallons of 
diesoline v,ould be adequate and would allow of' ao ~e saving in 
dredging time . This tender could well be equipped also with a 
diesel driven windlass for handli~g dredgin; chain and anchors 
to enable side moorings to be laid and recovered without interrupt­
i!lg dredging. i.~ctimate.i cost is an follows -

RCP.JB 

One lighter t o carry jO toi'lS of weter, 50 tons of 
fuel oil and 500 gallons d1esoline, complete 
with pumps, steel hatch covers, fire fighting 
gear and provision f'or handling dred •ing chains 
and anchors ••• £10,000 

CUEF EWJINEER TO THE BOARD 



\ \ 
TIIR C IEP ENGINEER THE GENER L ,. AGER 

CONVERSI N OF LIGHTER FOR OIL AND 
WATER BARGE 

1960 

In accordance with your instruction the pr·1cti cabili ty and 
cost of' co 11verting lighters f'or carrying oil and \Vater has been 
investigated. It is assumed that t hese are being considered 
tc c0rvc only the Board ' s plant , particularly dredgers . 

There would be no practicat diff'iculty in doing the conversion . 
To carry water only it would be unnecessary to alter the exist i ng 
hatch c,y;ers but f'or ha;1dli>1g oil the timber and canvas hatch 
covers would be unsuitable and steel covers would be reouired. 
In addition to pumping facilities adequate fire-fighting equip­
ment would also have to be installed. 

~stimated costs are as follows -

(a) One ligi1ter f'i tted with tanks and pumps f'or wat er 
only (100 tons capacity) ••• £6,300 

{b) One lighter :fitted \11th tanks and pumps f'or 100 tons 
o:r fuel oil and 500 to 1,000 gallons of' diesoline 

- complete with steel hatch covers, ventilation, 
f'ire fighting gear, etc . £8 , 600 

It is doubtful whether there would be sub~tantial savings for 
the present dred6 ing site at Freyberg 1fuarf', and even if' dredging 
were being undertaken at Nrcater distance from existing bunkering 
f''.lcili ties the use of' nore than one tender could hardly be justif'ied. 

To serve the "Hap:ii" and "Pari tntu" one tender equipped t o 
carry 50 tons of fuel oil, 50 toTJs of' water , and 500 ·gaUons ot 
diesoline would be adequate and would allow of ~o~e saving in 
dredging time . This tender could well be equipped also with a 
diesel driven windlass t'or handli:ig dredging chain and anchors 
to enable side moorings to be laid and recovered without interrupt­
i"lg dredging. ~ntinated cost is an follows -

RCP.JB 

One lighter t o carry 50 to;IB of' water , 50 tons of 
fuel oil and 500 gallons d1esoline , complete 
with pumps, steel hatch covers, fire f'ighting 
gear and provision f'or handling dred ;ing chains 
and anchors ••• £10,000 

CHIEF ENGI"'IBER TO THE BOARD 
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TO ( A ) 100 TONS f'ltllSl-i WI\ TE.R SUPPL'( -Y E NO\!A. , 

Job No. 

ITEM No. 

A 

D liC.K. 

B 

\ \ ( !?,) 100 " F UEL 0 11- ~'" P P1..y ~ARGI\ , llill of Quantities 
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1) ,4 ·- '2.\S TOI,! ~ C~P,\CIT'( TAWK'1:. 
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i) Ffl..E'o 11 WA't eR PUMP - ,,~~o q, .. ll/11q 

·1,) 'l>IHf!L £wG,1Na . 

3) VI\LVA.b - f"l'i'1"1NCi-S a,c , 
,..) 11\l~ . .-ll\LLATION • 
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::;) Fe~"" I IJSTALLAT•0'-1 , 

(,) V.I\L.\J~._,,;::qT1,JCS. E°"l'C.:. 

7') IIJSTALl..<\"110-.J , 

1) ~iR6>1G-T~ '°"' I\WD PLl\,e DEc,<. 
2.) F l l $KVLIGHi 11 ',Jr:> TWO l:!SC.qp,;_ 

HA,CM I! S . 

h) WAHIRl\ l.r VG•,H'.:. ,c, TI\NK. ',,,>4('e~ . 

J;.) CO..i p 41,J11)~-1V4y TO pc,...,p ~00.._ . 
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1 00 
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l"t 0 

5-5 C 

2 1:,2..; 
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l~C 

4o 

lib 

£ 1-<llllb 

I. Joo 

'tC>'J'41. i 77 '8b 

,Oo/o 77 8 

£ 8S,4 

d 

,t;\L . 
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\. \ 11;11 of Quantitlu 

Job No. 
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i) 
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1) FUEL OIL ?uMP\o- 6000 '-ALI-/ •-fG~R r 

z.) F~E&•• \UA lli R PUMP :- •v,ooo G-I\I...L/1-H)V~ 
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C:TC. . 
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.S) 0 1;; ,;;;:1. isNG-IIJ E . ·;.:; l{P €, U.:.oRPI-\ 

t.) FOAM 11,1 •:,r,,_ L.l.t\T•O "-3 ~S <:I\ LL . 
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• 
FROM 

c'"~urhhmb ~arbour ~loar~ 

I \ 
MEMORANDUM 9th September, 1959 

THE HARBOURMASTER I TO THE CHIEF ENGIN<:ER 

L I G H T E R S 

I attach copy of report of the Day Officer 
concerning the condition of Lighter "D". 

Will you please investigate and take any 
necessary action. 

CM/HC 



8th September 1959 

FROM QUE~NS WHARF DAY OFFICER TO TH]; HARBOUR~ASTER 

Lighter "D" is to be s l i pped on approximately 17th 
instant , and I would sug .,.est that the Engineer's Department 
sight the steel work under the rlooring. It appears to 
require chipping and painting. The timber in the hold 
rlooring may also require repairs due to rot. 

(signed) w. Weatherup 

DAY OFFICER 



• J\u.chlauh ~arbour 'lfiloa:rh 
\ \ === = 2649 6 

INSTRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN & INSPECTORS 
ENGINEER'S OFFICE, 

Date 24th. u uly, 

. i t u re.fcrencc to Inotruction ,.,o . 264;:,6, do.ted 
26rd. June, 1~5\J, I a.i very concerned thnt tho 

19 59 • 

a.rbourmaster hut. re;,orted that as yet no wedges 
have t.>ccn delivered and no ,:,rot,ret. ... has been made 
hi th the repair of t .~o short i1atcl1 covflrs for Li..,htcrs 
"D" ..1.nd '11'. l e requeots th1:J.t thic work be expedited 
iu orl,er to kee_p r a in1,;n.ter out o:f the lizhter.s . 

J lea"'c see "Lllat the:::e t,,o mut.ters to1.,ct.ior vii th 
the other i tema li cted in ..,chea.ule ut toe.hod to the 

bove ~nstruction are prom~tly cnrrieu out. 

~ previously requested pleave dVibe ~1.,} office 
t.,..., ti,e VL.rious wor;rn ure completed in order thi...t the 
ori 0 inal list mcy be ,urke off. 

(This Form to be filled up & returned to Eneineer's Office immediately on completion of Work) 

This work was completed on, ___________ at a cost of:-

Lahour 

Material 

Total£ 26496 
REMARKS: _______________________________ _ 

Signature, ___________ _ _ 

EIO Date _ ________ l9 



• 
FROM 

c-A.urltlnnb Jl'larbour ~~oarb 

MEMORANDUM 24th.J-u.1..Y...J959 ' I 

' ' 
THE HARBOURMASTF~ THE CHIEF ENGitEER 

L I G H T E R S 

Further to my memo of 19th June 1959, regarding 
repairs and replacements re~uired for lighters, I 
understand that, as yet, no wedges have come to hand 
and that no progress has been made with the repair 
of two short hatch covers for Lighters "D" and "I". 

I shall be pleased if you will arrange to have 
this work expedited in order to keep rainwa ter out 
of the lighters. 

CM/HC 



•• J\udtlauh- ~arbour 'l(lloarh- 26436 

INSTRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN & INSPECTORS 
ENGINEER'S OFFICE, 

To THE ,?ORE L"; OF ,. ORKS Date ::'3rd June 1959 

l·leace nrrani;0 :Cor r·epcirc ::ind rc.-r;;lucc_.,,cnt,:; to 
be· ce.rried out to varioun 11£,hters and t eir e _u:lpment 
in accordance with the uttacned schedule supplied by 
Hcrbourmns ter . 

1 ould you please advise my O;.'i: ice an the .;ork 
pro._,ressea ill o:rder t .at the originul list nay be . arked 
01':t' • 

Encl: Schedule 

,JT : ..;..J3 

(This Form to be filled up & returned to Encineer's Office Immediately on completion of Work) 

Labour 

Material 

This work was completed on ___________ at a cost of:-

Total£ 26436 
REMARKS: ________________________________ _ 

Signature. ____________ _ 

EIO Date ______ ___ l9 



• 
• FROM 

!-uckla:nb ~arbour ~oar~ 

MEMORANDUM 

THE HARB0URMASTER 

...... J9th .. JV,D.~ .... :1..9.5.9. ... 

THE CHIEF :KG I NEER 

Gl 

LIGHT:S:RS . 

Will you please arrange repairs and replacements 
required ror lighters and their equipmen t in eccordance 
with the following list:-

Lighter B 

Re12airs - Accommodation hatch 

Re12lacements 50 Wedges 
1 Set beam legs 
2 Locks ✓ 

Lightel' C 

Re2la cements 50 Wedges ✓ 

2 Locks 

Lighter D 

Ref2airs - Hatch cover ( in hand) { 

Re12lacements 52 Wedges I 

2 Locks I 

Lighter E 

Re12lacements 72 Wedges I 

1 Hatch board 

Lighter F 

Repairs Stanchions 
Limbers (Dry rot set ting in) 1 

Lighter G 

Re12lacement 1 Lock I 

Lighter H 

Re2airs 1 Deadlight 

Reelacements 80 Wedges ✓ 

1 Lock ✓ 

Lighter I 

Re12la cements 80 Wedges I 

1 Set beam legs 

Re12airs - Hat ch cover ( in hirnd) ✓ 



2
. - -

The Chief Engineer 19th June 1 959 

LIGHTERS (CONTD.) 

Lighter J 

Reoairs Limbers require attention , 
Stanchions 

Lighter K 

.t<epairs 3 Hold rungs ( 

Limbers I 

Lighter L 

Re:elacements 130 Wedges ( 



• ,)._, J\udtlano ~arbour ~oaro 26097 

INSTRUCTIONS TO FOREMEN & INSPECTORS 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE, 

To, ___ .;J.'l"..;,!!u::E•.__;;,''"'0,.:S1.....-'--'J..,.J ..... , _,c;.,.~,-.• _.,_,1Q~R.., ..... ~ ... S------ Date 4th r'ehrrmry 19 59 

Subject. ___ __ --.1I=,I~G""HT-F.,.n __ nE~11.-----_ ___ _ 

'l'h.c roour.naster reports that on the return oi' 
Lighter 0 E" which t'.TO.S recently on hire to eosro . ,;c..oon 
Bros . En_;incering i.iO . Ltd . , an inspection revealed the 
following du1nage:-

Tuo stanchions broken. 

One stcnchion bent. 

It is understood that necessary repairo are 
bein~ carried out by Uason Bros . Limited .ho have been 
advised or their liability. 

(This Form fo be filled up & returned to En&-ineer's Office Immediately on completion of Work) 

This work was completed on _______ ___ al a cosl of:-

Labour 

Material 

Total£ 26097 
REMARKS: _______________________________ _ 

Signa1ure, ___________ _ 

EIO Dale _________ l9 



The Secretary, 
Messrs. Mason Bros. Ltd., 
Pakenham Street, 
AUCKLAND C. 1 • 

Dear Sir, 

3rd February 1959 

On the return o-r Lip-hter "E" which was recently 
on hire to you, an inspection revealed the -rollowing damage:-

(1) Two stanchions broken. 

(2) One stanchion bent. 

It is understood that the necess ary repairs are being 
carried out by your -rirm. 

CM/HC 

The Chier Engineer 

For your ir-rormati 

Har ~ 

Yours faithrully, 

,~ . m~,--



INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE 
CONTRACTORS 

• PRiFKOTE & STEAM 
CLEA '"IG MOBILE PLANTS 

Al' 'AYS AVAILABLE 

16-24 WESTMORELAND ST. 
( off Richmond Road) 

Box 8120, Auckland 

PHONf 11-109 (2 lines! 
After Hours 77• 174 

R. Goldingham & Co. Ltd. 
AU1OMOTIVE INDUSTRIAL & MARINE APPLICATORS Of 

PROOFKOTE ANO ALTEX ANTI-CORROSIVE PAINTS 

T~E CH IE F E NG I N E E R , 

A.C.~ L ANO HAR OuR '3o ., ' 

~ : ·,-~. 

11TH JU L Y , 19'i8 , 

FURTHER T C OJ~ PHO"J CONV:R, TIO"J OFT 0AV 1 DATE , E ~~VE 

fA U~E I I', CO,,F l ~M I NG Ou" 1EVt ,EC s_UOTAT l uN •~l AFPLY l "JG AL TEX A'\IT I • 

c CUL I NG PA I NT TO L IG TER F , 

CUP ~R I CE FOR DO I NG TH I 

P,. 1 NT, 

WORK l'I I L.L UE 

11 1 TH PEGA"D T, OJR '<LTE~ A,,1T 1- F OuL. I NG P• I NT, E VERE VEFIV ◄ APPY 

,-·r t1"" ":iE.CE:.IVED THii 11 Gl AttE.AO" F"'CV UP /ANUFAC ... URl".JG-:; H!!'vd ""', i1/R . 
t'-. L.L.EMET T . 

TO "STAIN AN) ~E 0 f ✓ PV P L ;A 

u, 1N, 1T ON o.e: cF YOt." 8oARu ' 

C • lll~ -'(\.ti1~-+ Le/ 
{; ft\ ~ .L~, I Ctl l,~, f ~ 1 !.,. 
~ 

:OTOH~ ✓-

CRAFT , 

Efi GI VEN THE OP ORTUN I TY OF 

Yo ~I" FA1Tjfrl.. L LY, 

') "' r~L..--- 1~,... ,. ,S. CC , i.. l :J . 

~,!;:sAa-
'Ai'<ACING Jii>f: T O , 



• \ 
Copy to Foreman of Works: please supervise 

of Messrs. Goldingham's letters June 
I 

~&J-, z 

Messrs . R. Goldingharn & Co . , 
P. O. Box 8120, 
AUiJKLAND 

Dear Sirs, 

this work also , 
24th and 20th. 

25th June, 1958 . 

LIGH'l:ER "F" - MAINTE!·AI.CE CLKA.r.ING 
AND PAINTING 

Thank you for your lett er of June 24th in which 
you set out your offer for the maintenance cleaning and 
painting of Lighter "Fn inside and out . 

Your o1'fer is accepted. Please maintain 
contact with my .t''oreman of orks (l'r . Doherty) who will 
inf'orm you when the lighter will be available and will 
arrange all details and supervision. Notice of availabil­
ity will, in all probability, be short but you will be 
informed at the earliest opportunity. 

I a.~ anxious to have a detailed record of this 
work and would appreciate your cooperation with my 
supervisor in recordin0 the nature oi' the surf'aces being 
treated; the quality of paint; the extent and method of' 
cleaning and descaling etc. 

Referring to your letter of June 24th in which 

\
' you off'er to paint or.e coat "Red Hand" a.nti fouling below 

water line for the sum of £98 . o. o. - this appears to be 
I a high price and I \'Jill v:i thold acceptance of it until I 
\ seethe progress being made with the v;ork referred to aoove . 

¼ E::-r ~ 0!...:.t\~µ..~~ uYf-1 if-
7 

3 3 ~ I (; ;-1 

·rours ftli thf'ully, 

RAJS:HFB CHIEF E. UHfJ,.rR TO TliJ;: BOARD 



INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE 
CONTRACTORS 

• ' PROOFKOTE & STEAM 
CLEA~ I_NG MOBILE PLANTS 

Al~AYS AVAILABLE 

R. Golding ha & Co. 

16-2-4 WESTMORELAND ST. 
(off Richmond Road) 

Box 8120, Auckland 

PHONE 11•109 (2 lines) 
After Hours 77 .. 174 

td. 
AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRIAL & MARINE APPLICATORS Of 

PROOFKOTE AND AlTEX ANTI-CORROSIVE PAINTS 

THE CHIEF ENGINEER, 
AUCKLAND HAl'!BOUI'! BOARD, 
QUAY .3H!EET, 

~ Cl<L Af'P. 

24TH JUNE, 1958. 

FuRTHEI'! TO OUR LETTEI'! OF THE 20TH JUNE, WE Al'IE PLEASED TO <,.UOTE 
THE SUM OF £98. 0. Co FOi" THE PAINTING OF THE HULL BELOW THE WATERLINE 
OF LIGHTEI'! F WITH ONE COAT OF "RED HAND11 ANTI-FOULING PAINT. 

THl 0 "-UOTATION IS TO BE l'IEAO IN CON~UNCTION WITH.ANO AS BEING 
SUPPLEMENTARY TO,OUR ~UOTATION FOi'! THE PAINTING OF THE ENTIPE HULL OF 
LIGHTEI'! F WITH TWO COATS OF ALTEX ANTI-CORROSIVE P~IWEl'I. 

WHILST WE ARE NOT CONFIDENT THAT "REo HAND11 ANTI-FOULING 1s THE BEST 
PAINT FOR THE PURPOSE, WE CONSIDER THAT IT IS A REASONABLY ECONOMICAL 
Pl'!OPOSITION FOR THE BOAl'!D AND SHOULD GIVE SOME MEASUl'!E OF PROTECTION IF 
THE 90ARD CONSIOEl'!S IT NECESSARY. WE Al'IE (c.UITE HAPPY TO USE THIS PRODUCT 
OVEI'! OUP ALTEX ANTI-CORROSIVE PRIWER. 

YouRS FAITHFULLY, 

R. GQl.,DINGri AM §, CO, L TD • 

.R-1~~ 
R. GOLDI NGHA'v', 
~ANAGING DIRECTOI'!. 



INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE 
• CONTRACTORS 

• , PRiFKOTE & STEAM 
CLEA ' G MOBILE PLANTS 

AL .AYS AVAILABLE 

R. Goldingham & • 

16-24 WESTMORELAND ST. 
( off Richmond Road) 

Box 8120, Auckland 

PHONE 11-109 (2 lines) 
After Hours 77 .. 174 

d. 
AU10MOTIVE INDUSTRIAL & MAR.INE APPUCA10R.S Of 

PR.OOfK01E AND AL1EX ANTI-COR.R.OSIVE PAIN1S 

THE CH I EF ENG I NEER, 

AUCKL AND HAl'IBOUR BO Al'ID , 

(;,U AY STP!EET , 

~ D • 

20Th JUNE , 1958, 

AS DISCUSSED WITH YOU WE A'E PLEASED TO SET OUT BELOW OUR Q.UOTATION 

FCR THE CL EANING DOw:,i, DESC ALI NG AND PAINTING OF L I GHTEl'I FUS I NG ALTEX 

PAINTS, 

AS WE ARE UNABLE TO ESTIMATE WITH ANY DEGl'IEE OF ACCUR ACY AT AL L THE 

AMOUNT I NVOLVED I N DESCALING AND CL EA N ING THE METAL VIORK ON THE LIGHTEl'I , 

WE CONFl l'IM THAT WE Al'IE Pl'IEPAl'IED TO HANDLE THIS PAl'IT OF TrlE JOB ON AN HOUP!L Y 

BASIS ON THE FCL LOW I NG l'IATESl 

Ol'IOINAl'IY T11.iE 

T1ME AND HAL F 

DOUBLE T I ME 

12 , 6D PER MAN HOUl'I 

15, 80 PEl'I MAN HOUl'I 

19 , 3o PEl'I MAN HOUl'I 

PLUS 1. Oo REl'I MAN HOUR FOR THE SUPPLY OF HOSES , CHIPPERS, SANDERS 

ETC ,, AS l'IEQ.U I RED , ANY D I RT MONEY INVOL VED WI LL BE ADD I T I ONAL TO THE 

ABOVE RATES , 

IT WILL BE NECESSAl'IY TO USE A COMPRESSOR ON TH I S JOR AND Hl l'IE RATES 

110 C . F . w. . COMPRESSOl'I 

150 C.F.~ . COMPP!ESSOl'I 

£5. 10. 0o PEl'I DA Y 

Ui. 1C. Co PER DAY 
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~ITH REGARD TO THE PAINTING OF THE VESSEL, WE PROPOSE THAT IT BE 

COATED WITH TWO HEAVY B"U:,HED COATS OF AL TEX ANTI-CCRRO>;IVE C. R. PRll.'ER 

FOLLOWED BY A TOP COAT ON THE DECK 1 HATCH COA•INGJ A~D HULL ABOVE THE 

WAT E" L I NE OF ALT EX N • Z • F, p, GREY FI N I SHE"• 

,IE REGPIET THn THE STEEL COATING FORMULA FOR AL TEX ANTI-FOULING 

MARINE PAINT HAJ NOT YET BEEN COMPLETED AND WE CANNOT THE~EFORE SUPPLY 

AN AL TEX ANTI-FOUL ING FO" THIS JOB, THE MANUFACTURER ADVISES THAT ANY 

TYPE OF ANTI-FOULING CAN BE APPLIED ABOVE THE ANT1-CO,.ROSIVE PRIMER WITHOUT 

DIFFICULTY. HE DID, HOWEVE", POINT OUT THAT IF THE 80A"D HAS FOUND 

3EACHROME TO BE A "EASONABLY EFFICIENT ANTI-FOULING, THEN ALTEX PRIME" 

SHOULD EXHIBIT Eli,UALLY C.OOD P"OPERTI ES, 

CUR DETAILED ~UOTATION FOR PAINTING IS AS FOLLOWS: 

(1) To SUPPLYING ANO APPLYING TWO THICK BRUSHED 

COATS OF ALTEX ANTI-COPROSIVE C, R. PRIMER 

TO THE ENTl"E HULL, DECKS, HATCH COAMINGS 

AND WALL" OF THE HOLD 

(2) To SUPPLYING AND APPLYING ONE B"USHED 

COAT N.Z.F.P, G"EY FINISHER TO THE DECK, 

HATCH COAi INGS AND HULL ABOVE THE WATER 

LINE 

£380, O. OD 

C 80. O. Oo 

~I '.>HOULD THE BOA"D RE(1.UIRE ANTI-FOULING IN ANY FO"M APPLIED, WE WOULD BE 

:\ HAPPY TO MAKE THIS THE SUBJECT OF A FU"THER li,UOTATION WHEN ITS WISHES ARE 

A KNOWN. 

~E THANK YO~ FO~ THIS OPPORTUNITY OF DOING BUSINESS WITH YOU AND TRUST 

THAT OUR PRICES MAY BE SUCCESSFUL, 

~E AFFIRM ONCE AGAIN OU~ ABSOLUTE FAITH IN THE ~UALITY OF THE PROJUCTS 

WE PROPOSE TO APPLY AND ARE CONFIDENT THAT THEY WILL, IN THE LONG RUN, 

~AVE TH~ BOARD A 3UBSTANTIAL SUM IN MAINTENANCE, 

LTD, 

(v, ~":_;t,.)-.QO /ll)~\ 
( ~ .. ,l__. '•'>i,.. 

fi-u_ t ( (°."l"lt lt'"\-l!>/ f tt ,._,. 

,)_& £) 

3\'D 

/ l<lt/1.. l'.w 'if 0 

"'\• f-~~y f t.f) .. -_z2- () 
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u~fl-t,"" .f-C'~.;M,, ci,~f-4d _ ~;_e ~-6/., c;..J W>j,u- 3/ 
~ ti~ kf?d_ ,/'7 ~~.,w Z-uy/W "'f4l-'Jo. a(;~~Jh~ 

kt!~v at~liv Lett& 
A '752.27 :?1~1r-s-

lJ 7 ;/:i, ,3 '-f- ,;t I ~l.,t t 
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QUAY STREET , AUCKLAND , NEW ZEALAND 

C. P . 0. BOX 3 I 2 6 AU C K LAN D T E L E G R A M S " P R I C ECO" T E L E P H O N E XilwXm ( 7 L I N E 5) 

34- 280 
YOUR REF. 

O U R R<F. 4890/ELS/Tifii 16th July, 1957 

The Auckland Harbour Board, 
P. 0 . Box 1259, 
AUCKLAND 

For the attention of Mr. Trippner 

Dear Sir, 

Replacement of 5/8 11 Short Link Cables. 

With furth er reference to the replacement cables which 
have now been delivered to the Harbour -Board workshops, we have 
pleasure in enclosing herewith Lloyds' Proving House Certificates 
Nos. 22370, 22371, ,22372 and 22373 for·your r etention. ,.._ - } 

t. ei r.,, " . tr t &1..,,. + 
1 We shall be glad if you"could now advise us as t o where and when 

we can collect the original chains. 

Assuring you at all times of our best attentio 1. 

. ~ cu-fa:.:~ 
Yours faithfully, 

S-c__u },u,,,J fl I .t :z. 3 7,2 
if :z ,:z;z iJ 7 ., 

A. &. G. PH.ICE LIMIT ED., 

I~_,_ - A,_' / 
,..1el' 

E. L. S0U'J.'Hl1lli 

MA N UFAC T URING AND A"ff/ MARINE ENG I N EE RS 



• n.-rn CB.- [POJ003~ [1l1CD.-
QUAY STREET , AUCKLAND , NEW ZEALAND 

C. P. 0. 8 0 X 3 I 16 AU C K LA N D TELEGRAMS "PR I CECO" TELEPHONE 34 -195 ( 7 L INES) 

fYL< 7, ~ .,., ) . 
-.c- ... t ,( Ii 

(o..-U.r.J 

I" 3 1,1.c' la 0 

:,..Jy .:.itr3 t , 
.::c} I,~ '.J . 

,t ... 
j.},,,r . ..1.~1.1entio • .L1r· p.,.er . '"' J 
;;;._;;._~-.....;;;..--.;;_.....;•;..,---'- Lt:~- • 

Deur ..,i "' • 

i:3teel Li h"tA" C ntruct lo , 1372 • 

• ,.._, ~eqt ~- te .~ r "J,', uve I lfls~ure iv e c ... ').,i,w 

I.lovd ' & i'esr; Ver1..1i ~ + ..:, -ror _.,ch,rs ... CaC"le.J , coverine-
tb.e wl ole l'..:! Li i; _re C3r,; ic<.1t 'l'IJ ir~ ure us 
.'ol OVlS ; -

Anchvrs . Lloyd ' ,:; .i'3st, Ccr~i.1.'icute o . 7,1595 H 
7 .j97: ,. 
75226 F 
7E227 'A• 

8£..1{ 75~ ,, 
t - 70~2.s"D '' 

7523• ''3., 
75235" " 

2ltf-SD " :l,//.f5~ 

75230 
75231 ''C " 
-· .::;2 J 

, 
I. / ,,;, f' 

21 4tr-b 
:J_ 1 tf-J-I ~ 

:._;,a44-
:1 

/J.lt.1·• 
1451 

A 
13 
C 
!) 
C 

F 

JI 
I 

I 

v Cubles . Ll"Jyd ' s rest 

' 

MANUFACTURING AND 

::£...ft 7 ~.:,.; 
' 7137& / 1 

l.33. '­
'.;ertific..ite I o.s.1 1 ·,<,1 _ 21A'i, inc 1•1.,i ve . 



• 
--·-·-·----·------·---·-------------·------------------------

· No. of !$kip co wliich the UableJ-··· 
-ribed herein has been supplied 

Si,qnature of person responsible j ·-·-- ......... 
for the accurary of the abore 

~ ON WHICH 

Jnches. 

2,'\r 
~70 2,•. 

I 270 2 r, n 

cf 
300 2,",, 
300 2lrr 

dt 800 21'\i 
d et 800 2,•. 

11¾ /1· 300 2 IO 1 .. 
1,-'. gt 830 2~¾ 

... o l r\ 1,t 830 21!.! ,.. 
• 210 h '\i 

I 210 I 1-,f{I -,n 210 1,\,-

it 830 91:l 
~ , ~ 

jt 330 2~: 
ht 830 2~ 8· 

n 210 118
,r tt 330 3 

0 240 l ,•• mt 330 311.-
p 240 1' • I 0 nt 330 3/o 
q 240 1 I I 1 ,r ot 330 31:h 
r I 240 11 2 

11' Pt ~30 314
6 

s 240 1{{ qt 830 at. 
t 240 114 I 6 rt 330 3/lrr 
u 270 l h} st 330 3t'o 
V 270 2 tt 330 3,•. 
w 270 21\ 
X 270 212

6 

The diameters given in the above Table apply to 
chain cables or wrought iron or mild steel. Steel cables of 
a higher tensile strength made by an approved process, and 
which comply with the proof and breaking tests re~uired 
for Cables of Special Steel by the Table in Section 14 
of the Rules for Quality and Testing of Materials, 
may be of a diameter reduced below the requirements of 
the Table as follows :-

Table ~i,e. Reduction. 
Jnches. Inches. 

H - ,. I ,. ,--.- ,. 
1 - 1/, ,ii 

11'\r - l'" H 
:l ,. 

] I I - 2,\,- • n .. 
2,21r - 2190 

r, 
rn 

2~~ - 3,2. " ,. 
3,\ - a,•,r 7 

1U 

• P, lost or destroyed, this Gerti 
-~ the Chain be impaii-ed, or 

' or one of the S?ciety's 

"IE RULES • 
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_, .. - ·- -- . • 
CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED f 

cate is to be returned to the Committee of Lloyd's R e,qister of 
otherwise altered, so as to destroy its identity with the Certificate, 
w ·ueyors in order that tlie Certificate may be altered accordingly. 

SWPPING 

FOR QUALITY AND TESTING OF MATERIALS. 

TESTS FOR CHAIN CABLES AND STREAM CHAINS. 
Section 14. l. Tests for Chain Cables and Stream Chains.-(ct) All stud link 

chain cables and stream chains arc to be tested in accordance with the requirements 
of the following Table and the certificates of test produced. 

STUD LINK CHAIN CABLES. 

CABLES OF CABLES OF CABLES OF CABLES OF 
WROUGHT IRON. SPF..CIAJ, STtmL. lllnlnmm WHOUOBT I RON. SPEOI AL STEEi .. 

Weight. Mini-
Minimum 

Weight. Pro\·ed Proved perh•ugtb mum rroved Proved per leugtb to Break- to Breo.k- or Size to Break- to Brenk- or 
Sta.tu- ing Statu- ing 15 fm.". Stutu- ing Stntu- ing 16 fms. tor}· Test. tory Test. tory Test. tory Te1d. I 
'l'e~t. Test. Test. Tefl't. 

Tons. •rons. Tons. •ron,;;, Cwts. Ins. Tons. Tons. Tons. Tons. Cwti. 

3/ir 51'. 4,'\, 1,•. lZ 2 72 100,'ir 100,\- 141,'ir 30 

4'<r 6} 6,3u 91'• 2{ 2/n 76 r''ir 10111u I 101,1u I l 49 19ir 31¾ 

5" ~ 8-/o- 7,l',, ll1"rr 2i 2,2. 81{ 113] 113} 159,30 83.1 
7 lO i'\r 9,'\, 14,'\r 3! 2/,r 86 1 190 ' 120{\r l 681' .. 35l lr_r- -· 1'6 

8 6 121 11,• .. 17,l'(f 3i 2,'\i 91½ 1271'\, I 121,.~) 178,'i, 87 } 11' 

10½ 15½ 14,."ir 211
2
0 

4;} 21"« 96:} 134!; 134} 188J 40 

11¾ 11,.• .. 161"()' 24-,~, 5} 2,•. 101,% 142, 'u 1421
1
0 1981

9
0 42l 

13} 20¾ l U1:~ 28,",, 5{ 2,1t1 1061
9
0 149¼ 149i} 209, '\, 44-,\ 

15,-'\,- 23,' .. 22,.1• 33?0 6" • 2,\ 112,5,, 157l,, 157,'\, 220, 5. 47 

18 27 2512 
.. 3/lHtl 7j ') 9 

-llf l161'o 1631 163;} 228,'ir 49{ 

:lOf\, 301\ 28,\· 421°0 
r, 2i g 120r'\, 169!- 169! 237 52 lf 

22] 34{ 311°0 4.71Ho nJ •) I I 
- 1u 125,-'u 175,} 175{ 2<15,.\ 54-,\ 

25;} 38 35160 53,~y 10} t{i 129,3 .. 181 18 1 253,"o- 57½ 

28} 42{ 3U1\ 5!) 12 2~i 133,'\, 186} 1861 26 t,• .. 59¾ 

3 l 46J 431\ 65,'(f 13J ii{ 137 1"0 192{; 1D2{f 269 1\ 62{; 

51 47, 1
~ 71140 14~ 2 tr, 1411'\r 11 98;} 1198;} 277,\) 65~ ,. 

37½ 55{; 52 -- 0 15{ 3 1451'0 204,'o 2041\i 285,'(f 68;} ' , , 0 

40,"o· 58,70 5611n 82 l!.!U 17 ! 3,-'u 149,'~- 209, '0 2091\ 293,"0 71! 
43 1"0 61,4. 6 114. 8G 18J 3/c 1531 215} 215} 30 l1\ 74-l 

.J.7t .. G61'i, 6G1"o· ll3 1
1
0 20 3,l 157,' .. 22oz 2201 309/ .. 77;} 

51} 71! 71} 1001°0 21J 3/,r 1611°0 226,°0 22G·l o 316-r'ir soi 

55½ 77} 77½ 108 23½ 3 ,·'c 1651\· 2311"0 231,"o 324,\,. 83¾ 

59½ s2z 82;/- l l j t~I 24¾ 3 6 ,. 169} 236J 236] s:n,•. 86I 

G3J 88/\r ss,•6 123,'0 2ai 3/n 17il 241,",, 2.J.11",, 338,0
,, 90½ 

67 r~ 94,..; 9.J..,"., J321~, 28~ 3,'lr, 17G 1~ 1 246,9
11 246,'• 34517

0 93.' 



• C 
l 

• c l • 

Thf' C icf' J!Il in er, 
. c\. l:....nd , rbo' r ,oarc":., 
•• (,. Bo,~ 1 ?59, 
cc.. -- _.) 

..... ei r JiP8, 

.• C'C }TL • 1 37-; - :;: IG 
,r"' l. 1473 ..:II 

L;.th 0ve .btr, ~ .,_, 7. 

r,,T" 
- .a.\.U 

T~1'm 
... 1 .J.....) 

':'•j.s i~ to c •. .:n:led~e \ith t .nkP recei1 t 
of' yo1r letter of' cctober 31 't . 

, hi ~t \1e would 2c.mo .. ~ed~e saf'e recei1')t of: 
the •• c-J-or cable rn cpei:,ti > so .. e o-' · t wo 1ld. :- .I ecr 
to 'eve be~n b dly tcrEd or to nve btc~ j contact 
i::i th r u . rr:;_,e cPlJle in some, cases t eref'ore does 
,ot a. " r to be ne, • ""'• _;_s 1c1'tioncu o!'ly in 

cnse 't ve c,i •r.; c· 1 t~r , •. en re t .rni '1E, it, to tl".e 
Bv.._p:.,1 · e;rs . 

·r) 1rs t:~ it .i'c,lly, 
.U, ~I I'.:.' D 

• Cooke 



• Zessi•s . A. & G. Price Lt d . , 
c.,. ;.: • o. Box 31 25 , 
,UC: l,.._ D C. 1 • 

Dear Sirs , 

31st October, 1957 • 

CONTRACT iO . 1372 - LIGHTEP.S 
CONTRACT iW. 1473 - SILT .t>UNTS 

Replacerrent -ii" cables have now been in-
stalled. 

The cables ori inally supplied have been 
returned to ~enior Foundry, Ltd., and received by 
Jr . Gore . 

1 length 90 
1 " 90 
1 II 6Q 
1 II 60 

fa.thous .:\II 
II .e. .. 
ti fi tt 
II I" 

S. L • 
II 

It 

" 

Chain Cert. No . 
" " No • 
11 

" Mo • 
ti II 

62854 
62855 
62852 
62853 

Certificates for tr.es{, numbered as a·bove, 
were returned to you r.ith my letter dated 13t h November, 
1956. 

Yours :fai th:f'ully, 

CHIEF FNGINEE.R Tu THI<, ,OARD 
JST :HEB 
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QUAY STREET , AUCKLAND, NEW ZEALAND 

C. P. 0. B OX J I 2 6 AU C K LA N D TELEGRAMS "PRICECO " TELEPHONEX)Jf~(7 L I NE S) 

YOUR REF. 

OUR Rl!F. 2040/EAC/FMH 

The Chief Engineer, 
Auckland Harbour Board, 
P. O.Box 1259, 
AUCKLAND 

Dear Sirs, 

3~280 

24th December, 1956 

Anchor Cables Contract 1372 and 1473 
Lighters 11 and 12 and Silt Punts 1 and 2 

We would acknowledge with thanks receipt of your letter 
of the 20th instant contents of which have been duly noted. 

We note the retentions which you are making against the 
supply of these cables and as previously indicated are doing all 
possible to speed up delivery of the replacement cables from the 
U. K, 

Yours faithfully, 
A, &, G, P7MITED,, 

/&{COOKE 
/ MANAGER 

MANU F AC TURIN G AND Ar MARIN E E N G IN EE R S 
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I N YOUR REPLY P LEASE 

AVi :BJG. 

QUOTE THIS REFERENCE 

MARINE DEPARTMENT 

i?. o. Box 1254, 
AUCKI.,,ND , C. 1 . 

13th l ovember , 19'56. 

The Chiet' Mechanical Engineer , 
Auckland I!arbot:.r Boar , 
L • 0. Box 12'59, 
lllTCKLAND . 

Dear Sir , 

Steel Lighters - Anchors & Cables. 

I return herewith anchor and ca:bJ.e 
certit'ica tes for the folJowing light ers . 

Lighter 'J ' Anchor Certificate No. 7'5232. • ,"'t< /ir . 
ti " II Cable Cert. If ~ :21 '-I SS-
II ' K' II Certifica te No. 79376 
II ' L' II II II 7 96J 3 j 
II ' K' & ' L' II ti II 96803/covering 

~r 
the s hackle s . 

The chain cable ce r tificates for Li ghte rs ' K' 
and ' L' have yet to be supplied. 

Encls . : 

Yours faithfully, 

A Lr,b 
( 1. ' all) 

Er gineer Surveyor. 



M. T. 
LLOYD'S PROVING HOUS 

United with 
THE 

BRITISH 
CORPORATION 

RESISTER 

FOR TESTING ANCHORS AND 
(L.P.H.- -C. ) 

LICl~NSED BY THE MINISTER OF TRANS 

l JNDER THE ANCHORS AND CHAIN 

N 11 . C .fi '> J 11c; i; o. o t us erti icate . ., · .• ~ ~ ✓ 

been proved to the breaking and tensile strains appropriate 

Second Schedule to the Anchors and Chain Cables 'Act, 1899, or 

under Section 8 of the said Act, at the above Testing 

therein, and at present licemed by the Minister of Transport for the 

and has been examined, after having been tested, weighed, 

following particulars are correct:-

Total lengO. of Ghain ... .ff..O._£~ 

Si~e o/8 inc11.-.. -A.~.-.. ..I.,ink ; 

Breaking Strain ( applied by Macl, ine No . 

Cwt. 

Weight _____ _..:.1_9!.___0::::___!. 

No. of Shackles-L.Joi11ing--==-E 

No. of S pa,·e Shackle:S--========= 

g ) to 3 Links cut out of each lengt 

Tensile S train (applied by Machine No. 9 ) ................................ ___ _ 
Mark,. ... 5. .. :. .. _J..:. .. - ~ ·-3····-··L.P.H.-C. « llf_~fi_:._lt::.J....~--..Q.M. <a T.-.J....:._fi..:. 

Maker 's Name:--==========---
Per--=-=============-

This for m of Certificate is only to be used when Cables are tested 
in accordance with the Anchoz•s and Chain Cables Act, 1899. 

t!.olitnt.s.s llt!1 b anb, 

NOTK.-lt t b• Superintendent i.s unablo to Dll Jv any of tho partfrulars for which space b provided, t ho apace sho 
tl!Js Ctirti.ttcatc are to be .tmule except by tlJO Supcriutet1deut 



-CHESTER 
CABLES 

1899 

___ Chain Cable described herein hm 

size of Cable, a.~ set forth in the 

approved by the Minister of Transport 

by Apparatus and Machinery 

of Anchors and Chain Cables, 

as under; and that the 

Number of Swivels .... ·-····-·~~-----
Length of Link-... ~ l'J,<:.'. ..................... -····--'h ,, 
Breadth of ditto .. n···· fi lb ·-··· .. ··············--

of 15 fathoms .... ·-···-····-····<J..::: __ ~ .. : .. O - 0 · 

----········•····················N · ... 1!1.-. ::l..-... o __ _ 

Iloyd's Register of 
with the Certificate, 
altered acco1·dingly. 

'lIALS. 

REAM CHAINS. 
ream Chains.-(") All stud liuk 
)ordance with the rc,1uirement, 
,duced. 

t.ES Oli' 
!HT lRO.K. 

CAlU.ES OF 
SPECIAL STEEL. 

Pro,·ed 
Break- to Bl'ea.k-

157-/~, 
1
157lu· 

I 163" -: 163J 

16!l} 16!l¼ 

2201··;,-

228170 

23, 

17G½ 175½ 245,''o 

18 l 181 f 258·,:'0 

r 1861 186; , 261T"o 

I !lt J 102•;} ! 2G!lf0 

r ms;,:. 198I ~771"0· 

r 204 i'0 204/0 285/0 

r 2091',, 209,'0 2931\ , 

2J OJ 215! 30JT'o 

> 2201 220] I 309T1o 
I 

r; 226 /2
0 22G-y20 ! 31 G/i> 

l\Ii nimu1 
Weight 

per lcugth 
of 

15 fms. 

b 231/u 123li'o i 32-1/1)" 1 

23Gl !'236j ' 331~\,. \ 

i-11 to 2~1 I l~tl ! sss";.., 1 



M. T. 
LLOYD'S PROVING HOUSE-CRA 

FOR TESTING ANCHORS AND CHAIN C 
(L.P.H. - C.H. ) 

LICENSED BY THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT, 

UNDER THE ANCHORS AND CHAIN CABLES AC 

No. of this Certificate 7 S ~ 3 :2 / 

aGbis is in OCtriiftI that the 

(62 & 63 VICT., CH. 23.) 

Cradley Heath, 

~r~o 
been weighed and proved to the strain appropriate for such an anchor, 

Schedule to the Anchors and Chain Cable3 Act, 1899, or as approved l>y 

Section 8 of the said Act, at the above Testing Establishment, by Ap 

and at present licensed by the Minister of Transport for the testing of 

has been examined, after having been tested, and marked as 

particulars are correct:-
01/'t. qr11. lbs. 

H"eight of Ancho1· . . . ~: .... ~ ... , \ 'a l ength of Shank ..... 
(e,1·. kfo«·k.) 

Weigh t of Stock.. .. L ength of A i·in. .... 

Proof Strain (applied by Jlac!tine X v.~) .. 

1lla1·k LP.H.- C.H.~ ~'d._ . . ~~ .'\ .. .d..\M. ~ T. 

1llaker's /Yame ..... 

········· ~·. ~\ 
C' 

·········· ············· cl. . • .... \ 

l 'e,· ... __..........,__ ___ _ trolittres.s tltJJ bmw, 

This Certiiicate is only to be used when Anchors are tested 
in accordance with the An~hors and Chain Cables Act, 1899. 

i~ .J.. r 
I 

NOTE.- II the Superintendent ls unabl, to fJ.Il in -any of tbe particulars for w hich space is provided, the space should be overlin 
this Certificate are to be made. e:,cept b_v the Superintendont. 



Y HEATH 

Anchor described herein hru 

set forth in the Second 

Minister of Transport under 

and Machinery therein, 

and Chain Cables, and 

and that the following 

-i..~'' 
~ \'° -

~ ...JJWI/I"""""" 

~ -------- ---

. 

NTEN T. 
ommittee of Lloyd s Register o! Shipping. 

d. and no alterations Jn, or additions to. 

~E IS ISSUED 

is to be i·etui-ned to the 
being cancelled. 

OF SIDPPING 

Y nt r,t "t ,tt et ft ut ~ 
------------------------ ~ 

3 3 3 3 8 3 3 3 s 3 3 3 ~ 
---------------------------1 
!SJ .·,2; .-,GJ GO 63J 68 ,2; ,1 s1J S5J no 95 

1 GJ 17; 19 20Ji 22 23; 25 

.; 
420 ~36 452 • 

~------- 0 
118 122; 127 

.; 
336 3-tU s62 G 

---.; 

26J 2s c 

rs is not less thnn thnt_given in the Table, the second bower 
rs may be of equal weigh t. the sum of their weights being the 

the anchor. Where anchors ,vith stocks are pr oYicied the 



I 
( 

LLOYD'S REGISTER OF SHIPPING 
UNITED. WITH T.HE BRITISH COBPOBA'!\ION BEGISTBB 

Port NEWWTLE-ON-TYNE. 

CERTIFICATE FOR CAST STEEL_ ~ __::___;:__;__.fkad_--=--'-· _ 

This is to Certify 1/wl .. ~ · 
the undersigned Surveyor to this Society did at the request of 

....... ~ff~t0 

L~ ~ ., k~. 
examine and test at their works on the .. 2:/~ 195~ · a cast 

steel .. . fluck ~ · weighing 2 .cwt. ,Z __ qrs._!.-7Jb. 

and, as far as could be ascertained, found it to be a good casting. 

After the . .fkad .. had been dropped from a clear height of 

...... ~ ... feet on to an iron slab. it was hammered, whilst 

suspended, and gave no indication of defects. 

A satisfactory bending test was made from a test piece cast 

with ~ the ___ .. _ ............. .. 

This ___ _ is intended for .. ---

wul is marked :-

This Certificate is issued upon the terms of the Rules and Regulations of the Society, which provide that:-
''\:Vhile the Committees of the Society use their best endeavours to ensure thait the functions of tho Society ar(' properly executed. it is to 

be undHst.ood that, neither the Society nor any .l\fomber of any of its Committees is under any circumstances whatever to be held responsible 
for any inaccuracy in any report or ?Crtificate issued by the S~ciety or _its Surverors, or if! any entry in the Register Sook or other p'.lblication 
of the Society. or for any error of Judgment, default or neghgcnce cl any of its Committees or any .:\!ember thereof. or the Surveyors, or 
othc. Officers or ,\gents of the Society." 



LLOYD'S PraTJinlf llouse. Cradlcy P·ath, 
• .,... "" EP 1"1<· ...... -·· .. ,;,. .. l.::i) ... ; 9, - •-

Numberofstatl!'~r-, c ··!;1>--'·· i~~-~ 

\1-,' p,frh 1 or r..· :: T. 

(i,1c!1• ,!·~.--&~ ~ 
~ 

,?1'~. 

-~ 
,::. 

,'.:l 

Wcig:,t of Shank J-. , (., () \ .;&.-·~ -... ··· .. ~ --· \ 
... ....... ~ .. :: t./ ....... ' 

-Su,,erink :/ieht. ' 

.•. , 
' ' ' 



M. 
LLOYD'S PROVING 

FOR TESTING ANCHORS AND CHAI 
(L.P.H.-C.H.) 

LICENSED BY THE MINISTER OF TRANSPOR 

UNDER THE ANCHORS AND CHAIN CABLES 
(62 & 63 VICT., CH. 23.) 

No. of this Certificate. 96803 

Cradley Hea 

ij_tbf.S 15 tO Ql:tttffp that the . ....... .. ................ ~ ............. . 
been proved to the breaking and tensile strains appropriate for the si 

Schedule to the Anchors and Chain Cables Act, 1899, or as appro 

Section 8 of the said Act, at the above Testing Establishment, by Ap 

present licensed by the Minister of Transport f or the testing of A 

examined, after having been tested, weighed, and marked 

are correct :-
Cwt. qrs. lbs. 

Tutu! length vf Chain................. ....................... Weight ......................... :::: ........... - S' 
..I'/- I No. of Shackles ... ==!feining ...... i . .En 

; Size 
1i u, inch... .~ .......... Link ~ are-&haekl~~s-·"'···""····""··===--

Breaking Strain (applied by M achine No. ,l>I ) to ..;J-f:mk-s-eu u ,f-eae, 

Tensile strain (applied by M achine No.,J.>' ) ......................... ......... .................... ........................ . 

::~:~~tt~::::'.f~ :.~~ ~.:.~~·~·········.f:·:lC.'.P: .. ". .... M. fli) T . .. ...!~ - /.\' -

Per ... -

This form of Certificate is only to be used when Cables are tested 

in accordance with the Anchors and Chain Cables A ct, 1899. 

NOTE.-1/ the S uperinteudertt is unable to fill in any of the particulars f or which space is provided, the space shou 
this Certificate nre to bE made e.~cept by the S uperintendent . 



CRADLEY HEATH 
CABLES ~{b__. i "z,, ~ ., !_ v 

............. Gkain Gable described herein has 

e of Cable, as set forth in the Second 

ed by the Minister of Transport under 

aratus and Machinery therein) and at 

hors and Chain Cables, and has been 

; and that the following particulars 

Number-ej-&mvd• .-.... -.. -----
l::ength-o;>f-'-bf::ii1-:·n:mk""'···= ·"""····C'.'."'. ... ::c .... ,::: ... C'.'."'. .... ,,-,, ... ,.,-. === 
Breadth-of-ditto . . ............ .... ............ ............. . 

'r a....-- -

,f U5-f a.tchem-s .. ---·········.J~ · ..... /6J • .... o- .. o ... 

···· ·········································· ··· ·······9:··· ···/".·· ···"· ··q··· 

············~,j ~ ... 
SUPERIN~--;,~~;r - . 

t d by the Committee of Lloyd's 'Register of Shipping. 

be overli11ed, and no alterat:ons in, or additions to, 

···············-·····················-----

D 

ie of Lloyd's Register of 
itity with the Certificate, 
2y be altered accordingly. 

MATERIALS 

.\INS and STEERING CHAINS 

chains are to be tested in accordance 
he certificates of test produced. 

BLES 

CABLB3 OF' CAllLES OF I Mlatn,um 
\VR.OUGH_'.!' mo~ Sl'irolAL ST!lEL WolBht 

r ~r 18re,\k.lng "" P1·00! Dre.a.kt~ Let:.gth ot 
T~t 'ros t •ro.~t Test I 15 f1ru1. 

•rons I To::i.> I To:is To:t::1 Cwts. 

86·15 1120·50 
--

l ?.0-50 168·70 35f 

~~~I 127·5_0 ! 127·50 178·50 37fr 

96·25 ) 134·75 13.-75 188·75 40 

101·50)112-10 1142·10 198·90 42¼ 
--!- --

l0G-90 I 149·65 i 14%5 209·50 I 44½ 
. ----------

112·50 i 157·50 157·50 220·50 47 

[16·7~[ 163·40 163-40 228·70 49½ 

.20-90 I 169·25 169·25 237·00 62 
I 

25·10 175·15 1175·15 245·20 64½ 

29-30 181·00 181 ·00 253·40 57¼ 

33·40 186·75 186·75 261 ·50 591 

37·60 192·65 192·65 269·70 62& 

41•70 198-40 198·40 277·70 65½ 

45·80 ?M·IO 204·10 285·70 68i 

49·80 209·70 209-70 293·60 71¼ 

53·75 215--25 215·25 301-40 74¼ 

57-70 220·75 220·75 309·10 77¼ 

61·60 226·20 226·20 316·70 8Qi 

65·{-0 231 ·50 231 ·50 324 ·10 83i 

59·15 236-75 236·75 331·50 85¼ 

12-75 241 ·80 241 ·80, 338·50 90l 

16·40 246·90 246·90 346•70 93½ 

19·90 251·80 251 ·80 352·50 96! 

l3·25 256·50 256·50 359-00 100 

16·50 261 ·IO 261 ·10 365·50 103¾ 

89·80 265·70 265·70 372-00 1061 

192·90 270·00 270-00 378·00 109t 

1195·90 274-25 274·251384-00 113¼ 

J 

I • 



M.fltT. 
LLOYD'S PROVING HOUSE-CRAD 

FOR TESTING ANCHORS AND CHAIN CA 
(L.P .H.-C.H.) 

LICENSED BY THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT, 

UNDER THE ANCHORS AND CHAIN CABLES ACT, 
(62 & 63 VICT., CH. 23.) 

No. of this Certificate ;{ 9 6 3 3 
Cradley Heath, \ 

«bis is to . <lttrtify that the_ ~~-'l 
been weighed and proved to the strain appropriate for such an anchor, 

Schedule to the Anchors and Chain Cables Act, 1899, or as approved by ti 

Section 8 of the said Act, at the above Testing Establishment, 

and at present licensed by the Minister of Transport for the testing 

has been examined, after having been tested, and marked as 

particulars are correct:-
Cwt. ft. tn. 

Weight of Anchor.... ~L ~.:J,\¼- Length of Shank Jt ...... \t-
l•"' ,tock.) 

Maker's Name .... ~ .. 

Pe1· ... 

This Certificate is only to be used when Anchors are tested 
in accordance with the Anchors and Chain Cables Act, 1899. 

- ~~ -· ··~ 

~- -

Wltitru.s.s tlt1J banb, 

NOTB.- lt t he SuperiaUndeut li unable to tJll la aay of tbe partfculars tor which IP ace Is provided, tbe tpaco 1bould be overlfned, 
thlJ CertJtlcate are to be made except by the Superlnteadeat. 

t'. .,., r o,.. 'I •• . , . . . ... 

J 



/ 

,Vt 1, ... .. 

EY HEATH 

described 

set forth in the Second 

e Minister of Transport under 

and Machinery therein, 

and Chain Cables, and 

and that the following 

SUPERINTEN~ F.NT. 
ommittee of Lloyd's Register of Shipping, 

od co alteratioo1 tn, or addttton• to, 

(' 

IS ISSUED 

lo be i·eturned to the 
ng cancelled. 

r SIDPPING 

I ~ 
., y 2 I at 

3 3 3 3 3 _, 

i[ 52{ 56J- 60 63J 68 

;:43 Hl•rn,;'11 48ii, 50i7
o 52 J ~ 

'.1149JI 160 170½ 182 194½ 

42 45 48 1 51 54} 

, 37-.-20 39/6 41,,-2. 43 45"2"10 

119{ 128 136½ 145{ 155:} 

1 14 15 16¾ 17J 19 

•·t I •t I •t ~ - -
3 I 3 I 3 0 z 

--
147l 153 159 ; 

C 

83{0 I 85 86•J8 a 
0 

E-< 

420 436 452 -; 
<..:> .. 

118 122½ 127 " 0 

74 75H 76Jg 
:ti 
8 

336 349 362 t 
C 

46 471 49½- -; 
<..:> 

•t •t "t •t tt 11t 

3 3 1 3 3 3 3 

72½ 77 I 8 1¾ 85½ DO 95 

55 57{~159-.%-6l lu
1
63fo 65ii, 

20,i219J 232 244½ 257J 271 

58J 61½ 65 68J 72 76 

47..JlJ 49,A 51 52-}8 54{8 56-}g 

165{ 175½ 185{ 195½ 206 217 

20{ 22 23½ 25 26½ 28 

is not less than that given in the Table1 the second bower 
may be of equal weight: the sum of t heir weigh ts being the 

~he anchor . Where anchors with stocks are provided the 

• 
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M. T. 
LLOYD'S PROVING HOUSE-CRAD 

FOR TESTING ANCHORS AND CHAIN CA 
(L.P.H.-C.H.) 

LICENSED BY THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT, 

UNDER THE ANCHORS AND CHAIN CABLES ACT, 
(62 & 63 VICT., CH. 23.) 

No. of this Certificate 7 9 3 7 6 
Cradley Heath,~ 

~bis is to ottdiflJ that the_ ~x~~ 
been weighed and proved to the strain appropriate for such an anchor, 

Schedule to the Anchors and Chain Cables Act, 1899, or as approved by t 

Section 8 of the said Act, at the above Testing Establishment, by Appa 

and at present licensed by the Minister of Transport for the testing of A 

has been examined, after having been tested, and marked as 

particulars are correct:-
Cwt. qrs. ll.s. 

Weight of Anchor .......... :'5 ~ ~ , ... ~ 
te,: ,tock.) 

Weight of Stock ................ . ---
Proof Strain (applied by lvlachine N~\4-

ct 1 r., 
lvlai·k L.P.H.-C.H .... ~l ,~ ,\.\+.,~~ ' 

Maker's Name .... 

Length of Shank ..... 

L ength of Arm ..... 

rt. in. 

...... ~ .. \+ 

.... ~ . C 
~ 

Wiitnt.s.s t1tJ1 banb, 

This Certificate is only to be used when Anchors are tested 
in accordance with the Anchors and Chain Cables Act, 1899. 

N0TB.-11 tilt Superintoncf~at f1 unable to tJU ID any at the partJculars for wblcb 1pace fs provided, the space •hould be overIJned 
tbiB CertUlcate are to be made except by the Supel'lntendent. 

t:.llnT'-'0 1·1 .', 0 7 
f, . I 

( ' 

J.:\\ "-
' ::1., ·o 

,, 11 ~ f\.JK 



EY HEATH 

_, ,J 

~~~ ~~19':;l~ . 

described herein has 

set forth in the Second 

e Minister of Transport under 

and Machinery therein, 

and Chain Cables, and 

and that the following 

and ao alteratioo1 1n, or &ddJUoos to, 

'S IS ISSUED 

to be returned to the 
ing cancelled. 

F SWPPING 

I ,. ., y I # at 

: I 3 3 31 3 3 

qi 52 1 56¾ 60 63i 68 4 ,,. 

'
1143 " 146 3 ir1 -,0 • .,,. 48,j,, 50170 52}8, 

,9jt4.9~ 160 170½ 182 194½ 

42 45 48 51 54½ 
-
~37/0 39-/0 4li<r 43 45/0 

1119½ 128 136-} 145,\ [55½ 

I 14 15 16,l 17½ 19 

.I •t st •t E 
..:i 

3 ~ ,_3 
0 z 

147½ 153 159 ~ 
C 

83/,,. 85 86H § ,... 

420 436 452 i 
u 

118 122½ 127 ~ 
0 
~ 

74 75H 76½g § ,... 

336 349 362 ~ 
C 

46 I 47~ 49{ i 
0 

bt •t .tt •t rt 11t 
3 3 3 3 3 3 

72½ 77 81J 85½ no 95 

55 57'2\
1
59~2rr 6ll'i) 63-i'~ 65,h 

207 219½ 232 244½ 257} 271 

58J 6q 65 68J 72 76 

47,f.,, 49,''\, 51 52:}~ 54~8 56-}g 

165{ 175½ 185J 195{ 206 217 

20-} 22 I 23½ 25 26½ ·28 

: is not less than that _given in the Table, the second bower 
s may be of equal weight: the sum of their weigbts bein,z the 

the anchor. Where anchors with stocks are provicied the 

• 

..; 

6 



·-~ D .. &.'1 CEb QJOJ□C!3~ ~urn .. 
\ QUAY STREET, AUCKLAND, C.I. 

P.0.-Box 3126 Phone~9534-280 

Ref: 1383/JJt,vKW 

The General 1-[a,nager, 
Auckland Harbour Board, 
P. O. Box1259, 
AUCKLAND , C • 1 

Dear .::,ir, 

Contract 1372: 

5th November, 1956. 

We enclose invoice for £6796 .8 .9 
representing our final claim under the above 
contract . 

Yours faithfully, 
A. & G. PR/E LTD . , 

Q~ 
Accountant 



\ ·_f ' ·• 



INVOICE from Number A 
Established 1868 

•• /D.Q &.'l CEJQ CPD:3□03U: D.DCOQ 

N:.s.i 

ENGIN EERS, SH IP REPAIRERS, BOILERMAKERS & FOUNDERS 

Auckland Harbour Board. 
P.O.Box.1259. 
AUCKLAND. C.l. 

DATE 

31st October.1956. 

YOUR ORDER NO. 

Contract 1372. 

-

To: 
12 only 200 Ton Steel Lighters. 

As guoted 11/8/52. 

Plus: 
A, A~eed extraF. 

Modification Schedule. 6/lJ/52.£ 150. O. o • ./ 
Bow Boards Capping. 16/ 2/53.£ 26.10. o. yr 

Anchor and Cable. 3/ 6/53.£ 14. o. o. 
Marine Insurance. 3/ 6/53,£ 13.lo. o. -
Alteration Chain Gypsies. ' 

19/ 8/53,£ 8.10. o. I.\' 

fRemounting Windlasses.27/ 1/54.£ 3, o. o. >\ 

Anti-fouling. 2/ 3/54,£ 53. 2. 6. ~ 
Stanchions. 27/ 1/55.£ 59,17, 6 • .> 
Stanchions, 27/ 1/55.£ 1.10. 0, V 

Additional StanchionP. 3/ 6/55.£ 27. o. o • .,. 
i 

Additional Stanchions. 3/ 6/55.£ 22. o. o. ✓ 

I B. 
Net United Kingdom Steel and Labour 
Increases and decreases . 

Plus 10% '.,J~ 

c. Freight Increases. 

Allowed £ 569. 15, 0 , per Lighter. 
Actual cost. 

D. Wage Ad.justments 
. Effect on work's operating co,ts,of the 

following variations to the Boilermakerr' 
award in the Northern Industrial District. 

15.9. 53 , • 50400 Hours@ 9.l87d, per manhour. 

18.11.54. ·21000 Hours@ 2. 755d,per manhour , 

23,8.55 , -12600 Hours@ 2,967d.per manhour , 

E, Sub-contractor's Increases, 

As per invoice from W,G. Lowe and Son ttd, 
attached, 

Plus 5%. 

r' 

Progress payments received: 
(1) In United Kingdom. £ 67752.14, 3, 
(2) In New Zealand, 61500. 0, O. 

Balance now due, 

HEAD C FFICE 
Quay Street , Auckland , C. I. , P.O . Box 3126 
Phone 34-280 (7 lines) Telegrams: " PRICECO " 

SHIP PING ACCOUNT 

OUR REFERENCE 

C' I. ,-; ~, : o () 

:~- ·:to 
V 126000 -

X 12 • 1800 
X 12 318 

II 168 
II 

II 102 
II ' 36 
II 637 10 
II ' 718 10 

X 6 4 le 
X 8 ' 216 
x4 ' 88 

,42-5: 10 

I 
945 15 11 

q'f s /I 
- c-94- ,11 7 .,-104{) 7 6 

X 12 6837 
7222 8 4 V 385 8 4 

1929 5 4 
✓ 241 1 3 

V 155 15 4 /23261 1 11 

iCJ,;,.. // 7 
'±946 8 10 

""• I I/ 7 
- 97 6 5 2943115 3 

~6049 t ~ 
fi.2.v7 1 

3 

£ -6!/% B 9 

(dJc ' I, .:) ' 



Telegraphic Address : • ·Teliphotle 41-649 

' '"" . .. LOWSON," Auckland 

__ <!?)'( A &.G/E':r_-i.qe, 1,imtt;e4 .................. . 
Office and W orks: 

BEAUMONT STREET, 

. P.Q.Jlqx.31~§. .... ..... AUC)U..AND. c.1. AUCKLAND, C.L . 31st October 

mr. to W. G. LOWE and SON LIMITED 
SHIP, LAUNCH, YACHT, and BOAT BUILDERS and DESIGNERS 

To: 

0/No, ll51. A,H.B, Steel Lighters. 

Increased costs on above contract:-

A. Materiali. 

(1) 9 x 3 Pinus 

45224 s,ft. co,t, £ 1555. 5, 1. 
45224 s.ft. @ 48/11. 

'\.,JI tJC c,\t\~, 
ruling rate at ti.me 
of quoting. V £ ll06, 2, 1, 

( 2) 9 x 3 Oregon. ) /,?, :l, ' 39297 s.ft. co , t. £ .3169, 2. 1. 

39297 s.ft.@ 157/6. ":{,,uq. 
' u.t ,;. ,,.,,, 

ruling rate at time 
, 

of quoting. /£ 3094,12. 7. 

,..EJ.us 10% 

B, Wage Adjustments, 

Increased costs due to variations in Shipwrights• 
award in the Northern Induf trial District as under: 
15,9,53. . 32272 hours @ 8,645d per hour, 
18,ll,54, • 13256 II @ 2,592d per hour, • 
19, 9,55, 

' 
6557 II @ 2, 373d per hour. v 

@ 

449 3 

-, ,, 
I"' I ,, 

v --'!If= 9 

✓ .523 12 

✓ 7 

ll62 9 

143 3 

I 
64 16 

I 
I 

l 
6 

6 

3 

3 

3 

7 

I 
~ 

'.2 z 

_/5-7 

1370 
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•• copy 

The Auckland Provincial Employers' Association 

DES/GA, 

The Accountant, 
A. & G, Price Limited, 
P .o. Box 3126, 
AUCKLAND. 

Dear Sir, 

4th October, 1956, 

As requested in your letter of the 3rd October, 
I have pleasure in enclosing herewith a schedule of the award rates 
of wages for boilermakers and shipwrights in the Northern Industrial 
District as at the 11th August 1952, and the subsequent increases 
in these rates to date. 

yours faithfully, 

Secretary . 



DATE: 

11/8/52 

1/952 

15/9/53 

18/11/54 

23/8/55 

~ : 

11/8/52 

1/9/52 

15/9/53 

18/11/54 

19/9/55 

COPY 

BOILERMAKERS, 

RATE PER HOUR 

4/1½ + 15% 

5/1¾ 

5/1¾ + 10% (max, £1:4:0 per week) 

5/1¾ + 13% (max. £1:11:3 per week) 

5/3 + 13% (max. £1:11:3 per week) 

SHIPWRIGHTS 

RATE PER HOUR 

4/2 + 15% 

5/1¾ 
5/1¾ + 10% (max. of £1:4:0 per week1 

5/1¾ + 13% (max, of £1:11:3 per week) 

5/3¾ + 13% (max. of £1:11:3 per week) 



21st July 1954 
16th _ar . 11 

26th Nove.19 53 

18th Apl. 1955 
II II ti 

10th F'1£:' 11 

, O• Jan. 11 

29th Nov. 1954 
18th Oct. 1954 
II 1I 1955 
Feb. ~ - 1956 
July ~ II 

14th Dec. 1954 
., 10th Yay 1955 

Dec. 10th 1954 
Apl. 21st II -

Feb. 18th II 

ay 4th 11 -
II 20th II -

Aug. 31st II -

Jan. /'. II -

11 II/," i\ II 

Apl. 26th 1955 
Feb. 8th 11 

I~ 
Jan . ~h II 

~ Oct. 1955 -

Feb. 21st 1956 
I·ar. 15th II 

Timber purchased by W.G. I.ewe & Son Ltd. 

9 X 3 PIIIUS. 

~ntity Rate 

3,209 ✓ 70/6 • 
"484 61/-
4,502 46/-
3,672 46/-

621 76/3 
2,680 73/3 

601 76/3 
3, 157 73/'3 
3,278 " 72/- .,-
3,328 r 72/- I 

3,84J ✓ 77/3 
3,944 1.3 j 
4 ,100 v 73/3 .,,, 

513 ,t 73/3 / 
288 76/'3 

..!_5 , 224 

9 X 3 OREGON ------

2,363 • 162/-
3,240 / 157/6 ✓ 
3,173 ,/ 160/6 ✓ 

3,285 157/6 
3,152 157/6 
3,173 153/6 
1,240 157/6 

2,720 168/8 ✓ 
3,200 163/6 

f"'-; ' - 1,791 11 

1,008 160/6 
270 163/6 
968 162/-

2,889 163/6 
306 163/6 

3,222 / 163/6 
3,267 1t,:3i(. 

39 I 297 . . 

.., 

/ £113. 2. 4. 
228. s. 3. 

,/ 103.10.11.) 
/ 84 . 9. 2. ) 

46 .12. 3. ) 
' 23.13. 6. 
I 98. 3. 1. 

; 22. 18. 4 • 
.t 115.12. 6. -
" 118 . o. 2/ <t/-. f-~;,, 
.', 119.16. 2~- ~1-
y 148.11.10. 

152. 2. 10. 
1'150. 3. 3. 
/ 18.15. 9. 
✓ 10.19. 5. 

191.15. J o 

v 255 . 3. o. ✓ 
✓ 254.12. 8)✓ 

1.11. 9) 
✓258.13.11 v 
✓250.11 . a. 

244.19. a. 
,, 97 .13. 0 

11. 4j ; 
i, 229 . 7. 9. 
11"261.12. o. 
II' 146. 8. 3'. ✓ 

K 80.17.10. a,, e-t_,..,.,, ..,,,t 
I/ 22 . 1. s. 

89. 
, 8-. '? ~ • It,, ~ 

,, 236. 3. 6. 
1 25. o. 4. 
✓ 263. a. o. 

268. 9.11. .._._,, /..&,. 

£3 I 169 • 2. 1 • 

f., ,, ~7 l'l- I 

t/1t>/- 1'A,f;_f •~ ., ,l ,1 

A,,\ £-vy-~ 



~~ ,ii! l ~ • • 

Steelwork ex United Kingdom. 1:'.,,~ <'<'Fc.-i•.t.' • f I N C R Ii A SE S , , _; 
-:t. /o I~ 1,-,,--- II\-' ,,_,,_, • ,., \ '.., ,e 

INITIAL ~ 
NO. DATE SHIP cm;TRACT EXTRAS STEEL ""irAGES FREIGHT INSURANCE TOTAL 

1 June 53 HOTTINGHAM ~ £4, 005 . 5 . O. 95. O. O. 40.15 . 8 . 5b8.11 . 3. 13. 10. 0. 
105. o. o. 26.10 . o. 

14. o. o. 33.19 . 9 . 5,512.11. e. 

2/3 July 53 HURilliUI 9,610.10. o. 190. O. O. 81 .10 . 6. 1,169,12. 7, 27. O. 0 , 
250, ') , o. 53. o. o. 67 .18. 9 . 

28. o. o. 10,977.11, 10, 

4/5 11 tf HAURAKI 9,610.10 . o. 190. o. o. 81.10 . 2. 1,193. 7. 4 . 27. o. o. 
240 , 0 , O. 53, 0 , O. 67 .lS. 6, 

130, o. o. 28. o. o. . 11,361. 6. o. 

6 August 53 SU~SEX 4,805 , 5 . 0 , 95 . O. O. 40. 15. 1. 
26.10. o. ' 33.19 . 3. • 590 , 2. 4 , 13.10. o. ' 

_ 65. o. o. 14. o. o.. 20. 7. 6. 5,533. 14. 2. 

7/8 October 53 HAPARANG[ 9, 610,10. 0, 190. 0, . • 81 , 10. 2 , 67,lo. 6 , 
53. o. o. • 67 .18. 6. 1,179,14. 7. 27 , o. o. 11,134, 16, 9. 

130. o. o. 28, o. o. · 40. 15 , o. 

9 11 11 DUl.JFDD! STAR 4 , b05 , 5, '.) , 95. o. o. 40 ,15 . 1. 
26.10. 0, 1 33.19 , 3 , • 33 , 19, 3, 60L,12. 2, 13,10. 0, 6,026, 3, 3, 

400. o. o. 14. o. o. · 20. 7. 6, 
21 • '.) . o. 

10/11 l{ovember 53 CUhBERLAHD 9 , 610 , 10, 0 , 190. 0 , 0 , 81.10, 2, 
250, o. o. 53. o. o. 67 . 18. 6 , 67 . 16, 6 , 1 , 302. 5 , 8. 27 , o. o. 11,642. 7,10. 

60 . J . o. 28. o. o. 40. 15. o. 
85 • . o. o. 

12 January 54 SUFFOLN , 4,805. 5, O. ,, 95, 0 , 0, .- 40,15 . 1, 
65 . O. O, ., 26, 10, O. , 33 . 19. 3, 21 . H:i, 6. " 590. 2, 5. 13,10 , 0, 5,564. 2. 9, 

14, o. o. • 20. 7. 6. 

• 

o.10. o. . 
(r' (] f 4i \ ,. [~ t ( \ 

✓ 
• ., 1-- £57 ,703 . o. o. £1,719.10 . o. £754 . 1. 2. £191 , 14. 9 . £7,222. t: , 4 . £162. o. o. ' £67, 7~2 . 14. 3. 

" c \ t I· . e,, f JU.<',, 
;rJS 1=. II •;J....t.. 53 ~.-., ... ~ /0, ~- t,. 

, ~ /::,/--<;.,,/' 
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, t',JAY STREET , AUCKLA ND , N E W Z E A L AND 

. ND T ELE GRAMS "PRI CE CO" T E LEPHONE X-KXXX <7 L I NES) 

3-4,-280 

, /38/EAC/FMH 6th December, 1956 

The Chief Engineer, 
Auckl and Harbour Board, 
P.O. Box 1259, 
AUCKLAND 

Dear Sir, 

Chain Cables for Silt Barges and for 
R8 placement Lighters 11 and 12 

We would refer to our letter of November 22nd and 
subsequent teleplione conversations regarding the above. 

We regret to inform you that the Marine Department cannot 
see their way clear to meet us on the score of acceptance of t hese 
cables not withstanding the fact that, as indicated by Dawnays, the 
cable itself is of the correct type and quality and that the error 
is one of incorrect certification only. 

For your information we enclose copy of letter received from 
t he Marine Department and copy of our reply. As soon as we have any 
further information from either the Marine Department or from Messrs. 
Dawnays in England we will communicate again with you. 

We very much regret the situation which has arisen through 
no fault of ours and can assure you that we ar e doing all possible to 
rectify the position. 

Yours faithfully, •, ./4 
A, &. ~RICE LIMIT W ~ 

/? j, _{ro?.i 
V MANAGER 

M ANU FA C TUR I NG AND A3/ MAR IN E ENGINEERS 



• C O P Y 

Manager, 
A.&. G. Price Ltd., 
C.P.O.Box 3126, 
AUCKLAND 

Dear Sir, 

MARINE DEPARTMENT 
P.O.BOX 1254 
AUCKLAND C.1. 

5th December, 1956 

Lighters etc. for Auckland Harbour Board 
I!l!J2!.oeerly Certificated Chain Cables 

Replying to your letters of the 22nd and 23rd November last 
respecting the four lengths of chain intended as chain cable for the 
above-mentioned vessels, it is advised that the matter of the acceptance 
of the chain as anchor cables was referred to the Secretary for Marine. 

The Secretary for Marine has advised in reply that chain 
cables for these vessels are required to comply with the Statutory 
Provisions of the Shipping & Seamen Act, and it will be necessary 
therefore for the cables to be returned to the United Kingdom for 
proper certification. 

Under the circumstances, it is suggested that similar cables 
on board lighters not in use be used in the meantime. 

The certificates are returned herewith. 

Yours faithfully, 

C.H.COWELL 
SENIOR SURVEYOR OF SHIPS 



• AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD 
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17'37/EAC/FMH. 6th December, 1956 

The Senior Surveyor of Ships, 
Marine Department, 
.i3ox 1254, 
AUCK,AND 

Dear Sir, 

Cha1n Cpblo for Auckland Harbour Board. 

Ye would acknowlcd3e receipt of your l etter of the 5th instant 
ln connection with the :ibove, oontf}nts of which wo hive duly Hot•d. 

\le very lll'J.Ch reer~t to note th t the chain cables supplied from 
the U. K. art> not accept ble to the Dcpart'lent, not withstan<linz the fact 
that, :is pr 0 viouMly mention,d, ~e h•v3 conflrmatl>n th3t the cha.ins in 
qui;stion are corroct in flO far as their quality is concerned, but thot 
owing to \J!'ong inst 1otions to the Proving House, the tt!nt carried out 
wa,:, n,,t in acoordanco with tho Cablo Act. 

As indicated to you in our letter of ffovp,ibcr 2?.nd, we wore, 
on bohali' of the inppliers ond indeed al'3o of our custom re, the Auckland 
Harbour Board, endeavourJ.ng to find ways anl eans whereby satisfactory 
proof' could be given the Depark1ent that the chain cable is indei:,d of th 
quail ty required 1mder the Act an-1 1o1e would have thou-.:ht. that it would 
havo beon possible for the cables to have been authorised for use providing 
some such steps as are proposed in avnay•s cable, copy of which you h~ve, 
coulJ have oo~n taken to ensure the ncce~sary proof being available. 

Wo nre pnosu1g the Auckland Harbour IloerJ and Messrs. Dawnnya 
Lt • a copy of your lettor as, if' there is no poirnibi.u.1,,y at all of the 
Departm, nt co-operatins .i.n the manner su,Jgest~d, then we h!l.ve no option 
but to acl.vi e our supplicrc o.nd thr:- Auckland Harbour Board accordingly. 

With a view howwcr to obviating t.lrn n1,;coosity for sending this 
cable alJ. the voy back t 0 En_;la.ad and obtairu.ng fresh supply, -would you 
pl<,ase ask th(? Seoretcry for Marine to give oonsideri>tion to the cablos 
being tested in Australia rus, if you arc agreeable to this, the time 
factor can possibly be cnnsidorably reduced and possibly the expense nlso. 



• The Senior Surveyor of Ships -2- 6/12/56 

In the meantime, as indicated above, we are advising the Auckland 
Harbour Board of the difficulty still obtaining and are ccntactlng our 
suppliers on the subject also. 

Yours fatthfully, 
A, &. G. PRICE I,IMll' F.D •• 

• A.COOIE 
M'JIAGER 



CO.lTRACT L. 1372 - 12 200- TON STEEL LIGlTERS ·WOEC.1956 

Tender Frico:- 12 x £5375 C. I . F . = £64500 
Aase ibly in n . z . 12 x £5125 = £61500 

£126000 
Subject to variation in nett cost of 
matvrialc, labour and freight to 
o cro Ajc. reight olloued in tender 
VlllO 53 tonn@ £10 .15. O. per ton, 
i . e . £569 . 15 . o. per lighte~ .•. ~~ t 
in~urancc only= £5375 - £56~ .15 . o. 

=- £4805 5. 0 . (;~.<,; 

u , . Cout +Insurance= 12 X £4805 • .; •• 
Freight {octu 1) 

dific tion 
Extr .o 

6 .10. 52 
16 . .:. • .;>3 Bou Bo rdo 

Anchoro Cables 
Alteration to 

3 . o • .;>3 
19. •J3 

Gypoioo 

12 X £95 
12 X £26 . 10. 0 . 
12 X £14 

12 X £8 . 10 . 0 . 
Steel Incrcacco · Deorcru;oo nett incrcao 
7agcs Incroaoco 

cl• Asse bly r1niohi:ng 
,. \___., 6 . 10 . 52 

12 X £5125 
12 X £,55 
12 X £!3 t/. , . Reuo 

• • -> • 51 Pu. 
2/ • • .}.} ... t 
2/ . , • .;j Gt 
. . . JUl 1 

II 

.... ocis incrc c 
o Contractor ' 

LvOD Pro :roo P 
T 

" 
O. Price 

12 X J>• • 6 . 
12 X J • I . 6 . 

6 • o. 
8 
4 

~~i bcr Incre c •• Lo 
L::.bour 

Son 
Ltd . 

1140. o. o. 
318. o. o. 
168. o. o. 

57, 663 . 
7 , 222 . 

102. 0 . _ • 1 , 728 . 

• 

754 . • ~ e 

191 . 14. 

660 . o. 
36. o. 

637 . • 
718 • I ) . 

9 • • 
216 . 

61,5 

88. • 2,365. -~-
' , 326 . I • 

1,892. 

-13;>, '~ . , 

1 29, ~5~ • I J • 

I • . ' . . ". l3 1 cc duo - £6,~ 
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Inou1•nnco -

urine In ur ce on lighter hull ru.ltl i'ltt!nca io h ld ui th the 
Now "eal 1n 1nwranoe Co nv ny. Tho pr • 1u.mr:. paid :i.11 1.' opcct 
of such covet> m•o to be abcorbed by tho Board and he 1 .. ovious 
ch ~o of 15/- r duy io to a discontinued. 

Tho :Ll"uf'fic tarnger ic to submit to He d ffioe monthly rnpo1 .. ts 
· on li htor oporationo. Theoo x•epo1·-ts ohoula includo the 
followin information -

Veouel hirl. _, lig,hter 
Li ,htera in use - their idcntii'icatiun lctt r etc. 
Period of hire 
Torma _,e hand.l d 

stimat d re-.r ,uo pr-oo.uccd 

Det 11ed 1•oport;:; o. ganr,; houro, atoppagao etc. nrt; not ~ ouirod.. 

~ -
0

Retroopecti vo repot-t::: in the above orn should 'be 
cubnitted ~or- all rk p ·fo1-med since t e adoptio 
oi' tho nm, r t a , viz. 13th ovc " r 1956. 



• /\ucklaub ~arbour l@oarb 

MEMORANDUM .5..:t.h. P~.Q~'J:)-~r. .. 1.Q,5.(5 
FROM .1. 

Gl 

LI 

riai i'ro 
f'ollo 1113 udrnini 
operating t..'tlo 

oat· 'o r colu tion of' 13th ,ovC!"lber 19!,6 the 
c rocod.Ux a c conditiono arc to an ly in 
i3h,tora a ochcme. 

All ro, uirc onto of hi )ping Co anioc ~- othorn f'or noc of 
11 J1tcr.:J to be doalt with by tho :i.raf'.f'ic Dopu!'tment. Traffic 
Dcp rt·ncnt to be rot-po iblo :for oonp-..itntion anu re el"1ng oi' 
c.ll ch:i.1~gc:J. 

Tllo .IQl'OOU!:..l:lOtcr to l)e ,:•--.... :!blo 
~;rv.iprJ.:mt, move'llent otc. , aG re nirod by the .1.1,:'.lffic • M[ior, 

and t'ov ,rovioion oi' croonncl ao _ ... 0m1:lrod fo~ .umning. 
D t ,110 CJt accept .nee t _ turn d tco of li,Jitors f:or ooch 
hire to b , con:f'ln ca i :!. t i tho ruti'ic o_p _,t ent. 

1 tenanco, ov rh 1, •cp~.irot no . 0c_oc _y, to be un\c_ ta.l:cn 
by tho ,t.J:i.nC'lOl'. 

(b) 

coou,g .. 
/'>. 2/- or ton io to bo levied a, inct the ehip con-

cern on tll c 1\..:0 h .. ndlo in uncVor out o1' li[;htcra at 
ipo oic.1.o uith r · mum c 1 l"BC ao c,r 5 tono. 

,t; !I D • pc1'io o iyo o 11 be ollor:o:l f1>orn 
t 1-. co n o::..' lo dine to i'innl 
dicch _ nhicll o r ago ',h .ll 

tor nt the rutc o:r 
ny or po1°t thoroof 
3 mu'l hol:1.dnya) . 
C' od ,o co once at 
at 8 . n •• the jax·t day. ) 

-
cut thnt 

t od on tho 
, . , C .l'cying 

VO 'oriod of otorou 11.cd by 
tho raffle m c. o ·ivai:!. ft pcmito. 

• PERI D ·,Ot applic bl • s. B. A. ro.tes O C l'[;O nh l 
a_ ,ly i. ediutcly li ;htc_• 1s role oe,; 1':rom 

Hire Rq,to tho diocll tr ,ing ve ,:Jcl . 

dsily hiro r~to of 12. 10. Od. por <~~Yoh 11 bo inti od for 
cono1• l anplic tion th n cil•c'..tmot noco r:t:l.Y roo· h•o. 

_g_te:S-
TJ1e chall conti!lllc to m' , JCO the to ce oi' 11, hters in the 

ci t of th . ,ort . cc;., hon li(;htero Ol"O 1h•e at 
v , no o the hi er 1all a-r· nco th nocoo0!11•y to .u,., 
t h1o c:i 



z.:essrs A. & G. I rice Ltd . , 
r . o. Box 3126, 
AUCYJ;.. ,HJ C. 1 • 

Dear Sir, 

13th November, 1 956 • 

.Qf£'.il.FICATF.S !:<'OR CABLLS 

CONTR,iUr IiO. 1 372 RE~>LACFllE rT LIG!'Tl~RS 11 o.nd 12 rr 
LI .,U _,i.-' 'I OK . SU l'Ll~D TO BLfa,'.t<' J .Al~BOUH BOAHD 

The Lurine De1,artment has rejected the Anc:tcor 
Cables for t he above u S tbey do not comply with the 
Anchors and Cables Act . The cqui1.ment for the 1,reced­
ing Lighters and for other iteus of ground tackle for 
the two Lighters in question hnve all been accepted. 

CONTRACT no. 1473 T /0 S ILT BARGES 

T:he c ables for t hese also do not comply. 

Please arrange f'or replace,·.ent or these four 
c ables, uith t heir neces sary enlarged end links and 
joining shackles, a s soon as possible so t hat t l:cse 
lighters and silt barges n ay be a~~roved f or s e rvice 

I enclose certifi c a tes Nos 62852, 62853, 
(~ilt 1unts ) , 62854, 62855 (Lighters Kand L. ) 

Yours f'aithfully, 

CJ '1EF ENG INFER TO T lb BOARD 



• ~ FROM 

AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD 

MEMORANDUM 

FOREMAN OF WORKS I To SIR, 

I beg to report that • 

~-------=-----
8j45/ E 30 

:f' _#. ./<l /, 
FOREMAN OF 



• 
( . LIGHTERS 

L: · . 1 ) .. -· · · ~- in accordance 
with the recomne;1dation of t;he .Joard in Committee dated 23rd October 
1956, he had now to report regarding the rsvis-:i.011 of charges for hire 
of lighters; th,,t in l1is previous reports it v.'aS indicated that ad­
justment wa.s required to bring the rates more ~losely i11to .line with 
th~se incurred by cargo dealt with over the Boaiod ' s wharves and he 
now considered that to be the correct basis; that the rloard's dev­
e l opment p1•ocrrarnme -.11Jas already slowed dowi1 by lack of loan finance 
and mi ght well be still further set back from that cause . Mea11while 
the steady rat:e of expansion of trctffic contLmed and ways and means 
of ha;1dling that must be found. if the traffic was :1ot to be lost . 
Lighters mu st no•:: ther-fore be regarded as an extension of th::: wharves 
and f i ll the gap until such time as additional berthage could in 

fact ·be prov i ded , and the port must be abl e to cope Yri th an adc1e1 
::tonnage estimated at approximately 500 , 000 tons within the ::-iext five 
years . If that t ra~fic was to be retained for the port and the 
revenue obtained from it , then lighters 1m1St assist to cope with it . 
He recommend ed therefore that th0 exist in~ daily rate of hire be 
abolished and the followi:1g conditions for lighter hire be approved 
and placed on tri 2l for a period until 31st ~arch 1957 . 

1 . A rate of 2/ - per ton be levied oa all cargo handled i:1to and/ 
or out of liEhters at ships side , with a minimum charge as for 
50 tons . 

2 . That a period of 5 days be allowed from cor., enccment of loading 
to final discharge, after which denrurrage be cn:,.rged at 
212 . 1 0 . 0d . per day . 

3 . That goods vrharfage received in respect of lightered cargoes be 
credited to the Lighter Basin. 

4 . That transhipment cargoes be dealt with under ·Ghese condition s 
except that storage rates be ch~rged for a reasonable period 
whilst held avrai tin[', on- carrying vessel. Period to be de-

termined by the Traffic Manager as avaiJa bili ty o::' craft 
permits . · 

5 . That a daily h"i. r o rate of s12 . 10. oc;_ . be ma i ntaL1ed for general 
application where circumstances may require . 

6 . That the present system of operation by co;1tract on these 
conditio::-is be maintained. 

Recommended: -
That the report be adopted . 

AO0PTE0 BY BOAltl 

....... J3 NO\rJ95o 



t .• , 
~ . 

l::X"" A, 

4, LIGHTERS. 
. ~31 OCT.1956 

Report of General Manager thereon, 19.10.56, stating that further 
to his report dated ·oth September, he attached a statement giving 
details of costs to the Board of provi sion and operation of lighters, 
together with o. summary showing the indiv;j,dual use made of the 
available ~raft; th0t the latter could?B~ regarded as the full and 
coaplete picture as it took no account 6f demands which could not be 

met on certain occasions because of non-availability of craft; that 
in regard to the costs incurred on the lighter basin it would be 
unrealistic to recard those as fully chargeable a 0.ainst the lighterage 
provision . The olic, of develo □ent of that area for small craf t 
had also been approved and when implemente would benefit to 
considerable extent by the work so far undert~.ken . In fact those 
oust ·be regarded as complementary to the further development of the 
a rea ; that s ince prGparing the original report represent ations had 
been □ade by the Master Crwriers' •'ssociat ion a 'rrl the Steel Industry 
on the difficulties encountered in the handling of their traffic, and 
,•hich , 2.s he had already stated, formed the majo r problem on the 
Board's whc:.rves . He considered that every effort should be made to 
c ater for that traffic at the lighter basin where adequate areas 
were available to deal with it. Conditions of hire over the initial 
period had been based generally upon a daily rate of £25 per lighter, 
and experience showed that to be uneconor:1ic, /,s lighters performed 
a similar function to that of a wharf, cho.rges nore aldn to those for 
such conditions would be nore approprinte . Finally he considered 
that as conditions were today the Gxpected volune of shipping and 
goods c ould not be adequately handled without '.ldditional berth age and 
the.t as the B0c:rd was not in d:;:iosition to provide it ir:nnedi2,tely , then 
the best use must be nade of that facility if the trade of t}rn por t 
was not to suffer meanwhile . 
The General Manager recom.1:1ended therefore -
( a) That every effort should be made to achieve a satisfactory 

arrangement for the handling of steel and like tn.ffic a t 
the lighter basin . 

(b) That discussions be arranged with shipping and other interests 
with a view to re-adj us ting r2.tes ccnd conditions of operat i on. 

(c) That the principle be accepted that ony adjustment made should 
now bring rates more closely into line with those for gener a l 
handling over·the Board's wharves. 

The Chair□ an Doved: -
That the report be adopt ed . 

Discussion followed and as an a□endnent Mr. Armishaw moved: ­
( a) That the report be received and that a Sub-Committee be 

set up to investigate the use of lighters nnd evolve a 
policy in the best interests of the Port, 

(b) That the General Man ::;ger report to the next oeeting of 
the General Purposes Com.'!li ttee rege.rding the rev is ion 
of charges for the hire of lighters. 

The rJa tter was discussed at length with particular reference t o 
the handling of steel overside into lighters, using ships gear . The 
General MenRger also referred to the acute situation which would arise 
during the congested Xr10.s and New Year holiday period . 

, The amend□ ent was then put and carried , becaoe the substantive 
~otion and was carried. 

It was decided that'the Sub-C or.1oittee should be set up when the 
new Board came into Office. 
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Bo a rd i n Commi t t ee 22,th September 1.22.§_ 

,.;;2..::•---=L""I"""GHTERS 

Repor t of Gener a l Manager , 20 . 9 . 1956 9 submitt i ng an anal ysi s of 
of the purposes for which l ighter s had been employed and a t tach i ng 
a sta t eme"1t shovling the extent of use and reve:me received to 
date; that to a chieve the objec t i n regard to handl i:1g of s t eel 9 

he cons i dered that a concess i on in rates and conditions should now 
be gr anted for that traffic ; L.1 conclusio:1 he was of' tl1e opi:1i o!l 
t ha t the L1i tial period had proved successful a::ld reQuested 
authori ty to proceed with the devel opme"1t of the :proposal i!l r e ­
gar d to t he handl ing of i r on, steel and l i ke produc ts . 

The Cha i rman moved: -
( a ) That the report be adopt ed . 
( b) That the General Ma~1ager be authori sed to p r oceed with the 

i 11vestigat i o11 of the proposal r egardL.1g a c oncess i o~1 in 
r ates a;--id co:1di tions for the handling of iron , steel and 
like product s . 

As a :1 amendme11t Mr . Car r mo ved :-
That cons i derat i on of the matt e r be defe7red and that the 

Gener a l Manager submi t a suppl ement ary repo r t to the 11ext 
meeti11g of the Board i11 Committee givi ng full deta il s of' the 
cost to the Board of operati:1g tho lighterage scheme i 11clud­
L1g wages 9 i:1sur ance ~ mai:1te:1anco 9 dopr ec i ati o119 i n t e r e st 
etc . , togethe1° with further det-1ils oi' the i:1div idual use 
made of l ighters . Car r i ed . 

Th e amendment became the subst a11tive mo t ion 9 was put a~1d was Car ried . 
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20th September 1956 

The Chairman, 
AUCKLAND r-T.ARBO UR BOARD. 

LIGHTERS 

The fleet of twelve lighters is nor completed, the last qne 
becoming available for service during this month. 

3u 

It is clear from the use that has been made of the facility 
since it first became available that the need for it has been estab­
lished and that it provides material assistance to the turn-round of 
shipping. 

The followL1g is an aI1alysis of the purposes for which lighters 
have been employed -

1. Discharge overside of ammunition for direct conveyance to 
explosive depots at Maraetai and Kauri Point . 

2. Transfer and loadi11g overside of explosives from depots to 
ships . 

3. The receipt overside of over-stowed cargoes, holding and re­
loading to ship to relief of transit sheds . 

4. Direct handling of transh:.pment cargoes overside f'rom inward 
vessel to on-carrying vessel to relief of transit sheds . 

5. Discharge of cargo f'rom vessels in the stream. 

6. Removal directly overside of awkward and difficult cargoes, 
for example steel, •pipes etc . to allow greater f'acili ty 
for sorting and relieving congestioi1 at discharging berths . 

7. Receipt overside of' deck cargoes from tai~rers berthed at 
Devonport for deli very at Auclc:iand wharves , avoiding 
removal of tanker and need for Gecond berthing. 

8 . Discharge of' mail f'rom vessels in t1e stream. 
9 . To facilitate discharge of' ma:i,n hatc·::i.es by provision of 

additio,1al outlet for cargo, so reducing turn- round time . 
10 . Discharge overside of cable and direct transfer to cable wharf . 

The attached statement shows the extent -1f· use ai1d revenue 
received to date . 

It is of' interest to note that use of the lacili ty com;1enced 
immediately the first craft was completed and cu,tinues to be made 
whenever it is necessary to speed discharge beyom the capacity of 
the other facilities at the berth . 'I'he period of' operation to 
date has given valuable experience and has illustrac.ed the fact that 
at times of pressure considerable assistance can be i:iven and speed­
up of tur;.1- round ef'fected when berthage is at a prem:1m. 

It has now to be realised that availability of be~ths vrill 
continue to become rriore and more acute until relieved b, the com­
pletion of the Eastern Development Schem~ and the_ need f..y this 
facility accordingly increase if congestion, and indeed .L ss of 
traffic to the Port, .is to be avoided. The Orie~1t Line Lve in­
dicated a step-up L1 the programme of vessels usL1¥ the .~01-,, and 
the Matson Line are shortly to commence their service which ~equires 
a min:urrum of one vessel per month and sometimes two . This 
programme will place a heavy additional demai1d upon the exist"1g 

(Please turn over) 
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The Chairman, 
AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD. 20th September 1956 

berthing capacity, to meet which it is essential that until further 
berths are available the period of occupation of existing berths 
rrrust be reduced if congestion and delays are to be avoided. 

In my view the biggest single cause of delay at the pr esent 
time is the heavy traffic in iron, steel, pipes and like commodities 
reg_uiri;_1g extensive and complicated sorting and for which our 
present wharves cannot offer adequate space for satisfactory des­
patch . This view is confirmed firstly by the fact that at times 
of pressure these commodities have been selected for removal over­
side to assist general discharge, and secondly by the continui:1g 
pressure by Carriers and Receivers for some adequate provision for 
this type of traffic . 

From the point of view of the Board the traffic imposes t he · 
heaviest demand upon mobile plant ai1d if conditions could be im­
proved economy of plant could be effected and. its r elease to some 
degree for other general useage made possible . Having regard to 
the overall berthage situation I consider that in the general 
interest every effort should. now be made to concentra te as much of 
this traffic as possible at the Lighter Basin . The area is well 
suited and allows adeg_uate space for sorting, stacking and ha~1dling. 
Storage can also be afforded as r e q_uired . ?,y conce;1tration an 
adeg_uate pool of plant can be provided there with resulting economy 
in use of machil1es, and the traffic not bei:1g subject to weather 
difficulties" can be handled throughout in the adeg_uate open areas . 

The first consignment of structural steel for the har bour 
bridge is now L1 Port a11d arrangeme;_1ts have bee;_1 made for its 
delivery overside and direct conveyance to the bridge s ite . In 
total some 8,000 tons of this materia l is expected to be so t r ans­
ferred and with pieces exceeding 50ft . in length and 25 tons in 

. weight difficulty or' handling · over the wha rves and. thi'ough the shed 
doors will be obviated . 

Since its inception lighterage ha s bee 11 dealt with on a con­
tract basis which has p roved s a tisfactory in opera tion and should 
co,1tinue . To achieve the object in regar d to hai1dling of steel 
however, I consider tha t a concession in r a t e s and conditions should 
now be g r a nted for thi s traffic . The sum;ested c oncession is 
fully justified in tha t the lighters rrru s t now fulfil the purpose of 
wharves a~1d sheds which at present a r e l a clcing , and co,1tinue to do 
so until such time as the port can be aueg_uat e ly pr ovided with · 
permanent facilities . 

In addition fo r f u ture co11si der a tion mu st be the r ol e of 
lighters at the time when the Uppe r Har bour development oc curs . 
Thi s can only be r esolved when the pa ttern of the oil i ndustry is 
more fully developed . An e xampl e of possi bl e u se i s that whi ch has 
already occurred in the ca s e of' hand lil'1g packed pr oduct s :from 
tanke rs at Devenport . 

The provis ion of the fleet has r esulted int enta tive enquirie s 
to the Boa rd fo r wat ercide fa ciliti es a:1d c o;1sider at i on wil l have to 
b e given in planning to t he possible p rovision of wool s tores and 
bulk depot s linked to the port by this means . 

In co11clus ion I am of' opini on tha t the i nit i a l period has proved 
su cces s ful and r eg_uest authority t o proceed wi th the devel opmeat of 
the proposal i n rega r d to t he- handl i ng of' i ron, steel a:,1d l i ke 
p roducts . 

ENCL , GEiiERAL riAlJAGER 

• 



QUAY STREET, AUCKLAND , NEW ZEALAND , 

C. P . O. BOX J I 2 6 AU C K LAN D TELEG R AMS "PRICECO" TELEPHONE~(7 LINES) 

34-280 
YOUR REF. 

OUR REF. 9546/.&AC/FMH 2nd July, 1956 

The Acting Chief Engineer, 
Auckland Harbour Board, 
P. O.Box 1259 
AUCKLAND 

Dear Sir, 

Contract No . 1372 

We would acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 29th 
ult. in respect of Lighter No. 12 which, as you state, is virtually 
complete in so far as the steel work is concerned. 

Unfortunately, as you know, we have to date had to 
place the woodwork and painting in the hands of our sub-contractors 
and we gather from conversations with the people concerned, that not 
only have they had to contend with adverse weather conditions but that 
they have had a rush of repair work on their hands which has taken up 
t he available labour. 

We do however appreciate the point s made by you and we 
are passing our sub-contractors a copy of your letter with a view to 
getting them to speed up the job in question in order that we may 
give you delivery of this final lighter. 

In the meantime we would be glad if you would accept our 
apologies for the delay which has been caused. 

MANUFACTU RI NG AND A1/ MARIN E ENGIN E ER S 



·ecsrc A. G. Price Ltd., 
Qt y Street, 

~ C7L' 7D C.1. 

Dear iro, 

29th June, 1956. 

Lighter "L" (No.12) wno moved from Jig to 
launching ways on 11th inot, since when very little uor~ 
han boen done to,·nrdo completion. 

It is rnalieed that. the recent uet weather 
hao l'Otarded painting of.' the exte1·ior auri'aces. Ilo'l7ever, 
tho louor pnrto of the hold are p=i.inted, ~et l Yine oi' 
the tir'ibcr coilin0 ho not been started. 

ill you pleaoe have all the t~.mbcr worl: 
put in ha. , so that t11io lighter may be delivered as 
ooon as posoiblc and t11ic contract completed. 

Yours faith~ ly, 

.r ...... ':i::HEB 
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AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD 

MEMORANDUM N<! 18587 

FOREMAN OF WORKS 
iy~~ 

SIR, 

I beg to report that 

#'JI . 
~,f-1,,..aJ • ···•······ ' rl . 

/,. , . _//I• , /' " 
.,,. ,,/IJJ. t_ ,{11,/11• 11 

----- --------·----- ------

- ?bs; 
-~itd~ ---- -----------

---- ---------------

/ 

FOREMAN OF WORKS 
6545 / E 30 



24th April . 1956. 

The "enlor Surveyor o:f Shipe, 
ar:...ne Del){ rtocnt, 

t, JCI!J'.J m. c. i , 

De r L>ir, 

CO :rRtC'i' 1 O. 1372 - T --m.vr: 200 Tffii LI"rtlTERS. 

The rCG inir. tno li~tcro to co-J.plctc thic 
C'mtl"[ct ("K" nil 'L') uro no· boinu built by csorc. A. G. 
Price Ltd.~ fro co::rponcnt1;, pref br · c tcd in the Uni tcd Kin,_"Clor;. 

Ccrtif1 to", for anchoroi c bles Uld joining 
O:hncl:lco have not yet been received., but thcoo t7ill he handed 
to yo-:i. on nrrivnl . 

YOlll's f'aithf'uJ.J.y, 

JST:f.'lLY. 



N2 18524 

e 

6 ,, c!? 
- Jf~.- ~ --'!61/df\--,--fr"'7~--dl-'----------ll----+.::....+-~~ ll-"~.....:.:..:__.:::..__i 
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FOREMAN OF WZ'.'.>RKS 
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